
Adults Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of 
Measure

Charges 
2017/18

Charges 
2018/19

Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new charges / 
above inflation

Residential and Nursing 
Care (1) * 

Standard Charge 
persons aged 60+ 

£134.45 138.1 £3.65 2.71% Non-Standard cases assesed in accordance with 
charging policy

Standard Charge 
persons aged 25-
59 

£80.75 £81.75 £1.00 1.24% Non-Standard cases assesed in accordance with 
charging policy

Standard Charge 
persons aged 18-
25 

£65.55 £66.55 £1.00 1.53% Non-Standard cases assesed in accordance with 
charging policy

Respite Care (All client 
groups) (2) 

Residential 
Respite (per week) 

£97.40 £101.05 £3.65 3.75% Non-Standard cases assesed in accordance with 
charging policy

Other Community Support 
Services (4) ** Assessed in 
accordance with charging 
policy for community based 
services - Fairer 
Contributions Policy 

Up to full 
cost 

Up to full 
cost 

Clients’ access to files Statutory charge £15.00 £15.00 £0.00 0.00%
Charges for arranging care 
for people above 
capital/savings thereshold 

Standard hourly 
brokerage charge 

£22.93 £22.93 £0.00 0.00%

Standard hourly 
administrative 
charge 

£14.31 £14.31 £0.00 0.00%

Charges for Universal 
Deferred Payments 

Standard hourly 
administrative and 
processing charge 

£18.27 £18.27 £0.00 0.00% The interest rate for deferred payments was set at 
1% from 1 April 2016. It is proposed that the interest 
rate charges will be reviewed every three months by 
Adults and Communities. The power to vary and 
change interest rates for deferred payments will be 
delegated to the Council’s section 151 officer. 

Standard legal 
hourly charge 

£52.29 £52.29 £0.00 0.00%

Non- standard 
legal hourly charge 
e.g debt recovery 

£71.59 £71.59 £0.00 0.00%

Land Registry 
Fees 

£26.00 £26.00 £0.00 0.00%

Property Valuation 
Fees 

£250.00 £250.00 £0.00 0.00%



Assurance Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 2017/18 Charges 2018/19 Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from prior 
year (%)

Comments Additional detail for 
new charges/above 
inflation

Governance Schools 
Admissions

Governance Cost per Appeal per appeal £173.40 £0.00 -£173.40 Buy in service for 
school appeals to 
be deleted

Governance Governance Cost per Appeal - appeal hearings with five or 
more per day 

per appeal £153.00 £153.00 £0.00 0.00%

Governance Governance Cost per withdrawn/cancelled Appeal - appeal 
outside of 10 workings days. Full fees apply 
inside this time period 

per appeal £58.14 £58.14 £0.00 0.00%

Electoral 
Services 

Full Electoral 
Register

Electoral 
Services 

Purchase Full Electoral Register (by: Polling 
District, Ward or Borough) Statutory Charges 
set in legislation. only available to recipients 
named in legislation (e.g. registered political 
parties, credit reference agencies) 

per 1000 
electors or part 
thereof 

Paper Copy: 
£10.00 + £5.00 
per 1000 
electors or part 
thereof 

Paper Copy: 
£10.00 + £5.00 
per 1000 
electors or part 
thereof 

£0.00 0.00%

per 1000 
electors or part 
thereof 

Data Copy: 
£20.00 + £1.50 
per 1000 
electors or part 
thereof 

Data Copy: 
£20.00 + £1.50 
per 1000 
electors or part 
thereof 

£0.00 0.00%

Electoral 
Services 

Open' Electoral 
Register

Electoral 
Services 

Purchase 'Open' Electoral Register (by: Polling 
District, Ward or Borough) Statutory Charges 
set in legislation. excludes electors that have 
'opted-out of the Open Register' and may be 
purchased by anybody 

per 1000 
electors or part 
thereof 

Paper Copy: 
£10.00 + £5.00 
per 1000 
electors or part 
thereof 

Paper Copy: 
£10.00 + £5.00 
per 1000 
electors or part 
thereof 

£0.00 0.00%

per 1000 
electors or part 
thereof 

Data Copy: 
£20.00 + £1.50 
per 1000 
electors or part 
thereof 

Data Copy: 
£20.00 + £1.50 
per 1000 
electors or part 
thereof 

£0.00 0.00%

Electoral 
Services 

Marked Copy' of 
Electoral 
Register 

Electoral 
Services 

Purchase 'Marked Copy' of Electoral Register 
(by: Polling District, Ward or Borough) following 
an election Statutory Charges set in legislation. 
only available to recipients named in legislation 
(e.g. registered political parties, election 
candidates etc) 

per 1000 
electors or part 
thereof 

Paper Copy: 
£10.00 + £2.00 
per 1000 
electors or part 
thereof 

Paper Copy: 
£10.00 + £2.00 
per 1000 
electors or part 
thereof 

£0.00 0.00%

per 1000 
electors or part 
thereof 

Data Copy: 
£10.00 + £1.00 
per 1000 
electors or part 
thereof 

Data Copy: 
£10.00 + £1.00 
per 1000 
electors or part 
thereof 

£0.00 0.00%

Electoral 
Services 

Letter of 
Residence

Electoral 
Services 

Purchase 'Letter of Residence' registered 
electors can purchase this as proof of their 
entry on register Discretionary Charge 

Per letter Current Year 
£19.50 

Current Year 
£19.50 

£0.00 0.00%

Electoral 
Services 

Electoral 
Services 

2 - 5 Years £24.50 Per letter 2 - 5 Years 
£24.50 

2 - 5 Years 
£24.50 

£0.00 0.00%

Electoral 
Services 

Electoral 
Services 

Over 5 Years £29.50 Per letter Over 5 Years 
£29.50 

Over 5 Years 
£29.50 

£0.00 0.00%



Hendon Town Hall Parties, Fairs and Events Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 
2017/18

Charges 
2018/19

Change from 
prior year (actual)

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new 
charges / above inflation

Council 
Chamber

Proposed rates (Full day - 13 
hours) 

Council Chamber Mon-Fri full day 13hrs (8am to 
9pm)

£600.00 £600.00 £0.00 0.00%

Council 
Chamber

Proposed rates (Full day - 13 
hours) 

Council Chamber Saturday full day 13hrs (8am to 
9pm)

£750.00 £750.00 £0.00 0.00%

Council 
Chamber

Proposed rates (Full day - 13 
hours) 

Council Chamber Sunday full day 13hrs (8am to 
9pm)

£900.00 £900.00 £0.00 0.00%

Heritage, 
Committee 
rooms

Proposed rates (Full day - 13 
hours) 

Heritage, 
Committee rooms

Mon-Fri full day 13hrs (8am to 
9pm)

£450.00 £450.00 £0.00 0.00%

Heritage, 
Committee 
rooms

Proposed rates (Full day - 13 
hours) 

Heritage, 
Committee rooms

Saturday full day 13hrs (8am to 
9pm)

£600.00 £600.00 £0.00 0.00%

Heritage, 
Committee 
rooms

Proposed rates (Full day - 13 
hours) 

Heritage, 
Committee rooms

Sunday full day 13hrs (8am to 
9pm)

£750.00 £750.00 £0.00 0.00%

Plus Kitchen 
hire

Proposed rates (Full day - 13 
hours) 

Plus Kitchen hire Mon-Fri full day 13hrs (8am to 
9pm)

£250.00 £250.00 £0.00 0.00%

Plus Kitchen 
hire

Proposed rates (Full day - 13 
hours) 

Plus Kitchen hire Saturday full day 13hrs (8am to 
9pm)

£300.00 £300.00 £0.00 0.00%

Plus Kitchen 
hire

Proposed rates (Full day - 13 
hours) 

Plus Kitchen hire Sunday full day 13hrs (8am to 
9pm)

£350.00 £350.00 £0.00 0.00%

Council 
Chamber

Proposed rates (Half day - 6.5 
hours beween 8am and 9pm) 

Council Chamber Mon-Fri full day 6.5 hrs (8am to 
9pm)

£300.00 £300.00 £0.00 0.00%

Council 
Chamber

Proposed rates (Half day - 6.5 
hours beween 8am and 9pm) 

Council Chamber Saturday full day 6.5 hrs (8am to 
9pm)

£375.00 £375.00 £0.00 0.00%

Council 
Chamber

Proposed rates (Half day - 6.5 
hours beween 8am and 9pm) 

Council Chamber Sunday full day 6.5 hrs (8am to 
9pm)

£450.00 £450.00 £0.00 0.00%

Heritage, 
Committee 
rooms

Proposed rates (Half day - 6.5 
hours beween 8am and 9pm) 

Heritage, 
Committee rooms

Mon-Fri full day 6.5 hrs (8am to 
9pm)

£225.00 £225.00 £0.00 0.00%

Heritage, 
Committee 
rooms

Proposed rates (Half day - 6.5 
hours beween 8am and 9pm) 

Heritage, 
Committee rooms

Saturday full day 6.5 hrs (8am to 
9pm)

£300.00 £300.00 £0.00 0.00%

Heritage, 
Committee 
rooms

Proposed rates (Half day - 6.5 
hours beween 8am and 9pm) 

Heritage, 
Committee rooms

Sunday full day 6.5 hrs (8am to 
9pm)

£375.00 £375.00 £0.00 0.00%

Plus Kitchen 
hire

Proposed rates (Half day - 6.5 
hours beween 8am and 9pm) 

Plus Kitchen hire Mon-Fri full day 6.5 hrs (8am to 
9pm)

£125.00 £125.00 £0.00 0.00%

Plus Kitchen 
hire

Proposed rates (Half day - 6.5 
hours beween 8am and 9pm) 

Plus Kitchen hire Saturday full day 6.5 hrs (8am to 
9pm)

£150.00 £150.00 £0.00 0.00%

Plus Kitchen 
hire

Proposed rates (Half day - 6.5 
hours beween 8am and 9pm) 

Plus Kitchen hire Sunday full day 6.5 hrs (8am to 
9pm)

£175.00 £175.00 £0.00 0.00%



Private Sector Housing Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of 
Measure

Charges 2017/18 Charges 2018/19  Change 
from prior 
year (actual) 

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail 
for new charges 
/ above inflation

£1,167 made up of: £1,202 made up of: £35.00 3.00%
Fee1-£563 Fee1-£580 £17.00 3.02%
Fee 2-£604 Fee 2-£622 £18.00 2.98%
£1,276 made up of: £1,314 made up of: £38.00 2.98%
Fee1-£672 Fee1-£692 £20.00 2.98%
Fee 2-£604 Fee 2-£622 £18.00 2.98%
£1,147 made up of £1,182 made up of £35.00 3.05%
Fee1-£530 Fee1-£546 £16.00 3.02%
Fee 2-£617 Fee 2-£636 £19.00 3.08%
£1,244 made up of £1,282 made up of £38.00 3.05%
Fee1-£627 Fee1-£646 £19.00 3.03%
Fee 2-£617 Fee 2-£636 £19.00 3.08%
£760 made up of £783 made up of £23.00 3.03%
Fee1-£563 Fee1-£580 £17.00 3.02%
Fee 2-£197 Fee 2-£203 £6.00 3.05%
£869 made up of £895 made up of £26.00 2.99%
Fee1-£672 Fee1-£692 £20.00 2.98%
Fee 2-£197 Fee 2-£203 £6.00 3.05%
£ 727 made up of £ 749 made up of £22.00 3.03%
Fee1-£530 Fee1-£546 £16.00 3.02%
Fee 2- £197 Fee 2- £203 £6.00 3.05%
£824 made up of £849 made up of £25.00 3.03%
Fee1- £627 Fee1- £646 £19.00 3.03%
Fee 2- £197 Fee 2- £203 £6.00 3.05%
£998 made up of £1028 made up of £30.00 3.01%
Fee1- £394 Fee1- £406 £12.00 3.05%
Fee 2- £604 Fee 2- £622 £18.00 2.98%
£1,035 made up of £1,066 made up of £31.00 3.00%
Fee1-£431 Fee1-£444 £13.00 3.02%
Fee 2- £604 Fee 2- £622 £18.00 2.98%
£977 made up of £1,007 made up of £30.00 3.07%
Fee1-£360 Fee1-£371 £11.00 3.06%
Fee 2- £ 617 Fee 2- £636 £19.00 3.08%
£ 1,014 made up of £ 1,045 made up of £31.00 3.06%
Fee1- £397 Fee1- £409 £12.00 3.02%
Fee 2- £617 Fee 2- £636 £19.00 3.08%
£591 made up of £609 made up of £18.00 3.05%
Fee1- £394 Fee1- £406 £12.00 3.05%
Fee 2- £197 Fee 2- £203 £6.00 3.05%
£628 made up of £647 made up of £19.00 3.03%
Fee1- £431 Fee1- £444 £13.00 3.02%
Fee 2- £197 Fee 2- £203 £6.00 3.05%
£557 made up of £574 made up of £17.00 3.05%
Fee1- £360 Fee1- £371 £11.00 3.06%
Fee 2- £197 Fee 2- £203 £6.00 3.05%
£ 594 made up of £612 made up of £18.00 3.03%
Fee1- £397 Fee1- £409 £12.00 3.02%
Fee 2- £197 Fee 2- £203 £6.00 3.05%

Re Licence Fee Environmental 
Health

Each extra unit of accommodation over 5 
units (assuming a standard fee is for up to 
a 5 room HMO)

Per unit £25.00 £26.00 £1.00 4.00%

Re Licence Fee Environmental 
Health

Licence fee up to 5 units of 
accommodation (paper application) for 5 
years

Per HMO

Re Licence Fee Environmental 
Health

Assisted Licence fee up to 5 units of 
accommodation (paper application) for 5 
years

Per HMO

Re Licence Fee Environmental 
Health

Licence fee up to 5 units of 
accommodation (on-line application - when 
available) for 5 years

Per HMO

Re Licence Fee Environmental 
Health

Assisted Licence fee up to 5 units of 
accommodation (online application- when 
available) for 5 years

Per HMO

Re Licence Fee Environmental 
Health

HMO Licensing Fee for a 1 year licence 
(paper application) 

Per HMO

Re Licence Fee Environmental 
Health

HMO Licensing Assisted fee for a 1 year 
licence (paper application)

Per HMO

Re Licence Fee Environmental 
Health

HMO Licensing Fee for a 1 year licence (on 
line application) 

Per HMO

Re Licence Fee Environmental 
Health

HMO Licensing Assisted fee for a 1 year 
licence (on line application)

Per HMO

Re Licence Fee Environmental 
Health

Renewal fee up to 5 units of 
accommodation (paper application) for 5 
years

Per HMO 

Re Licence Fee Environmental 
Health

Assisted Renewal fee up to 5 units of 
accommodation (paper application)for 5 
years

Per HMO 

Re Licence Fee Environmental 
Health

Renewal fee up to 5 units of 
accommodation (on-line application, when 
introduced) for 5 years

Per HMO 

Re Licence Fee Environmental 
Health

Assisted Renewal fee up to 5 units of 
accommodation (on-line application, when 
introduced)for 5 years

Per HMO 

Re Licence Fee Environmental 
Health

Renewal fee up to 5 units of 
accommodation (paper application) for 1 
year

Per HMO 

Re Licence Fee Environmental 
Health

Assisted Renewal fee up to 5 units of 
accommodation (paper application)for 1 
year

Per HMO 

Re Licence Fee Environmental 
Health

HMO Licensing Renewal fee for a 1 year 
licence (on line application, when 
introduced)

Per HMO

Re Licence Fee Environmental 
Health

HMO Licensing Assisted Renewal fee for a 
1 year licence (on line application, when 
introduced)

Per HMO



Private Sector Housing Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of 
Measure

Charges 2017/18 Charges 2018/19  Change 
from prior 
year (actual) 

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail 
for new charges 
/ above inflation

Re Licence Fee Environmental 
Health

Discount for accredited landlords Per HMO 10.00% 10.00% £0.00 0.00

Re Licence Fee Environmental 
Health

Discount for registered charities Per HMO 10.00% 10.00% £0.00 0.00

Re Licence Fee Environmental 
Health

Fee associated with an abortive visit Per HMO £73.00 £75.00 £2.00 2.74%

Re Licence Fee Environmental 
Health

Licence holder changing nominated 
manager 

Per 
request

£84.50 £0.00 -£84.50 -100.00% No fee to be charged

Re Licence Fee Environmental 
Health

Change in Licence holder Per 
request

As per new application As per new application

Re Licence Fee Environmental 
Health

Recovery fee for dishonoured cheque Each £50.00 £52.00 £2.00 4.00%

Housing Act
Re Private Sector 

Housing Fees
Environmental 
Health

Waiver of fee for notices i.e. Improvement 
Notice , Suspended Improvement Order, 
Prohibition Order, Emergency Prohibition 
Order, Suspended Prohibition Order, 
Emergency Remedial Action excluding the 
cost of all /any works completed/certificates 
obtained.

Each Fee waived if 
accreditation secured 
with the London 
Landlord Accreditation 
Scheme within 3 
months of notice/order 
service and 
membership number 
forwarded to LBB.

Fee waived if 
accreditation secured with 
the London Landlord 
Accreditation Scheme 
within 3 months of 
notice/order service and 
membership number 
forwarded to LBB.

No change

Re Private Sector 
Housing Fees

Environmental 
Health

Service of an Improvement Notice Each £477.00 £491.00 £14.00 2.94%

Re Private Sector 
Housing Fees

Environmental 
Health

Service of a Suspended Improvement 
Notice

Each £477.00 £491.00 £14.00 2.94%

Re Private Sector 
Housing Fees

Environmental 
Health

Service of a Prohibition Order Each £408.00 £420.00 £12.00 2.94%

Re Private Sector 
Housing Fees

Environmental 
Health

Service of a Suspended Prohibition Order Each £408.00 £420.00 £12.00 2.94%

Re Private Sector 
Housing Fees

Environmental 
Health

Service of an Emergency Prohibition Order Each £408.00 £420.00 £12.00 2.94%

Re Private Sector 
Housing Fees

Environmental 
Health

Service of a Demolition Order Each Cost of administration 
and works.

Cost of administration and 
works.

Re Private Sector 
Housing Fees

Environmental 
Health

Taking Emergency Remedial Action Each £409.00 plus the cost of 
work

£421.00 plus the cost of 
work

£7.00 1.71%

Re Private Sector 
Housing Fees

Environmental 
Health

Add on fee to notice/order cost if electrical 
certificate is obtained

Each Actual cost plus 
arrangement costs.

Actual cost plus 
arrangement costs.

Re Private Sector 
Housing Fees

Environmental 
Health

Add on fee to notice/order cost if a gas 
certificate is obtained

Each Actual cost plus 
arrangement costs.

Actual cost plus 
arrangement costs.

Re Private Sector 
Housing Fees

Environmental 
Health

Add on fee to notice/order cost if legal 
advice is obtained e.g. to interpret 
leasehold/freehold responsibilities

Each Actual cost plus 
arrangement costs.

Actual cost plus 
arrangement costs.

Re Private Sector 
Housing Fees

Environmental 
Health

Add on fee to notice/order cost if a 
structural engineers report is obtained

Each Actual cost plus 
arrangement costs.

Actual cost plus 
arrangement costs.

Re Private Sector 
Housing Fees

Environmental 
Health

Copying grant files and postage Each 10 pence per sheet plus 
postage costs.

10 pence per sheet plus 
postage costs.

Re Private Sector 
Housing Fees

Environmental 
Health

Copying enforcement files and postage Each 10 pence per sheet plus 
postage costs.

10 pence per sheet plus 
postage costs.



Private Sector Housing Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of 
Measure

Charges 2017/18 Charges 2018/19  Change 
from prior 
year (actual) 

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail 
for new charges 
/ above inflation

Re Private Sector 
Housing Fees

Environmental 
Health

Review of Suspended Prohibition Order Each new £316.00 £316.00 100.00% The new fees are being introduced as the 
Council has the ability to charge for these 
functions but have not considered a fee 
previously. They are in line with other 
enforcement fees already approved. 
https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/d
ocuments/s42705/Private%20Sector%20
Housing%20Fees%20and%20Charges%
202018-19.pdf

Re Private Sector 
Housing Fees

Environmental 
Health

Review of Suspended Improvement Notice Each new £313.00 £313.00 100.00% The new fees are being introduced as the 
Council has the ability to charge for these 
functions but have not considered a fee 
previously. They are in line with other 
enforcement fees already approved.
https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/d
ocuments/s42705/Private%20Sector%20
Housing%20Fees%20and%20Charges%
202018-19.pdf 

Re Private Sector 
Housing Fees

Environmental 
Health

Hazard Awareness Notice Each new £288.00 £288.00 100.00% The new fees are being introduced as the 
Council has the ability to charge for these 
functions but have not considered a fee 
previously. They are in line with other 
enforcement fees already approved.
https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/d
ocuments/s42705/Private%20Sector%20
Housing%20Fees%20and%20Charges%
202018-19.pdf 

Completion of Works
Re Private Sector 

Housing Fees
Environmental 
Health

To carry out work(s) in default of a notice 
recipient

All costs to be recorded 
on an hourly rate up to 
£84.00 from non 
compliance visit and 
charged accordingly

All costs to be recorded 
on an hourly rate up to 
£86.50 from non 
compliance visit and 
charged accordingly

£2.50 
increase to 
hourly rate

2.98% 
increase to 
hourly rate

Re Private Sector 
Housing Fees

Environmental 
Health

Empty Property Agency Service Up to 15.00% of the 
cost of the building 
works, or up to 12.50% 
of the cost of the 
building works if the 
cost of the work is 
above £75k and up to 
10.00% if the cost of 
the work is over £100k. 
Minimum fee £156.00

Up to 15.00% of the cost 
of the building works, or 
up to 12.50% of the cost 
of the building works if the 
cost of the work is above 
£75k and up to 10.00% if 
the cost of the work is 
over £100k. Minimum fee 
£165.00

£9.00 
increase to 
hourly rate

5.77% 
increase to 
minimum fee



Private Sector Housing Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of 
Measure

Charges 2017/18 Charges 2018/19  Change 
from prior 
year (actual) 

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail 
for new charges 
/ above inflation

Re Private Sector 
Housing Fees

Environmental 
Health

Voluntary Works In Default Service Up to 15.00% of the 
cost of the building 
works, or up to 12.50% 
of the cost of the 
building works if the 
cost of the work is 
above £75k and up to 
10.00% if the cost of 
the work is over £100k. 
Minimum fee £156.00

Up to 15.00% of the cost 
of the building works, or 
up to 12.50% of the cost 
of the building works if the 
cost of the work is above 
£75k and up to 10.00% if 
the cost of the work is 
over £100k. Minimum fee 
£165.00

£9.00 
increase to 
hourly rate

5.77% 
increase to 
minimum fee

Service to be paid for in full on 
completion unless the applicant has 
proven significant financial difficulties. 

Home Improvement Agency
Re Private Sector 

Housing Fees
Environmental 
Health

Full Home Improvement Agency service Up to 17.50% of the 
cost of the building 
works, or up to 15.00% 
of the cost of the 
building works if the 
cost of the work is 
above £75k and up to 
10.00% if the cost of 
the work is over £100k. 
Minimum fee £156.00

Up to 17.50% of the cost 
of the building works, or 
up to 15.00% of the cost 
of the building works if the 
cost of the work is above 
£75k and up to 10.00% if 
the cost of the work is 
over £100k. Minimum fee 
£160.00

£4.00 
increase in 
minimum 
fee

2.56% 
increase to 
minimum fee

Full service would include obtaining 
planning permission, building control 
approval, seeking tenders for work, 
design of the scheme and supervision of 
the building work

Re Private Sector 
Housing Fees

Environmental 
Health

Assisted grant process Up to 12.50% of the 
cost of the building 
work, Minimum fee 
£156.00

Up to 12.50% of the cost 
of the building work. 
Minimum fee £160.00

£4.00 2.56% 
increase to 
minimum fee

Assisted grant process would include 
obtaining estimates for work, arranging 
for contractors to complete the work,  
inspection of work on completion, 
snagging if necessary

Re Private Sector 
Housing Fees

Environmental 
Health

Enquiry including historical data multiple 
addresses

Each £109.00 £112.00 £3.00 2.75% Increased in line with inflation 

Housing Reports
Re Private Sector 

Housing Fees
Environmental 
Health

Fire risk assessment for standard HMO Each Up to £400.00 for a 
standard HMO plus 
hourly rate up to £84.00 
for revisits and/or 
additional advice. 

Up to £590.00 for a 
standard HMO plus hourly 
rate up to £85.40 for 
revisits and/or additional 
advice

 Up to 
£190.00 for 
a standard 
HMO plus 
hourly rate 
up to £1.40 
for revisits 
and/or 
additional 
advice 

Up to 47.50% 
for standard 
HMO
Up to 1.67% 
for revisits 
and/or 
additional 
advice

The original fee was introduced prior to 
the development of the service. It is now 
felt that this is an appropriate fee to cover 
the level of detailed consideration 
required for this service. 
https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/d
ocuments/s42705/Private%20Sector%20
Housing%20Fees%20and%20Charges%
202018-19.pdf

To assisst 
landlords in 
managing their 
properties.

Re Private Sector 
Housing Fees

Environmental 
Health

Inspection of house in multiple occupation 
and provision of inspection report e.g. 
HHSRS inspection to meet visa 
requirements  or on a consultancy basis       

Each £291.00 plus hourly rate 
up to £84.00 for revisits 
and/or additional 
advice.

£300.00 plus hourly rate 
up to £86.50 for revisits 
and/or additional advice.

 £9.00 
increase to 
hourly rate 

3.09%

Re Private Sector 
Housing Fees

Environmental 
Health

Inspection of single occupied dwelling and 
provision of inspection report e.g. HHSRS 
inspection to meet visa requirements  or on 
a consultancy basis                                       

Each £231.00 plus hourly rate 
up to £84.00 for revisits 
and/or additional advice

£238.00 plus hourly rate 
up to £86.50 for revisits 
and/or additional advice

 £7.00 
increase to 
hourly rate 

3.03%



Private Sector Housing Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of 
Measure

Charges 2017/18 Charges 2018/19  Change 
from prior 
year (actual) 

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail 
for new charges 
/ above inflation

Re Private Sector 
Housing Fees

Environmental 
Health

HMO Set Up Advice Service                         Each £425.00 plus hourly rate 
up to £84.00 for revisits 
and/or additional 
advice.

£438.00 plus hourly rate 
up to £86.50 for revisits 
and/or additional advice

 £13.00 
increase to 
hourly rate 

3.06%



Births, Deaths and Marriages Fees 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of 
Measure

Charges 
2017/18

Charges 
2018/19

Change from 
prior year (actual)

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new 
charges / above inflation

Certificates from archived 
registers 

Standard Birth, Death, Marriage and civil partnership certificate per certificate £15.00 £15.00 £0.00 0.00% Statutory Cert. £10 
Discretionary 
Admin Charge £5

Short Birth Certificate per certificate £15.00 £15.00 £0.00 0.00% Statutory Cert. £10 
Discretionary 
Admin Charge £5

Priority service certificate - same day per certificate £20.00 £20.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Standard Birth Death Marriage or Civil Partnership certificates (at 
registration) 

per certificate £4.00 £4.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Statutory

Standard Birth Death Marriage or Civil Partnership certificates (after 
registration) 

per certificate £7.00 £7.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Statutory

Notice of marriage and civil 
partnership 

British and EU national Per notice £35.00 £35.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Statutory

If referred for immigration purposes Per notice £47.00 £47.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Statutory

Marriage, Renewal of Vows and 
Civil Partnership Ceremonies at 
Hendon Town Hall

Heritage 
Room

Administration fee for change of date or time Per Ceremony £20.00 £20.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Heritage 
Room

Mondays to Thursdays (Before 4pm) Per Ceremony £150.00 £150.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Heritage 
Room

Friday (before 4pm) Per Ceremony £175.00 £175.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Heritage 
Room

Saturday (before 4pm) Per Ceremony £250.00 £250.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Heritage 
Room

Sundays and Public Holidays (Before 4pm) Per Ceremony £325.00 £325.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Heritage 
Room

Monday to Thursday (after 4 pm) Per Ceremony £320.00 £320.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Heritage 
Room

Friday (after 4 pm) Per Ceremony £320.00 £320.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Heritage 
Room

Saturday – (after 4pm) Per Ceremony £350.00 £350.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Heritage 
Room

Sundays and Public Holidays – (after 4pm) Per Ceremony £450.00 £450.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Marriage, Renewal of Vows and 
Civil Partnership Ceremonies at 
Hendon Town Hall

Committee 
Room 1&2

Mondays to Thursdays (before 4pm) Per Ceremony £200.00 £200.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Committee 
Room 1&2

Friday (before 4pm) Per Ceremony £225.00 £225.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Committee 
Room 1&2

Saturday (before 4pm) Per Ceremony £300.00 £300.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Committee 
Room 1&2

Sundays and Public Holidays (before 4pm) Per Ceremony £375.00 £375.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Committee 
Room 1&2

Monday to Friday (after 4 pm) Per Ceremony £400.00 £400.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Committee 
Room 1&2

Saturday (after 4pm) Per Ceremony £500.00 £500.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Committee 
Room 1&2

Sundays and Public Holidays (after 4pm) Per Ceremony £600.00 £600.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Marriage, Renewal of Vows, Civil 
Partnership and Baby Naming 
Ceremonies at an approved 
premise in the London Borough of 
Barnet

Non-refundable booking fee Per Ceremony £50.00 £50.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Wedding in a registered building (e.g. church) Per Ceremony £88.00 £88.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Statutory

Marriage, renewal of vows, civil partnership and baby naming 
ceremonies Monday to Friday (before 4pm)

Per Ceremony £320.00 £320.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary



Births, Deaths and Marriages Fees 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of 
Measure

Charges 
2017/18

Charges 
2018/19

Change from 
prior year (actual)

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new 
charges / above inflation

Marriage, renewal of vows, civil partnership and baby naming 
ceremonies Saturday (before 4pm)

Per Ceremony £350.00 £350.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Marriage, renewal of vows, civil partnership and baby naming 
ceremonies Sunday and Public Holiday (before 4pm)

Per Ceremony £450.00 £450.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Marriage, renewal of vows, civil partnership and baby naming 
ceremonies Monday to Friday (after 4pm)

Per Ceremony £400.00 £400.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Marriage, renewal of vows, civil partnership and baby naming 
ceremonies Saturday (after 4pm)

Per Ceremony £500.00 £500.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Marriage, renewal of vows, civil partnership and baby naming 
ceremonies Sunday and Public Holiday (after 4pm)

Per Ceremony £600.00 £600.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Naming Ceremonies – all venues Administration fee for change of date or time Per Ceremony £20.00 £20.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Monday to Sunday and including Bank Holidays – normal hours Per Ceremony £160.00 
(£50.00 
deposit)

£160.00 
(£50.00 
deposit)

£0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Late Arrival Fees Late arrival fee at the Register Office Per Ceremony £25.00 £25.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Late arrival fee at an approved premise in Barnet Per Ceremony £50.00 £50.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Nationality and Settlement 
Checking Service NCS/SCS

NCS Adult application  (Mon -Fri) Per Adult £60.00 £60.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

NCS Child application (Mon-Fri) Per Child £40.00 £40.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

NCS Adult application  (Sat & Sun) Per Adult £75.00 £75.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

NCS Child application (Sat & Sun) Per Child £50.00 £50.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

SCS Adult application (Mon -Fri) Per Adult £100.00 £100.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

SCS Child application (Mon-Fri) Per Child £30.00 £30.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Passport Checking Service (Adult or Child) Per Person £10.00 £10.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Private citizenship ceremony at Hendon Town Hall Per Ceremony £110.00 £110.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Eauropean Passport Return 
Service

European Passport Return Service
(Permanent Residence & Qualifying
Person) including secure postage up to 5kg  (Mon-Fri

Per Package £25.00 £25.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Saturday Per Package £35.00 £35.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Sunday Per Package £40.00 £40.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Additional Postage fee for supporting
documents - 5-10kg

Per Package £27.00 £27.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary

Additional Postage fee for supporting
documents - 10-20kg

Per Package £42.00 £42.00 £0.00 0.00% Nature of fee: 
Discretionary



Parking Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Description Unit of Measure Charges 2017/18 Charges 2018/19 Change from 
prior year 
(actual)

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new 
charges / above inflation

P1 Surrendered Vehicle Disposal End of Life Surrender and disposal Annual £60.00 £60.00 £0.00 0.00%

P2 Motor Cycle (Moped) Permit Annual for up to 4 Motor Cycles Annual £350.00 £350.00 £0.00 0.00%
P3 Schools Permit Annual Annual £190.00 £190.00 £0.00 0.00%
P4 Resident Car Park Permit Resident only bays in off street car 

parks
Annual £200.00 £200.00 £0.00 0.00% (introduced early 2016)

P5 Business Specific vehicle Weekly £26.00 £26.00 £0.00 0.00%
P6 Business Specific vehicle Monthly £73.50 £73.50 £0.00 0.00%
P7 Business Specific vehicle Annual £525.00 £525.00 £0.00 0.00%
P8 Business Any vehicle Annual £840.00 £840.00 £0.00 0.00%
P9 Visitor Vouchers All controlled parking zones, except 

Event Day, visitor vouchers.  Sold in 
batches of 4 visitor vouchers, 
minimum purchase is 12 vouchers 
with a maximum per household of 
200 in any 12 month period. 

12 Month Period £12.00 per 12 
vouchers

£1.10 each 0.10p per 
voucher

10.00% The cost of the visitor permit (VP) has been £1 since 
Aug 2013, which was a downward revision from the 
previous cost (and a reversion to costs pre-2011).  The 
proposed charge will help to cover the increased 
costs.  
 

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984 and associated 
regulations.

P10 Visitor Vouchers Event Day controlled parking zone 
visitor vouchers with a maximum 
per household or workplace of 88 in 
any 12 month period.

12 Month Period Included in 
Saracens 
Agreement

Included in 
Saracens 
Agreement

£0.00 0.00%

P11 Doctors Doctors Annual £200.00 £200.00 £0.00 0.00%
P12 Builders Specific vehicle Monthly £38.00 £38.00 £0.00 0.00%
P13 Builders Specific vehicle Annual £310.00 £310.00 £0.00 0.00%
P14 Builders Any vehicle Monthly £76.00 £76.00 £0.00 0.00%
P15 Builders Any vehicle Annual £620.00 £620.00 £0.00 0.00%
P16 Carers Annual Annual Free Free £0.00 0.00%
P17 Emergency Services and 

Hatzola
Specific restrictions Free Free £0.00 0.00%

P18 Essential Service Vouchers Full-day essential service vouchers £2.50 per 
voucher

£2.50 per 
voucher

£0.00 0.00%

P19 Members Member annual Free Free £0.00 0.00%
P20 Admin Fee Amendments to exiting permit No Charge No Charge £0.00 0.00%
P21 Admin Fee Permit refunds No Charge No Charge £0.00 0.00%
P22 Bay Suspensions One Bay Suspension for One Day One Day £130.00 

Application Fee 
plus £20.00 per 
day per bay for 
Resident Bays 
and £30.00 per 
day per bay for 
Pay and Display 
Bays.

£130.00 
Application Fee 
plus £20.00 per 
day per bay for 
Resident Bays 
and £30.00 per 
day per bay for 
Pay and Display 
Bays.

£0.00 0.00%

P23 Temporary Permit 3 Month Resident Permit for 3 Months 3 Months £252.00 £252.00 £0.00 0.00%
P24 Restricted Car Park Permit Restricted Off Street Location 

Annual Car Park Permit 
Annual £350.00 £350.00 £0.00 0.00%

P25 Temporary Permit 1 Week Resident Permit for 1 Week 1 Week £100.00 £100.00 £0.00 0.00%
P26 Temporary Permit 1 Month Resident Permit for 1 Month 1 Month £160.00 £160.00 £0.00 0.00%
P27 Resident Permit Band 1 - Green Annual Permit: 

For vehicles with emissions range 
(G/km CO2) <= 110

Annual Free £15.00 £15.00 100.00% New charge Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984 and associated 
regulations.



Parking Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Description Unit of Measure Charges 2017/18 Charges 2018/19 Change from 
prior year 
(actual)

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new 
charges / above inflation

P28 Resident Permit Band 2 - Lower Band Emissions 
Annual Permit: For vehicles with 
emissions range (G/km CO2) 111 to 
130

Annual £45.00 £50.00 £5.00 11.11% Previously this band was combined with band 3, but 
the new model splits this band into two parts (lower 
and upper)

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984 and associated 
regulations.

P29 Resident Permit Band 3 - Low (Top Tier) Band 
Emissions Annual Permit: For 
vehicles with emissions range 
(G/km CO2) 131 to 150

Annual £45.00 £55.00 £10.00 22.22% Previously this band was combined with band 2, but 
the new model splits this band into two parts (lower 
and upper)

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984 and associated 
regulations.

P30 Resident Permit Band 4 - Middle Band Emissions 
Annual Permit: - For vehicles with 
emissions range (G/km CO2) 151 - 
200

Annual £52.50 £65.00 £12.50 23.81% Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984 and associated 
regulations.

P31 Resident Permit Band 5 - High Band Emissions 
Annual Permit:  - For vehicles with 
emissions range (G/km CO2) 201 
and above

Annual £85.00 £115.00 £30.00 35.29% Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984 and associated 
regulations.

P32 Resident Permit Surcharge 2, 3 or 4th vehicle Annual £10.00 £15.00 £5.00 50.00% This charge is a supplement on the relevant band 
which the car falls into i.e. A second vehicle which was 
an electric car would have to pay £30.00 (Band 1 - 
Green Annual Permit of £15.00 plus 2nd vehicle 
supplement of £15.00), a higher polluting car which 
had G/km CO2 emissions of 210 would have to pay 
£130.00 (Band 5 - High Band fee of £115.00 plus 2nd 
vehicle supplement of £15.00). This reflects those who 
pollute the most and have the greatest negative affect 
on our air quality should pay the most, whilst 
promoting  public transport, walking etc. to reduce 
congestion on our roads, and keep traffic moving. 

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984 and associated 
regulations.

P33 Diesel Surcharge Annual Annual £10.00 £10.00 £0.00 0.00%
P34 On Street Parking Charges Payment to Park As per location, 

local signage and 
Traffic 
Management 
Order

As per location, 
local signage 
and Traffic 
Management 
Order

£0.00 0.00%

P35 Off Street Parking Charges Payment to Park As per location, 
local signage and 
Traffic 
Management 
Order

As per location, 
local signage 
and Traffic 
Management 
Order

£0.00 0.00% Maximum charge based on car park usage. Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984 and associated 
regulations.

P36 Car Club Permits To allow car club permit vehicles to 
park within the borough

Annual New £1,260.00 £1,260.00 100.00% This is the permit charge for car club company 
vehicles

Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984 and associated 
regulations.



Environmental Health and Cemetery and Crematorium  Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 2017/18  Charges 2018/19 Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new 
charges / above inflation

Food, Health & Safety
Re EH1 Food, Health and Safety 

Environmental Health
Environmental 
Health

Level 2 Award in Food Safety - Per person Per person £70.00 £70.00 £0.00 0.00% Maintained to be attractive and 
affordable

Re EH2 Food, Health and Safety 
Environmental health

Environmental 
Health

Level 3 Award in Food Safety - Supervising food 
safety in catering,

Per person £299.00 £350.00 £51.00 17.06%  Proposed price remains 
competitive in market. 
https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co
.uk/documents/s43113/Fees and 
Charges 201819.pdf

Proposed increase to 
cover costs and following 
benchmarking exercise

Re EH3 Food, Health and Safety 
Environmental health

Environmental 
Health

Level 3 Award in Food Safety - Supervising food 
safety in catering, -  Block bookings by organisations

Per session Price on 
application

Price on application We aim to offer a more tailored 
block booking service to a broader 
range of customers including larger 
organisations. We need to be able 
to negotiate a suitable price 
dependent on customers' needs. 
The £299 starting price will 
generally be discounted in 
proportion to the number of 
candidates and/or courses booked. 

Re EH5 Food, Health and Safety 
Environmental health

Environmental 
Health

Level 1 Award in Food Safety Per person £48.00 £49.00 £1.00 2.08%

Re EH6 Food, Health and Safety 
Environmental health

Environmental 
Health

Level 2 Award in Food Safety - Council Services Per person £58.00 £60.00 £2.00 3.45%

Re EH7 Food, Health and Safety 
Environmental health

Environmental 
Health

Level 2 Award in Food Safety - examination resit Per person £33.00 £33.00 £0.00 0.00% Maintained to be attractive and 
affordable

Re EH8 Food, Health and Safety 
Environmental health

Environmental 
Health

Level 2 Award in Food Safety - Refresher - Per 
person 

Per person £54.00 £54.00 £0.00 0.00% Maintained to be attractive and 
affordable

Re EH9 Food, Health and Safety 
Environmental health

Environmental 
Health

Level 2 Award in Food Safety -  Group Courses - 
Block Bookings) 

Per session Price on 
Application

Price on Application We aim to offer a more tailored 
block booking service to a broader 
range of customers including larger 
organisations. We need to be able 
to negotiate a suitable price 
dependent on customers' needs.  
The £70 starting price will generally 
be discounted in proportion to the 
number of candidates and/or 
courses booked. 

Re EH10 Food, Health and Safety 
Environmental health

Environmental 
Health

Administration charge for cancelled courses 
(minimum of 24 hours before course, otherwise full 
fee for no show)

Per 
person/sessio
n as 
applicable

30.00% of course 
fee

30.00% of course 
fee

£0.00 0.00% There is an admin cost  to booking 
and arranging refunds etc.

Re EH11 Food, Health and Safety 
Environmental health

Environmental 
Health

Food Allergen training Per person £25.00 £25.00 £0.00 0.00% It is felt this is still a useful course 
for businesses and contributes to 
consumer safety - ergo we want to 
attract more customers rather than 
abandon the course.

Re EH12 Food, Health and Safety 
Environmental health

Environmental 
Health

Level 1 Award in Food Safety - block bookings Per course Price on 
Application

Price on Application We aim to offer a more tailored 
block booking service to a broader 
range of customers including larger 
organisations. We need to be able 
to negotiate a suitable price 
dependent on customers' needs. 
The £48 starting price will generally 
be discounted in proportion to the 
number of candidates and/or 
courses booked. 



Environmental Health and Cemetery and Crematorium  Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 2017/18  Charges 2018/19 Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new 
charges / above inflation

Re EH13 Food, Health and Safety 
Environmental health

Environmental 
Health

Food Allergen training courses - block bookings Per course Price on 
Application

Price on Application We aim to offer a more tailored 
block booking service to a broader 
range of customers including larger 
organisations. We need to be able 
to negotiate a suitable price 
dependent on customers' needs. 
The £25 starting price will generally 
be discounted in proportion to the 
number of candidates and/or 
courses booked. 

Re EH14 Food, Health and Safety 
Environmental health

Environmental 
Health

Sampling of Private Water Supplies (Private Water 
Supplies Regulations 1991) 

Per sample Full analysis cost 
(£500.00 
maximum) plus 
officer time @ up to 
£53.56 officer 
hourly rate (up to 
£100.00 max fee 
per visit)

Actual laboratory 
analytical fees and 
sampling visit 
charges [based on 
officer hourly rates] 
up to statutory 
maximums

Based on 
Sample

variable, could 
be over 5.00% 
or less than 
2017/18 
charge. 

Change in Regulations, which 
prescribe the maximum charges 
differently.
https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co
.uk/documents/s43113/Fees and 
Charges 201819.pdf

 Charge will be cost 
recovery up to statutory 
maximum set out in the 
Regulations.

Re EH15 Food, Health and Safety 
Environmental health

Environmental 
Health

Requested Food Hygiene Rating Scheme Re-rating 
Inspection

Per inspection £185.00 £190.00 £5.00 2.70%

Re EH16 Food, Health and Safety 
Environmental health

Environmental 
Health

Safer Food Better Business (SFBB) Pack (Sent by 
post)

Each £18.50 £18.50 £0.00 0.00% Maintained to be attractive and 
affordable

Re EH17 Food, Health and Safety 
Environmental health

Environmental 
Health

Safer Food Better Business (SFBB) Pack (Collected 
)

Each £15.00 £15.00 £0.00 0.00% Maintained to be attractive and 
affordable

Re EH18 Food, Health and Safety 
Environmental health

Environmental 
Health

Unsound Food (Business and Commercial 
premises) - collection and disposal

Per 
seizure/volunt
ary surrender

Actual cost of 
disposal + 30.00% 
transport and 
admin fee

Actual cost of 
disposal + 30.00% 
transport and admin 
fee

£0.00 0.00% Normally taken to Edmonton 
incinerator where there is a fixed 
minimum fee

Re EH19 Food, Health and Safety 
Environmental health

Environmental 
Health

Food Export Certificates Per certificate Actual cost of 
officer time at 
officer hourly rate 
(minimum 1 hour)

Actual cost of 
officer time at 
officer hourly rate 
(minimum 1 hour)

Exporters occasionally request food 
inspection and certification to 
enable export to none EU 
countries. Price structure reflects 
true cost.

Re EH20 Food, Health and Safety 
Environmental health

Environmental 
Health

Expenses arising from additional official controls Hourly rate Actual cost of 
officer time at 
officer hourly rate 
(minimum 1 hour)

Actual cost of 
officer time at 
officer hourly rate 
(minimum 1 hour)

Charges for additional official 
controls arising from non-
compliance 

Re EH21 Food, Health and Safety 
Environmental health

Environmental 
Health

Health & Safety at Work Courses  Per person £70.00 £70.00 £0.00 0.00% Maintained to be attractive and 
affordable

Re EH22 Food, Health and Safety 
Environmental health

Environmental 
Health

Health & Safety at Work Courses Registered 
Charities

£70.00 £70.00 £0.00 0.00% Maintained to be attractive and 
affordable

Re EH23 Food, Health and Safety 
Environmental health

Environmental 
Health

Health & Safety at Work Courses Council 
Services

£58.00 £60.00 £2.00 3.45% Rounded

Re EH24 Food, Health and Safety 
Environmental health

Environmental 
Health

Level 2 Certificate in Health and Safety Group 
Courses - Block Bookings 

Per session Price On 
Application

Price On 
Application

We aim to offer a more tailored 
block booking service to a broader 
range of customers including larger 
organisations. We need to be able 
to negotiate a suitable price 
dependent on customers' needs.  
The £70 starting price will generally 
be discounted in proportion to the 
number of candidates and/or 
courses booked. 



Environmental Health and Cemetery and Crematorium  Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 2017/18  Charges 2018/19 Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new 
charges / above inflation

Re EH25 Food, Health and Safety 
Environmental health

Environmental 
Health

Administration charge for cancelled courses 
(minimum of 24 hours before course, otherwise full 
fee for no show)

30.00% of course 
fee

30.00% of course 
fee

£0.00 0.00% There is an admin cost  to booking 
and arranging refunds etc.

Environmental Health
Re EH26 Environmental Health Noise 

Act 1996
Environmental 
Health

Seizure, removal and storage of seized equipment £165.00 £169.95 £4.95 3.00%

Re EH27 Environmental Health 
Contaminated Land Enquiries

Environmental 
Health

Contaminated Land Enquiries -  Basic Enquiry Each £47.50 £48.93 £1.43 3.01%

Re EH28 Environmental Health 
Contaminated Land Enquiries

Environmental 
Health

Enquiry including historical data multiple addresses Each £107.00 £110.21 £3.21 3.00%

Re EH29 Environmental Health Pest 
Control

Environmental 
Health

Rats Per treatment £116.67 £118.67 £2.00 1.71%

Re EH30 Environmental Health Pest 
Control

Environmental 
Health

Mice Per treatment £116.67 £118.67 £2.00 1.71%

Re EH31 Environmental Health Pest 
Control

Environmental 
Health

Cockroaches Per treatment £115.00 £117.00 £2.00 1.74%

Re EH32 Environmental Health Pest 
Control

Environmental 
Health

Bed Bugs for a 2 bedroom property Per treatment £180.83 £182.50 £1.67 0.92%

Re EH33 Environmental Health Pest 
Control

Environmental 
Health

Bed Bugs (per additional bedroom) Per treatment £40.00 £41.00 £1.00 2.50%

Re EH34 Environmental Health Pest 
Control

Environmental 
Health

Fleas Per treatment £112.50 £114.17 £1.67 1.48%

Re EH35 Environmental Health Pest 
Control

Environmental 
Health

Exotic Ants Per treatment £149.17 £151.67 £2.50 1.68%

Re EH36 Environmental Health Pest 
Control

Environmental 
Health

Wasps Per treatment £56.67 £56.67 £0.00 0.00% No increase to remain competitive.

Re EH37 Environmental Health Pest 
Control

Environmental 
Health

Domestic crawling insects (Carpet beetles, larder 
beetles, etc.)

Per treatment £109.17 £114.17 £5.00 4.58%

Re EH38 Environmental Health Pest 
Control

Environmental 
Health

Garden Ants Per treatment £144.17 £114.17 -£30.00 -20.81% Price to be brought in line with 
treatment costs and other existing 
treatments.

Re EH39 Environmental Health Pest 
Control

Environmental 
Health

Site pest assessment (where treatment not 
requested)

Per visit £25.00 £25.00 £0.00 0.00% No increase to remain competitive.

Re EH40 Environmental Health Pest 
Control

Environmental 
Health

Call out fee for advice (refundable against the full 
cost of treatment)

Per visit £25.00 £25.00 £0.00 0.00% No increase to remain competitive.

Re EH41 Environmental Health Pest 
Control

Environmental 
Health

Discount for Barnet residents (homeowners) 
receiving Means Tested Benefits

Per treatment 35.00% off list 
price

35.00% off list price £0.00 0.00% Only applies to pests of public 
health significance - rats, mice, 
fleas, wasps, bed bugs, pharoah 
ants and cockroaches.

Re EH42 Environmental Health Pest 
Control

Environmental 
Health

Commercial Premises and monitoring contracts Per annual 
contract

Price on 
application

Price on application Price dependent on customers' 
needs, cost of time and materials 
and Re business case. 

Re EH43 Environmental Health Pest 
Control

Environmental 
Health

Discounted charges on any pest control treatment 
when booked concurrently for more than one 
premises

Per block 
treatment

Price on 
application (based 
on reduction by 
callout fee of 
£25.00 per 
property, after 
initial treatment)

Price on application 
(based on reduction 
by callout fee of 
£25.00 per 
property, after initial 
treatment)

We aim to offer a more tailored 
block treatment service to a 
broader range of customers 
including, mananging agents and 
resident or business syndicates. 
Where owners of adjjacent 
premises book together we can 
offer reductions in charges linked to 
reduced costs, eg travel time.

Pollution Prevention and Control Act 1999
Re EH44 Environmental Health 

Environmental Permit (Type of 
Process)

Environmental 
Health

Application Standard Each £1,579.00 £1,650.00 £71.00 4.50% DEFRA fee change

Re EH45 Environmental Health 
Environmental Permit (Type of 
Process)

Environmental 
Health

Application Reduced fee Each £148.00 £155.00 £7.00 4.73% DEFRA fee change
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Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 2017/18  Charges 2018/19 Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new 
charges / above inflation

Re EH46 Environmental Health 
Environmental Permit (Type of 
Process)

Environmental 
Health

Application Petrol vapour I&II Each £246.00 £257.00 £11.00 4.47% DEFRA fee change

Re EH47 Environmental Health 
Environmental Permit (Type of 
Process)

Environmental 
Health

Application Vehicle refinishers Each £346.00 £362.00 £16.00 4.62% DEFRA fee change

Re EH48 Environmental Health 
Environmental Permit (Type of 
Process)

Environmental 
Health

Application Mobile screening and crushing plant for 
1st and 2nd permits 

1st & 2nd 
applications

£1,579.00 (£943.00 
for 3rd to 7th 
applications, 
£477.00 for 8th and 
subsequent 
applications)

£1,650 (£985.00 
3rd to 7th, £485.00 
subsequent 
applications)

Bassed on 
Application

4.62% DEFRA fee change

Re EH49 Environmental Health 
Environmental Permit (Type of 
Process)

Environmental 
Health

Fee operating without a permit Each £1,579.00 £1,188.00 -£391.00 -24.76% DEFRA fee change

Re EH50 Environmental Health 
Environmental Permit (Type of 
Process)

Environmental 
Health

Late payment fee Each £50.00 £52.00 £2.00 4.00% DEFRA fee change

Re EH51 Environmental Health 
Environmental Permit (Type of 
Process)

Environmental 
Health

Annual subsistence charge Low = £739.00 / 
Medium = 
£1,111.00 /  High = 
£1,672.00

Low = £772.00 / 
Medium = 
£1,161.00 /  High = 
£1,747.00

Based on 
Levels

4.62% DEFRA fee change

Re EH52 Environmental Health 
Environmental Permit (Type of 
Process)

Environmental 
Health

 Standard Each Low = £739.00 / 
Medium = 
£1,111.00 /  High = 
£1,672.00

Low = £772 .00/ 
Medium = 
£1,161.00 /  High = 
£1,747.00

Based on 
Levels

4.62% DEFRA fee change

Re EH53 Environmental Health 
Environmental Permit (Type of 
Process)

Environmental 
Health

Reduced fee Each Low = £78.00 / 
Medium = £151.00 
/  High = £227.00

Low = £79.00 / 
Medium = £158.00 / 
High = £237.00

Based on 
Levels

4.00% DEFRA fee change

Re EH54 Environmental Health 
Environmental Permit (Type of 
Process)

Environmental 
Health

Petrol vapour I&II Each Low = £108.00 / 
Medium = £216.00 
/  High = £326.00

Low = £113.00 / 
Medium = £226.00 / 
High = £341.00

Based on 
Levels

4.62% DEFRA fee change

Re EH55 Environmental Health 
Environmental Permit (Type of 
Process)

Environmental 
Health

Vehicle refinishers Each Low = £218 / 
Medium = £349 /  
High = £524

Low = £228 / 
Medium = £365 /  
High = £548

Based on 
Levels

4.62% DEFRA fee change

Re EH56 Environmental Health 
Environmental Permit (Type of 
Process)

Environmental 
Health

Mobile screening and crushing plant for 1st and 2nd 
permits 

Each Low = £618 / 
Medium = £989 /  
High = £1,484

Low = £626 / 
Medium = £1034/  
High = £1,551

Based on 
Levels

4.00% DEFRA fee change

Re EH57 Environmental Health 
Environmental Permit (Type of 
Process)

Environmental 
Health

Standard Transfer and substantial change Each Std Transfer = 
£162 /  Partial 
transfer = £476 / 
Sub. Change = 
£1005

Std Transfer = £169 
/  Partial transfer = 
£497 / Sub. Change 
= £1050

Based on 
Levels

4.62% DEFRA fee change

Re EH58 Environmental Health 
Environmental Permit (Type of 
Process)

Environmental 
Health

Reduced fee Transfer and substantial change Each Red. Fee Transfer 
= £0 / Partial 
Transfer = £45 / 
Substantial change 
= £98

Red. Fee Transfer 
= £78 / Partial 
Transfer = £47 / 
Substantial change 
= £112

Based on 
Levels

4.00% DEFRA fee change

Re EH59 Environmental Health 
Environmental Permit (Type of 
Process)

Environmental 
Health

Adopt a tube scheme p/a £133.00 £133.00 £0.00 0.00%

Environmental Health Licensing Fees
Re EH60 Environmental Health

Animal Boarding Establishments
Environmental 
Health

New licence Each £479.00 £490.00 £11.00 2.30%
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Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 2017/18  Charges 2018/19 Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new 
charges / above inflation

Re EH61 Environmental Health
Animal Boarding Establishments

Environmental 
Health

Renewal licence Each £447.00 £460.00 £13.00 2.91%

Re EH62 Environmental Health 
Animal Boarding Establishments - 
Home based "sitting" services

Environmental 
Health

New licence Each £220.00 £225.00 £5.00 2.27%

Re EH63 Environmental Health 
Animal Boarding Establishments - 
Home based "sitting" services

Environmental 
Health

Renewal licence Each £60.50 £62.00 £1.50 2.48%

Re EH64 Environmental Health 
Animal Boarding Establishments - 
Home based "sitting" services

Environmental 
Health

Renewal (where inspection required) Each £136.00 £140.00 £4.00 2.94%

Re EH65 Environmental Health 
Breeding establishments for dogs

Environmental 
Health

New Each £480.00 £493.00 £13.00 2.71%

Re EH66 Environmental Health 
Breeding establishments for dogs

Environmental 
Health

Renewal Each £460.00 £472.00 £12.00 2.61%

Re EH67 Environmental Health 
Dangerous wild animals

Environmental 
Health

New Each £485.00 £498.00 £13.00 2.68%

Re EH68 Environmental Health 
Dangerous wild animals

Environmental 
Health

Renewal Each £473.00 £486.00 £13.00 2.75%

Re EH69 Environmental Health 
Performing Animals

Environmental 
Health

Registration Each £154.00 £158.00 £4.00 2.60%

Re EH70 Environmental Health 
Performing Animals

Environmental 
Health

Certificate Each £18.00 £18.00 £0.00 0.00% No increase to remain competitive.

Re EH71 Environmental Health Pet 
Shops 

Environmental 
Health

New licence Each £479.00 £492.00 £13.00 2.71%

Re EH72 Environmental Health Pet 
Shops 

Environmental 
Health

Renewal licence Each £466.00 £479.00 £13.00 2.79%

Re EH73 Environmental Health Pet 
Shops 

Environmental 
Health

Zoo (Zoo Licensing Act 1981) Each Costs incurred 
including  
administrative 
costs

Costs incurred 
including  
administrative costs

Fee includes DEFRA appointed vet 
and Council appointed vet 
inspection fees over the 5 year 
licence period.

Re EH74 Environmental Health Riding 
Establishments 

Environmental 
Health

New licence Each £686.00 £704.00 £18.00 2.62%

Re EH75 Environmental Health Riding 
Establishments 

Environmental 
Health

Renewal licence Each £581.00 £597.00 £16.00 2.75%

Re EH76 Environmental Health 
Licence for Massage and Special 
Treatments Band A 

Environmental 
Health

New licence Each £240.00 £247.00 £7.00 2.92%

Re EH77 Environmental Health 
Licence for Massage and Special 
Treatments Band A 

Environmental 
Health

Renewal licence Each £192.00 £197.00 £5.00 2.60%

Re EH78 Environmental Health 
Licence for Massage and Special 
Treatments Band B 

Environmental 
Health

New licence Each £325.00 £334.00 £9.00 2.77%

Re EH79 Environmental Health 
Licence for Massage and Special 
Treatments Band B 

Environmental 
Health

Renewal licence Each £277.00 £284.00 £7.00 2.53%

Re EH80 Environmental Health 
Licence for Massage and Special 
Treatments Band C

Environmental 
Health

New licence Each £432.00 £444.00 £12.00 2.78%

Re EH81 Environmental Health 
Licence for Massage and Special 
Treatments Band C

Environmental 
Health

Renewal licence Each £390.00 £400.00 £10.00 2.56%

Re EH82 Environmental Health 
Transfer and Variation Fee 

Environmental 
Health

Band A Each £60.50 £62.00 £1.50 2.48%

Re EH83 Environmental Health 
Transfer and Variation Fee 

Environmental 
Health

Band B Each £77.00 £79.00 £2.00 2.60%

Re EH84 Environmental Health 
Transfer and Variation Fee 

Environmental 
Health

Band C   Each £94.00 £96.00 £2.00 2.13%

Re EH85 Environmental Health 
Transfer and Variation Fee 

Environmental 
Health

Additional licensing fee for Laser Removal of hair 
and intense pulsed light treatments

Each £71.00 £73.00 £2.00 2.82%
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Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 2017/18  Charges 2018/19 Change from prior 
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Re EH86 Environmental Health 
Transfer and Variation Fee 

Environmental 
Health

Administration fee on all aborted licence applications Each 10.00% of licence 
fee

11.00% of licence 
fee

1.00%

Re EH87 Environmental Health 
General Consultancy Fees

Environmental 
Health

Specialist Environmental Health Advice/Consultancy 
in Barnet

Per hour Up to £120.00 Up to £120.00 £0.00 0.00% Actual charge at hourly rate for 
officer undertaking work, up to the 
maximum.

Re EH88 Environmental Health 
General Consultancy Fees

Environmental 
Health

Specialist Environmental Health Advice/Consultancy 
in Barnet

Per Day Up to £600.00 plus 
expenses

Up to £600.00 plus 
expenses

£0.00 0.00% Actual charge at daily rate for 
officer undertaking work, up to the 
maximum.

Re EH89 Environmental Health 
Primary Authority Services

Environmental 
Health

Annual fee per subject area Per annum Up to £750.00 per 
area of regulation 

Up to £750.00 per 
area of regulation 

£0.00 0.00% Fee as agreed with individual 
company to cover routine primary 
authority work up to a specified 
level after which additional work is 
charged at an hourly rate per 
below. 
s.31 of the Regulatory Enforcement 
and Sanctions Act 2008 allows the 
Council to charge such fees as it 
considers to be the costs 
reasonably incurred. 

Re EH90 Environmental Health 
Primary Authority Services

Environmental 
Health

Primary authority work Per hour Up to £58.00 per 
hour

Up to £58.00 per 
hour

£0.00 0.00% Actual charge at hourly rate for 
officer undertaking work, up to the 
maximum. 

Cemetery & Crematorium
Grave purchase for Non-LBB Residents:
Re C&C1 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Class 'A' (7'6" x 3'6") grave pre-purchase only - Non 

LBB Residents
Each £14,720.00 £15,100.00 £380.00 2.58%

Re C&C2 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Class 'B' (6'6" x 2'6") grave pre-purchase only - Non 
LBB Residents

Each £7,800.00 £8,000.00 £200.00 2.56%

Re C&C3 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Class 'A'  grave (7'6" x 3' 6") for immediate use - 
Non LBB Residents

Each £9,200.00 £9,500.00 £300.00 3.26%

Re C&C4 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Class 'B'  (6'6" x 2' 6") for immediate use  - Non LBB Each £4,890.00 £5,050.00 £160.00 3.27%
Half size grave for burial of ashes (Ash Grave)Note there are a limited number of these and no new 1/2 graves will be created.
Re C&C5 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Class 'A'  (3'6" x 3'6") - half grave pre-purchase only -

Non LBB Residents
Each £6,700.00 £6,900.00 £200.00 2.99%

Re C&C6 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Class 'B' (3'0" x 2' 6") - half grave pre-purchase only -
Non LBB Residents

Each £3,250.00 £3,350.00 £100.00 3.08%

Re C&C7 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Class 'A' (3'6" x 3' 6") half grave for immediate use - 
Non LBB Residents

Each £4,195.00 £4,300.00 £105.00 2.50%

Re C&C8 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Class 'B' (3'0" x 2' 6") half grave for immediate use - 
Non LBB Residents

Each £2,045.00 £2,100.00 £55.00 2.69%

Grave purchase for LBB Residents:
Re C&C9 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Class 'A'  (7'6" x 3' 6") - grave pre-purchase only - 

LBB Residents
Each £6,820.00 £7,000.00 £180.00 2.64%

Re C&C10 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Class 'A'  grave (7'6" x 3' 6") for immediate use - 
LBB Residents

Each £4,870.00 £5,000.00 £130.00 2.67%

Re C&C11 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Class 'B'  (6'6" x 2' 6") grave pre-purchase only - 
LBB Residents

Each £3,410.00 £3,500.00 £90.00 2.64%

Re C&C12 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Class 'B'  grave (6'6" x 2' 6") for immediate use - 
LBB Residents

Each £2,415.00 £2,500.00 £85.00 3.52%

Half size grave for burial of ashes (Ash Grave)Note there are a limited number of these and no new 1/2 graves will be created.
Re C&C13 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Class 'A' (3'6" x 3'6")  - half grave pre-purchase only  

- LBB Residents
Each £3,410.00 £3,500.00 £90.00 2.64%

Re C&C14 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Class 'A'  grave (3'6" x 3'6") half grave for immediate 
use - LBB Residents

Each £2,435.00 £2,500.00 £65.00 2.67%

Re C&C15 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Class 'B' (3'0" x 2' 6") - half grave pre-purchase only -
LBB Residents

Each £1,690.00 £1,740.00 £50.00 2.96%

Re C&C16 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Class 'B' grave (3'0" x 2' 6") half grave for immediate 
use - LBB Residents

Each £1,205.00 £1,240.00 £35.00 2.90%

Mausoleums (Single price for LBB residents and non-residents)
Re C&C17 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Mausoleum pre-purchase Each £21,300.00 £22,000.00 £700.00 3.29%
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Re C&C18 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Mausoleum space for immediate use Each £15,500.00 £16,000.00 £500.00 3.23%
Re C&C19 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Construction of Mausoleum Each £12,450.00 £12,800.00 £350.00 2.81%
Interments (Single price for LBB Residents and non-Residents)
Re C&C20 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Interment - Persons over 16 years of age (single 

depth)
Each £850.00 £850.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C21 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Interment - pre-dug grave Each £625.00 £625.00 £0.00 0.00%
Re C&C22 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Interment - Children under 16 years of age including 

those still born (single depth)
Each £490.00 £490.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C23 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Interment - Additional charge for each additional 
coffin depth (up to maximum of 4)

Each £250.00 £250.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C24 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Burial of Ashes into a private grave at minimum 
depth without movement of memorial/landing (see 
separate change for removal of memorial)

Each £430.00 £445.00 £15.00 3.49%

Re C&C25 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Public interment - Persons over 16 years of age Each £499.00 £515.00 £16.00 3.21%
Re C&C26 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Public interment - Children under 16 years of age Each £170.00 £175.00 £5.00 2.94%
Re C&C27 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Public interment - Stillborn children Each £110.00 £115.00 £5.00 4.55%
General Burial Fees
Re C&C28 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Exhumation of Deceased Each £1,300.00 £1,360.00 £60.00 4.62%
Re C&C29 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Removal and/or replacing of memorials (all parts of 

the cemetery) kerbs and landing upto 4ft 6
Each £269.00 £280.00 £11.00 4.09%

Re C&C30 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Removal and/or replacing of memorials (all parts of 
the cemetery) over 4ft 6

Each Price on 
application

Price on application

Re C&C31 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Additional charge for a Weekend or Bank Holiday 
Burial.

Each £230.00 £240.00 £10.00 4.35%

Re C&C32 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Additional charge for a Weekend or bank Holiday 
Burial for cremated remains

Each £120.00 £125.00 £5.00 4.17%

Re C&C33 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Shroud Burials Each £204.00 £210.00 £6.00 2.94%
Re C&C34 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Casket Burial Each £280.00 £290.00 £10.00 3.57%
Re C&C35 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Grave Lease Extension Resident 'B' class per year 

(minimum of 5 years)
Each £23.00 £24.00 £1.00 4.35%

Re C&C36 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Grave Lease Extension Non Resident 'A' Class per 
year (minimum of 5 years)

Each £89.00 £92.00 £3.00 3.37%

Re C&C37 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Grave Lease Extension  Non Resident 'B' Class per 
year (minimum of 5 years)

Each £46.00 £47.00 £1.00 2.17%

Re C&C38 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Decking style temporary wooden grave surround 
standard 'A' Class grave (7'6" x 3' 6")

Each £163.00 £167.00 £4.00 2.45%

Re C&C39 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Decking style temporary wooden grave surround for 
'B' Class grave (6'6" x 2' 6")

Each £133.00 £136.00 £3.00 2.26%

Re C&C40 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Decking style temporary wooden grave surround for  
'A' Class - Ash Grave (3'6" x 3'6")

Each £87.00 £90.00 £3.00 3.45%

Re C&C41 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Decking style temporary wooden grave surround for 
'B' Class - Ash Grave (3'0" x 2' 6")

Each £77.00 £79.00 £2.00 2.60%

Re C&C42 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Washing of Half size Kerb and Landing and 
Headstone only

Each £60.00 £63.00 £3.00 5.00%

Re C&C43 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Washing of Full Size Kerb and Landing Memorial 
including Headstone

Each £100.00 £105.00 £5.00 5.00%

Re C&C44 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Raise and Level of Headstone and Half Size kerb 
and Landing

Each £75.00 £78.00 £3.00 4.00%

Re C&C45 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Raise and Level of Headstone and Full size Kerb 
and Landing

Each £100.00 £105.00 £5.00 5.00%

Re C&C46 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Memorial Seat, 6ft, inclusive of plaque up to 60 
letters maximum inscription, (no on-going care) for 
placement on a pre-owned grave subject to payment 
of additional permit fee.

Each £1,284.00 £1,325.00 £41.00 3.19%

Permits
Re C&C47 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Permit - Headstone with kerbs Each £306.00 £315.00 £9.00 2.94%
Re C&C48 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Permit - Headstone only Each £234.00 £240.00 £6.00 2.56%
Re C&C49 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Permit - Conversion of existing Headstone to include 

kerbs
Each £100.00 £104.00 £4.00 4.00%

Re C&C50 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Permit - Memorial in the form of a vase, tablet, seat 
or bench or wooden cross etc.

Each £82.00 £85.00 £3.00 3.66%

Re C&C51 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Permit - Renovation or additional inscription Each £100.00 £104.00 £4.00 4.00%
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Annual Planting etc. and General Attention of Private Graves (per single grave space)
Re C&C52 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Planting Evergreen shrubs only Each £199.00 £206.00 £7.00 3.52%
Re C&C53 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Turfing only Each £143.00 £148.00 £5.00 3.50%
Re C&C54 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Planting - Seasonal Bedding Each £306.00 £310.00 £4.00 1.31%
Re C&C55 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Turfing or Moulding (No maintenance) Each £82.00 £85.00 £3.00 3.66%
Re C&C56 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Provision of a wooden cross including brass plaque Each £158.00 £165.00 £7.00 4.43%

Re C&C57 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem 1 Yr full grave maintenance to include seasonal 
bedding and 1 washing of headstone.

Each £346.50 £355.00 £8.50 2.45%

Re C&C58 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem 1 Yr full grave maintenance to include seasonal 
bedding and 1 washing of full size kerb and landing.

Each £387.50 £395.00 £7.50 1.94%

Transfer of Grave Ownership
Re C&C59 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Transfer by Probate, Letters of Administration, or 

Private Statutory Declaration
Each £71.00 £73.00 £2.00 2.82%

Re C&C60 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Transfer by Assignment, Assent, Hendon Statutory 
Declaration or Renunciation

Each £117.00 £120.00 £3.00 2.56%

Re C&C61 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Transfer by combination of Probate, Letters of 
Administration, or Private Statutory Declaration and 
Assignment, Assent, Hendon Statutory Declaration 
or Renunciation

Each £173.00 £177.00 £4.00 2.31%

Re C&C62 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Duplicate of Deed of Ownership Each £25.00 £25.00 £0.00 0.00%
Re C&C63 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Duplicate of Cremation Certificate Each £15.00 £15.00 £0.00 0.00%
Cremation Fees
Re C&C64 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Cremation - Persons over 16 years weekday 

(Funeral Directors Not holding an account)                 
Each £650.00 £680.00 £30.00 4.62%

Re C&C65 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Cremation - Persons over 16 years weekend and 
bank Holidays (Funeral Directors Not holding an 
account)                                                                   

Each £755.00 £785.00 £30.00 3.97%

Re C&C66 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Cremation - Persons over 16 years weekday 
(Funeral Directors holding an account)                        

Each £590.00 £610.00 £20.00 3.39%

Re C&C67 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Cremation - Persons over 16 years weekends and 
bank Holidays (Funeral Directors holding an 
account)                                  

Each £685.00 £715.00 £30.00 4.38%

Re C&C68 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Cremation - Persons over 16 years weekends and 
bank Holidays  + 2 hours in North chapel                    

Each £1,236.00 £1,280.00 £44.00 3.56%

Re C&C69 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Cremation - Persons over 16 years weekday  
between 09:00-09:45

Each £365.00 £375.00 £10.00 2.74%

Re C&C70 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Cremation - Children over 1 month  to under 16 
years of age                

Each £55.00 £57.00 £2.00 3.64%

Re C&C71 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Cremation - Children still born - 1 month Each No charge No charge £0.00 0.00%
Re C&C72 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Public Health Cremations Each £204.00 £210.00 £6.00 2.94%
Memorials - memorial gardens
Re C&C73 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Standard Rose Bush 3 yr. lease Yes £228.00 £232.00 £4.00 1.75%
Re C&C74 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Memorial Rose Bush and Plaque 3 yr. lease Yes £176.00 £180.00 £4.00 2.27%
Re C&C75 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Memorial Rose Bush renewable 3 yr. lease Yes £290.00 £300.00 £10.00 3.45%
Re C&C76 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Memorial Rose Standard and Plaque 3 yr. lease Yes £355.00 £360.00 £5.00 1.41%
Re C&C77 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Rose Plaque Yes £130.00 £135.00 £5.00 3.85%
Re C&C78 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Columbarium Niche (10 year lease) Yes £1,590.00 £1,650.00 £60.00 3.77%
Re C&C79 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Placing additional urn in same niche Yes £158.00 £162.00 £4.00 2.53%
Re C&C80 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Placing additional urn in same niche Yes £158.00 £162.00 £4.00 2.53%
Re C&C81 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Lily Pond tablet  (10 year lease) Yes £612.00 £625.00 £13.00 2.12%
Re C&C82 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Cleaning of Lily Pond tablet Yes £61.00 £63.00 £2.00 3.28%
Re C&C83 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Leather Panel Scheme (10 year lease, Max 60 

letters)
Yes £170.00 £175.00 £5.00 2.94%

Re C&C84 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Wall tablet in Book of Remembrance Hall  (10 Yr 
lease)

Yes £990.00 £1,020.00 £30.00 3.03%

Re C&C85 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Old Memorial -  Inscriptions Yes £3.50 £3.65 £0.15 4.29%
Re C&C86 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Entry in Book of Remembrance consisting of 2 lines Yes £156.00 £160.00 £4.00 2.56%
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Re C&C87 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Entry in Book of Remembrance consisting of 5 lines Yes £222.00 £227.00 £5.00 2.25%

Re C&C88 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Copy of Book of Remembrance - 2 lines Yes £72.00 £75.00 £3.00 4.17%
Re C&C89 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Book of Remembrance copy 5 lines Yes £120.00 £124.00 £4.00 3.33%
Re C&C90 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Armorial bearing or badges (these may be 

engrossed in the Book of Remembrance only if 
accompanied by an inscription of at least 5 lines

Yes £306.00 £312.00 £6.00 1.96%

Re C&C91 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Memorial Jewellery Yes £40.00 £42.00 £2.00 5.00%
Ashes strewing and storage
Re C&C92 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Strewing of Ashes when returned to Hendon after 12 

month of cremation 
VAT not 
applicable

£110.00 £115.00 £5.00 4.55%

Re C&C93 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Strewing of Ashes when cremated elsewhere VAT not 
applicable

£145.00 £150.00 £5.00 3.45%

Re C&C94 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Long-term storage of Ashes per month VAT not 
applicable

£25.00 £26.00 £1.00 4.00%

Re C&C95 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Long-term storage of Ashes per year VAT not 
applicable

£250.00 £255.00 £5.00 2.00%

Chapel Hire and Organist Fees £0.00
Re C&C96 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Fee for Organ Music and Services of Organist Yes £60.00 £60.00 £0.00 0.00%
Re C&C97 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Use of Chapel for additional ½ hour Service Yes £110.00 £115.00 £5.00 4.55%
Re C&C98 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Use of Chapel plus Organist for additional ½ hour 

Service
Yes £170.00 £175.00 £5.00 2.94%

Web access to services
Re C&C99 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Live video streaming of funeral services and 

provision of DVD
Yes up to £250.00 up to £250.00 £0.00 0.00%

Anniversary Services
Re C&C100 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Placing of flowers etc. at key anniversary dates for 

the client. Take photograph and e mail client picture 
of placed memorial (excludes cost of flowers)

Yes £100.00 £100.00 £0.00 0.00%

Memorial Bird Boxes Yes £0.00
Re C&C101 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Bird Yes £15.00 £15.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C102 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Bat Yes £35.00 £35.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C103 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Owl Yes £60.00 £60.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C104 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Tawny Owl Yes £120.00 £120.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C105 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Bird (with memorial plaque) Yes £25.00 £25.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C106 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Bat (with memorial plaque) Yes £45.00 £45.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C107 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Owl (with memorial plaque) Yes £70.00 £70.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C108 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Tawny Owl (with memorial plaque) Yes £130.00 £130.00 £0.00 0.00%

New Memorials
Re C&C109 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Sanctum Panorama Niche (plus annual fee) 

(includes 1st standard inscription)
Yes £660.00 £660.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C110 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Annual fee (direct debit only) Yes £66.00 £66.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C111 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Sanctum Panorama Niche (5 year lease) (includes 
1st standard inscription)

Yes £833.00 £833.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C112 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Sanctum Panorama Niche (10 year lease) (includes 
1st standard inscription)

Yes £1,080.00 £1,080.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C113 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Sanctum Panorama Niche (15 year lease) (includes 
1st standard inscription)

Yes £1,250.00 £1,250.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C114 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Sanctum Panorama Niche (20 year lease) (includes 
1st  standard inscription)

Yes £1,500.00 £1,500.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C115 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Sanctum Panorama Niche (30 year lease) (includes 
1st standard inscription)

Yes £2,000.00 £2,000.00 £0.00 0.00%
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Re C&C116 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Sanctum Panorama Niche (50 year lease) (includes 
1st standard inscription)

Yes £2,916.00 £2,916.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C117 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Photo inscription Yes £150.00 £150.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C118 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Additional inscription Yes £2.35 £2.35 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C119 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Additional ashes interrment Not applicable £250.00 £250.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C120 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Sanctum 2000 (plus annual fee) (includes 1st 
standard inscription)

Yes £660.00 £660.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C121 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Annual fee (direct debit only) Yes £66.00 £66.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C122 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Sanctum 2000 (5 year lease) (includes 1st standard 
inscription)

Yes £833.00 £833.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C123 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Sanctum 2000 (10 year lease) (includes 1st 
standard inscription)

Yes £1,080.00 £1,080.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C124 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Sanctum 2000 (15 year lease) (includes 1st 
standard inscription)

Yes £1,250.00 £1,250.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C125 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Sanctum 2000 (20 year lease) (includes 1st  
standard inscription)

Yes £1,500.00 £1,500.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C126 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Sanctum 2000 (30 year lease) (includes 1st 
standard inscription)

Yes £2,000.00 £2,000.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C127 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Sanctum 2000 (50 year lease) (includes 1st 
standard inscription)

Yes £2,916.00 £2,916.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C128 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Photo inscription Yes £150.00 £150.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C129 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Additional inscription Yes £2.35 £2.35 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C130 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Additional ashes interrment Not applicable £250.00 £250.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C131 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Single vase block (10 Year lease) (includes 1 
standard inscription)

Yes £375.00 £375.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C132 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Photo inscription Yes £75.00 £75.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C133 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Additional inscription Yes £2.35 £2.35 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C134 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Memorial barbican plaque (10 Year lease) (includes 
1 standard inscription)

Yes £375.00 £375.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C135 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Photo inscription Yes £75.00 £75.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C136 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Additional inscription Yes £2.35 £2.35 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C137 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Additional memorials from catalogue Yes Price on 
application

Price on application

Re C&C138 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Lease renewal Yes 75.00% of the 
current new lease 
price

75.00% of the 
current new lease 
price

£0.00 0.00%

Spring bulbs to be planted by cemetery staff
Re C&C139 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Crocus (15 bulbs) Yes £8.33 £8.33 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C140 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Crocus (50 bulbs) Yes £25.00 £25.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C141 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Crocus (100 bulbs) Yes £41.66 £41.66 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C142 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Crocus (200 bulbs) Yes £66.66 £66.66 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C143 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Dafodill (15 bulbs) Yes £12.50 £12.50 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C144 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Dafodill (50 bulbs) Yes £33.33 £33.33 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C145 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Dafodill (100 bulbs) Yes £58.33 £58.33 £0.00 0.00%
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Re C&C146 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Dafodill (200 bulbs) Yes £100.00 £100.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C147 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Tulip (15 bulbs) Yes £8.33 £8.33 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C148 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Tulip (50 bulbs) Yes £25.00 £25.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C149 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Tulip (100 bulbs) Yes £41.66 £41.66 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C150 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Tulip (200 bulbs) Yes £66.66 £66.66 £0.00 0.00%

Re C&C151 Cemetery & Crematorium Cem and Crem Other varieties can be purchased Yes Price on 
application

Price on application
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Children Centres Parkfield child care Age 2 Per Child Per Hour £6.12 £6.12 £0.00 0.00%

Children Centres Parkfield child care Age 3-4 Per Child Per Hour £5.87 £5.87 £0.00 0.00%

Children Centres Meals Children Centre - Parkfield Per Child Per Hour £2.31 £2.31 £0.00 0.00%

Children Centres Wingfield child care Age 2 Per Child Per Hour £5.97 £5.97 £0.00 0.00%

Children Centres Wingfield child care Age 3-4 Per Child Per Hour £5.71 £5.71 £0.00 0.00%

Children Centres Meals Children Centre - Wingfield Per Child Per Hour £2.14 £2.14 £0.00 0.00%

Children Centres Newstead Child care Age 2 Per Child Per Hour £6.38 £6.38 £0.00 0.00%

Children Centres Newstead Child care Age 3-4 Per Child Per Hour £6.24 £6.24 £0.00 0.00%

Children Centres Meals Children Centre - Newstead Per Child Per Hour £2.14 £2.14 £0.00 0.00%

Youth services Holiday Programmes Taster / Entry Activity Per Day £5.00 £5.00 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Holiday Programmes Taster / Entry Activity Half Day £3.00 £3.00 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Holiday Programmes Generic Activity Per Day £10.00 £10.00 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Holiday Programmes Generic Activity Half Day £6.00 £6.00 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Holiday Programmes Specialised Activity Per Day £16.00 £16.00 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Holiday Programmes Specialised Activity Half Day £9.00 £9.00 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Duke of Edinburgh Bronze And Silver Award Enrolment Fee Per Award £25.00 £25.00 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Duke of Edinburgh Gold Award Enrolment Fee Per Award £32.00 £32.00 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Equipment Catering  E.G.Whisk, Saucepans Etc Per Item £1.20 £1.20 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Equipment Catering E.G. Professional Gas Bbq £85.00 £85.00 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Equipment Dofe E.G. Compass, Survival Bags, Waterproofs Per Item £4.00 £4.00 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Equipment Dofe E.G. Expedition Packs £15.00 £15.00 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Equipment Gardening E.G.Water Cans Per Item £0.50 £0.50 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Equipment Gardening E.G. Mowers £50.00 £50.00 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Equipment Hair & Beauty  E.G.Stools Per Item £10.00 £10.00 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Equipment Hair & Beauty E.G Couch, Nail Bars £45.00 £45.00 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Equipment Marquees & Shelter  E.G. Gazebos Per Item £28.00 £28.00 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Equipment Marquees & Shelter E.G. Inflatable Marquees £63.00 £63.00 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Equipment Media E.G. Lcd Monitors Per Item £8.00 £8.00 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Equipment Media E.G. Film Making Kits £350.00 £350.00 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Equipment Music  E.G Headphones Per Item £1.50 £1.50 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Equipment Music E.G. Keyboards £45.00 £45.00 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Equipment Outdoor Education E.G.Camping Chairs Per Item £1.20 £1.20 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Equipment Outdoor Education E.G.Inflatable Assualt Courses £800.00 £800.00 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Equipment Photography E.G.Sd Cards Per Item £1.50 £1.50 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Equipment Photography E.G. Digital Cameras £38.00 £38.00 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Equipment Sport E.G. Sport Bibs Per Item £1.00 £1.00 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Equipment Sport E.G. Table Tennins Table £90.00 £90.00 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Equipment Staging & Theatre  E.G. Extension Leads Per Item £4.00 £4.00 £0.00 0.00%
Youth services Equipment Staging & Theatre E.G. Stage System £220.00 £220.00 £0.00 0.00%
Play Team charges Out of school provision After school provision Per session £6.12 £6.12 £0.00 0.00%
Play Team charges Holiday programmes Holiday Schemes Per day £18.36 £18.36 £0.00 0.00%
Play Team charges Holiday programmes Holiday Schemes - Siblings charge Per day £14.79 £14.79 £0.00 0.00%
Play Team charges Holiday programmes Holiday schemes including aftercare Per day £22.95 £22.95 £0.00 0.00%
Play Team charges Holiday programmes Holiday Schemes including aftercare - Siblings charge Per day £19.38 £19.38 £0.00 0.00%
Permanence, 
Transitions and Corporate 
Parenting

Family Resource Centre Weekday - Contact supervisor (min time period 3 hours) Per hour £28.90 £28.90 £0.00 0.00%

Permanence, 
Transitions and Corporate 
Parenting

Family Resource Centre Weekend - Contact supervisor (min time period 3 hours) Per hour £43.50 £43.50 £0.00 0.00%
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Permanence, 
Transitions and Corporate 
Parenting

Family Resource Centre Weekday - A room hire only Per hour £23.20 £23.20 £0.00 0.00%

Permanence, 
Transitions and Corporate 
Parenting

Family Resource Centre Weekend - A room hire only Per hour £34.70 £34.70 £0.00 0.00%

Library review amended 
fees and charges

Adult Book Fines This charge is levied for the late return of adult book items.  
Items can now be renewed 24/7 online or by phone

Per Day, Per Item £0.25 £0.25 £0.00 0.00%

Library review amended 
fees and charges

Child Book Fines This charge would be levied for the late return of child and 
teen book items.  Items can now be renewed 24/7 online or 
by phone

Per day, Per item £0.05 £0.05 £0.00 0.00%

Library review amended 
fees and charges

Reservation, No Notification/ email 
(specially purchased stock)

This charge is levied where an item is purchased in response 
to a reservation.

Per item £1.10 £1.10 £0.00 0.00%

Library review amended 
fees and charges

Reservation, Postal Notification 
(specially purchased stock)

This charge is levied where an item is purchased in response 
to a reservation.

Per item £1.10
Plus 2nd Class Post

£1.10
Plus 2nd Class Post

£0.00 0.00%

Library review amended 
fees and charges

Reservation, No Notification/ email 
notification (Barnet stock)

Customers are notified by email that a reserved item is ready 
for collection.  This applies to stock already held in Barnet 
Libraries

Per Item No charge No charge £0.00 0.00%

Library review amended 
fees and charges

Reservation, Postal Notification 
(Barnet stock)

Customers are notified by post that a reserved item is ready 
for collection. This applies to stock already held in Barnet 
Libraries

Per Item 2nd class postage
only

2nd class postage
only

£0.00 0.00%

Library review amended 
fees and charges

Late return fees for items borrowed 
from the British library

This charge is levied where items borrowed from the British 
Library are returned late

Per Item £4.55 £4.55 £0.00 0.00%

Library review amended 
fees and charges

One off events This includes a range of author and cultural events.  A mix of 
charges would be applied dependent upon the cost of hosting
the specific event and its intended audience. These are in 
addition to the core service of events which remains free.

Per session, per 
person

£0 up to £20 £0 up to £20 £0.00 0.00%

Library review amended 
fees and charges

Training courses for professionals and 
organisations (1/2 day - off the peg)

Current charges are considerably under the market rate and 
do not cover the costs of developing and delivering training.

Per delegate £75.00 £75.00 £0.00 0.00%

Library review amended 
fees and charges

Training courses for professionals and 
organisations (1/2 day - bespoke)

Current charges are considerably under the market rate and 
do not cover the costs of developing and delivering training.

Per organisation £400.00 £400.00 £0.00 0.00%

Library review amended 
fees and charges

Local History Training/ Talks for 
organisations (bespoke)

Current charges are considerably under the market rate and 
do not cover the costs of developing and delivering training.

Per session £75.00 £75.00 £0.00 0.00%

Library review amended 
fees and charges

Music Sets And Scores for choirs 
based in Barnet

Subscription fee Per subscription 
Per annum

Loan charge of 25p 
per score per month 
(min 2 month loan)

Loan charge of 25p per 
score per month (min 2 
month loan)

£0.00 0.00%

Library review amended 
fees and charges

Music Sets And Scores for choirs 
based in Barnet

Overdue charge Per score, Per 
week

25p per score, Per 
month/ part month

25p per score, Per 
month/ part month

£0.00 0.00%

Library review amended 
fees and charges

Music Sets And Scores for all choirs Courier delivery charge for direct delivery Per box £5.00 £5.00 £0.00 0.00%

Library review amended 
fees and charges

Music Sets And Scores for all choirs Cancellation fee for every score ordered but then not 
required

Per title £10.00 £10.00 £0.00 0.00%

Library review amended 
fees and charges

Music Sets And Scores for all choirs Administration fee to replace lost items. This is payable by 
music groups and organisations.

Per set lost £10.00 +
cost of replacement

£10.00 +
cost of replacement

£0.00 0.00%

Library review amended 
fees and charges

Music Sets And Scores for choirs 
based outside Barnet

Subscription fee Per subscription 
Per annum

Loan charge of 35p 
per score per month 
(min 2 month loan)

Loan charge of 35p per 
score per month (min 2 
month loan)

£0.00 0.00%

Library review amended 
fees and charges

Music Sets And Scores for choirs 
based outside Barnet

Overdue charge Per score, Per 
week

35p per score, Per 
month/ part month

35p per score, Per 
month/ part month

£0.00 0.00%

Library review amended 
fees and charges

Music Sets And Scores Charge made to other Boroughs for the loan of Barnet sets 
and scores

Per 20 items £12.00 £12.00 £0.00 0.00%



Street Scene Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 2017/18 Charges 
2018/19

Change from 
prior year 
(actual)

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new 
charges / above inflation

SS 1 Refuse - wheeled bins Recycling and 
Waste

Request for initial 240 ltr bin Per Bin £56.71 £58.41 £1.70 2.99%

SS 2 Refuse - wheeled bins Recycling and 
Waste

Request for additional 240 ltr bin Per Bin £172.94 £178.12 £5.18 2.99%

SS 3 Refuse & Recycling - Wheeled Bins Recycling and 
Waste

Request for Initial 660 ltr bin per 3 flats Per Bin £177.74 £183.07 £5.33 3.00%

SS 4 Refuse - wheeled bins Recycling and Request for replacement 240 ltr green waste Per Bin £56.71 £58.41 £1.70 2.99%
SS 5 Refuse & Recycling - Wheeled Bins Recycling and 

Waste
Request for additional 660 Litre bin per 3 
flats

Per Bin £303.45 £312.55 £9.10 3.00%

SS 6 Refuse - wheeled bins Recycling and 
Waste

Request for Initial 940 ltr bin per 4 flats Per Bin £303.45 £312.55 £9.10 3.00%

SS 7 Refuse - wheeled bins Recycling and 
Waste

Request for additional 940 ltr bin per 4 flats Per Bin £601.44 £619.48 £18.04 3.00%

SS 8 Refuse - wheeled bins Recycling and 
Waste

Lid for 940 ltr bin Per Bin £70.84 £72.96 £2.12 2.99%

SS 9 Refuse & Recycling - Wheeled Bins Recycling and 
Waste

Request for initial 1100 litre bin per 5 flats Per Bin £442.17 £455.43 £13.26 3.00%

SS 10 Refuse & Recycling - Wheeled Bins Recycling and 
Waste

Replacement 1100 ltr lid Per Bin £70.84 £72.96 £2.12 2.99%

SS 11 Refuse & Recycling - Wheeled Bins Recycling and 
Waste

Refurbished 1100 ltr bin (only as 
replacement not initial purchase)

Per Bin £210.63 £216.94 £6.31 3.00%

SS 12 Refuse - wheeled bins Recycling and 
Waste

Delivery Charge for 2nd Hand Bins Per Bin £32.59 £33.56 £0.97 2.98%

SS 13 Refuse - wheeled bins Recycling and 
Waste

Fete Bin Per Bin £47.74 £49.21 £1.47 3.09%

SS 14 Domestic Refuse sacks Recycling and 
Waste

Grey Domestic Refuse Sack 50 Bags £5.51 £5.67 £0.16 2.94%

SS 15 Flats recycling bins Recycling and 
Waste

Frame for flats recycling bins Per frame £514.08 £529.50 £15.42 3.00%

SS 16 Clinical waste collection Recycling and 
Waste

Individual user in own home (per bag, sharp 
or box)

Per unit 
collected

Free Free £0.00 0.00%

SS 17 Clinical waste collection Recycling and 
Waste

Residential care homes or similar (per bag, 
sharps or box)

Per unit 
collected

£31.57 £32.51 £0.94 2.98%

SS 18 Bulky & electrical items collection 
(domestic)

Recycling and 
Waste

Prepaid charge for removal 1 non electrical 
item of rubbish or furniture

Per item £57.70 £57.70 £0.00 0.00%

SS 19 Bulky & electrical items collection 
(domestic)

Recycling and 
Waste

Prepaid charge for removal 2 non electrical 
items of rubbish or furniture

Per item £73.85 £73.85 £0.00 0.00%

SS 20 Bulky & electrical items collection 
(domestic)

Recycling and 
Waste

Prepaid charge for removal 3 non electrical 
item of rubbish or furniture

Per item £88.65 £88.65 £0.00 0.00%

SS 21 Bulky & electrical items collection 
(domestic)

Recycling and 
Waste

Prepaid charge for removal 4 non electrical 
item of rubbish or furniture

Per item £104.80 £104.80 £0.00 0.00%

SS 22 Bulky & electrical items collection 
(domestic)

Recycling and 
Waste

Prepaid charge for removal 5 non electrical 
item of rubbish or furniture

Per item £119.65 £119.65 £0.00 0.00%

SS 23 Bulky & electrical items collection 
(domestic)

Recycling and 
Waste

Prepaid charge for removal 6 non electrical 
item of rubbish or furniture

Per item £135.75 £135.75 £0.00 0.00%

SS 24 Bulky & electrical items collection 
(domestic)

Recycling and 
Waste

Prepaid charge for removal 7 non electrical 
item of rubbish or furniture

Per item £150.85 £150.85 £0.00 0.00%

SS 25 Bulky & electrical items collection 
(domestic)

Recycling and 
Waste

Prepaid charge for removal 8 non electrical 
item of rubbish or furniture

Per item £166.95 £166.95 £0.00 0.00%

SS 26 Bulky & electrical items collection 
(domestic)

Recycling and 
Waste

Prepaid charge for removal 9 non electrical 
item of rubbish or furniture

Per item £181.80 £181.80 £0.00 0.00%

SS 27 Bulky & electrical items collection 
(domestic)

Recycling and 
Waste

Prepaid charge for removal 10 non electrical 
item of rubbish or furniture

Per item £196.90 £196.90 £0.00 0.00%

SS 28 Bulky & electrical items collection Recycling and Prepaid charge for removal of 1 Electrical Per item £45.75 £45.75 £0.00 0.00%
SS 29 Bulky & electrical items collection Recycling and Prepaid charge for removal of 2 Electrical Per item £60.80 £60.80 £0.00 0.00%
SS 30 Bulky & electrical items collection Recycling and Prepaid charge for removal of 3 Electrical Per item £75.90 £75.90 £0.00 0.00%
SS 31 Bulky & electrical items collection Recycling and Prepaid charge for removal of 4Electrical Per item £91.80 £91.80 £0.00 0.00%
SS 32 Bulky & electrical items collection Recycling and Prepaid charge for removal of 5 Electrical Per item £106.90 £106.90 £0.00 0.00%
SS 33 Bulky & electrical items collection Recycling and Prepaid charge for removal of 6 Electrical Per item £123.00 £123.00 £0.00 0.00%
SS 34 Bulky & electrical items collection Recycling and Prepaid charge for removal of 7 Electrical Per item £137.85 £137.85 £0.00 0.00%
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SS 35 Bulky & electrical items collection Recycling and Prepaid charge for removal of 8 Electrical Per item £153.95 £153.95 £0.00 0.00%
SS 36 Bulky & electrical items collection Recycling and Prepaid charge for removal of 9 Electrical Per item £169.05 £169.05 £0.00 0.00%
SS 37 Bulky & electrical items collection Recycling and Prepaid charge for removal of 10 Electrical Per item £185.15 £185.15 £0.00 0.00%
SS 38 Bulky & electrical items collection 

(domestic)
Recycling and 
Waste

Prepaid charge for special collection of 1 x 
240 litre waste container

Per item £49.15 £50.62 £1.47 2.99%

SS 39 Bulky & electrical items collection 
(domestic)

Recycling and 
Waste

Prepaid charge for special collection of 1 x 
360 litre waste container

Per item £52.25 £53.81 £1.56 2.99%

SS 40 Bulky & electrical items collection 
(domestic)

Recycling and 
Waste

Prepaid charge for special collection of 1 x 
660 litre waste container

Per item £60.80 £62.62 £1.82 2.99%

SS 41 Bulky & electrical items collection 
(domestic)

Recycling and 
Waste

Prepaid charge for special collection of 1 x 
940 litre waste container

Per item £69.40 £71.48 £2.08 3.00%

SS 42 Bulky & electrical items collection 
(domestic)

Recycling and 
Waste

Prepaid charge for special collection of 1 x 
1100 litre waste container

Per item £73.85 £76.06 £2.21 2.99%

SS 43 Removal of dead domestic animals 
(private dwellings)

Recycling and 
Waste

Charge for removal Per animal £58.85 £60.61 £1.76 2.98%

SS 44 Graffiti removal Recycling and 
Waste

Charge for 1st square metre Per area £58.85 £60.61 £1.76 2.98%

SS 45 Graffiti removal Recycling and 
Waste

Charge for each additional square metre Per area £69.21 £71.28 £2.07 3.00%

SS 46 Trade Waste - Refuse Recycling and 
Waste

Compactor Skip: Annual charge for one 
collection per week

Per skip £8,346.92 £8,597.32 £250.40 3.00%

SS 47 Trade Waste - Refuse Recycling and 
Waste

Charge for single occasion (Compactor Skip) Per skip £208.74 £215.00 £6.26 3.00%

SS 48 Trade Waste - Refuse Recycling and 
Waste

Non containerised Trade special collections : 
initial 30 mins

Per container £97.56 £100.48 £2.92 2.99%

SS 49 Trade Waste - Refuse Recycling and 
Waste

Non containerised Trade special collections : 
Subsequent 30 mins

Per container £71.60 £73.74 £2.14 2.98%

SS 50 Trade Waste - Refuse Recycling and 
Waste

Initial 1100 Trade Special Collection Per container £75.33 £77.58 £2.25 2.99%

SS 51 Trade Waste - Refuse Recycling and 
Waste

Each extra 1100 Per container £28.36 £29.21 £0.85 3.01%

SS 52 Trade Waste - Refuse Recycling and 
Waste

Initial 940 Trade Special Collection Per container £70.79 £72.91 £2.12 3.00%

SS 53 Trade Waste - Refuse Recycling and 
Waste

Each extra 940 Per container £23.87 £24.58 £0.71 2.98%

SS 54 Trade Waste - Refuse Recycling and 
Waste

Initial 660 Trade Special Collection Per container £62.02 £63.88 £1.86 3.01%

SS 55 Trade Waste - Refuse Recycling and 
Waste

Each extra 660 Per container £17.19 £17.70 £0.51 2.98%

SS 56 Trade Waste - Refuse Recycling and 
Waste

Initial 360 Trade Special Collection Per container £53.30 £54.89 £1.60 2.99%

SS 57 Trade Waste - Refuse Recycling and 
Waste

Each extra 360 Per container £9.79 £10.08 £0.29 2.94%

SS 58 Trade Waste - Refuse Recycling and 
Waste

Initial 240 Trade Special Collection Per container £50.13 £51.63 £1.50 2.99%

SS 59 Trade Waste - Refuse Recycling and 
Waste

Each extra 240 Per container £6.43 £6.62 £0.19 3.02%

SS 60 Trade Waste - external clients Recycling and 
Waste

Charge for single occasion(open skip) Per skip £261.53 £269.37 £7.84 3.00%

SS 61 Trade Waste - Refuse Recycling and 
Waste

240 Litre Bins Per container £392.55 £404.32 £11.77 3.00%

SS 62 Trade Waste - Refuse Recycling and 
Waste

360 Litre Bins Per container £457.06 £470.77 £13.71 3.00%

SS 63 Trade Waste - Refuse Recycling and 
Waste

660 Litre Bins Per container £704.67 £725.81 £21.14 3.00%

SS 64 Trade Waste - Refuse Recycling and 
Waste

1100 Litre Bins Per container £953.04 £981.63 £28.59 3.00%

SS 65 Trade Waste - Refuse Recycling and 
Waste

Plastic sacks (Trade) first pack of 50 Per pack/50 £74.00 £76.22 £2.22 3.00%
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SS 66 Trade Waste - Refuse Recycling and 
Waste

Plastic sacks (Trade) first pack of 100 Per pack/100 £142.00 £146.26 £4.26 3.00%

SS 67 Trade Waste - Recycling Recycling and 
Waste

50 sacks (recycling) Per Pack/50 £60.00 £61.80 £1.80 3.00%

SS 68 Trade Waste - Recycling Recycling and 
Waste

100 sacks (recycling) Per Pack/100 £117.00 £120.51 £3.51 3.00%

SS 69 Trade Waste - Cardboard Recycling and 
Waste

Cardboard Sticker Each £5.00 £5.00 £0.00 0.00%

SS 70 Trade Waste Recycling and 
Waste

Contract Cancellation Fee Each 10% of annual 
cost

10% of 
annual cost

£0.00 0.00%

SS 71 Trade waste - other council 
departments

Recycling and 
Waste

Charge for single occasion(open skip) Per skip £78.49 £80.84 £2.35 3.00%

SS 72 Grab Lorry charges Recycling and 
Waste

Grab Lorry Special Collections Hourly 
Charge

Per collection 
made

£47.99 £49.42 £1.43 2.98%

SS 73 Grab Lorry charges Recycling and 
Waste

Grab Lorry Special Collections Disposal cost 
per tonne

Per disposal 
made

£114.60 £118.03 £3.43 3.00%

SS 74 Schools: Annual Food Collection (44 
Weeks)

Recycling and 
Waste

Weekly collection of 23 Litre caddy (44 
weeks)

Per container £61.59 £63.43 £1.84 2.98%

SS 75 Schools: Annual Food Collection (44 
Weeks)

Recycling and 
Waste

Weekly collection of 140 Litre bin  (44 
weeks)

Per container £140.00 £144.20 £4.20 3.00%

SS 76 Schools: Annual Food Collection (44 
Weeks)

Recycling and 
Waste

Weekly collection of 240 Litre bin  (44 
weeks)

Per container £172.53 £177.70 £5.17 3.00%

SS 77 Recycling - wheeled bins/containers 
for new developments and flats

Recycling and 
Waste

All charges for flats and new development 
will be brought into line with container 
chargers for other waste streams and 
households 

Per containers All charges for 
flats and new 
development 
will be brought 
into line with 
container 
chargers for 
other waste 
streams and 
households 

All charges 
for flats and 
new 
development 
will be 
brought into 
line with 
container 
chargers for 
other waste 
streams and 
households 

£0.00 0.00% New developments can be instructed to provide 
50/50 provision of recycling and waste containers 
for new developments

SS 78 Commercial Waste - Additional 
Recycling special request collection

Recycling and 
Waste

Prepaid charge for special request collection 
of 1 x 240 litre or smaller recycling container

Per Collection/ 
Empty

£7.79 £8.02 £0.23 2.97% Customers may wish to have additional recycling 
collected in addition to there annual collections

SS 79 Commercial Waste - Additional 
Recycling special request collection

Recycling and 
Waste

Prepaid charge for special request collection 
of 1 x 360 litre dry recycling container

Per Collection/ 
Empty

£8.75 £9.01 £0.26 2.97% Customers may wish to have additional recycling 
collected in addition to there annual collections

SS 80 Commercial Waste - Additional 
Recycling special request collection

Recycling and 
Waste

Prepaid charge for special request collection 
of 1 x 660 litre dry recycling container

Per Collection/ 
Empty

£12.60 £12.97 £0.37 2.97% Customers may wish to have additional recycling 
collected in addition to there annual collections

SS 81 Commercial Waste - Additional 
Recycling special request collection

Recycling and 
Waste

Prepaid charge for special request collection 
of 1 x 1100 litre or larger recycling container 

Per Collection/ 
Empty

£16.44 £16.93 £0.49 2.97% Customers may wish to have additional recycling 
collected in addition to there annual collections

SS 82 Commercial Waste - Saturday 
Collection

Recycling and 
Waste

Additional fee for Saturday Collections % supplement 15% additional 
cost on annual 
charge

15% 
additional 
cost on 
annual 
charge

£0.00 0.00% Customers are keen on weekend collections but 
this incurs additional operational costs - we wish to 
introduce this service. It will be a charge uplift on 
the standard weekday collections

SS 83 Commercial Waste - Sunday 
collections

Recycling and 
Waste

Additional fee for Sunday Collections % supplement 25% additional 
cost on annual 
charge

25% 
additional 
cost on 
annual 
charge

£0.00 0.00% Customers are keen on weekend collections but 
this incurs additional operational costs - we wish to 
introduce this service. It will be a charge uplift on 
the standard weekday collections

SS 84 Commercial Waste - Recycling Recycling and 
Waste

240 Litre Bins and below -- Weekly 
Collection 

Per container £249.00 £249.00 £0.00 0.00%

SS 85 Commercial Waste - Recycling Recycling and 
Waste

360 Litre Bins - Weekly Collection Per container £299.00 £299.00 £0.00 0.00%
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SS 86 Commercial Waste - Recycling Recycling and 
Waste

660 Litre Bins - Weekly Collection Per container £499.00 £499.00 £0.00 0.00%

SS 87 Commercial Waste - Recycling Recycling and 
Waste

1100 Litre Bins and above - Weekly 
Collection 

Per container £699.00 £699.00 £0.00 0.00%

SS 88 Commercial Waste - Food Waste Recycling and 
Waste

Food Caddie - below 30 Litre - Weekly 
Collection 

Per container £100.00 £100.00 £0.00 0.00%

SS 89 Commercial Waste - Food Waste Recycling and 
Waste

140 Litre Food Waste Bin - Weekly 
Collection 

Per container £309.00 £309.00 £0.00 0.00%

SS 90 Commercial Waste - Food Waste Recycling and 
Waste

240 Litre Food Waste Bin - Weekly 
Collection 

Per container £474.00 £474.00 £0.00 0.00%

SS 91 Commercial Waste - Fortnightly 
collection

Recycling and 
Waste

Fortnightly collection annual cost contracts 
for all commercial wheeled bin container for 
customers with a recycling contract

Per contract 50% reduction 
on a weekly 
contract per 
annum for 
general waste

50% 
reduction on 
a weekly 
contract per 
annum for 
general 
waste

£0.00 0.00% A key way to incentivise recycling is to offer 
fortnightly waste collection alongside customers 
taking up the recycling offer

SS 92 Commercial Waste - Contract Change Recycling and 
Waste

Contract change fee (exc. upgrades) Per occurrence £25.00 £25.00 £0.00 0.00% To cover the admin cost of contract cancellations 

SS 93 Commercial Waste Recycling and 
Waste

Overweight charge per collection Per container 
per collection

£20.00 £20.00 £0.00 0.00% Overweight bins incur high disposal costs and lead 
to a loss of income. Charging for overweight bins 
based on a pre agreed level which will be included 
within the commercial waste contracts will 
discourage this and protect the council. Weighing 
technology on commercial waste vehicle will easily 
allow the crews to know which bins are overweight. 

SS 94 Commercial Waste - Contaminated 
Bins (240L and below)

Recycling and 
Waste

Additional charge for collection of a 
contaminated  bin - 240 Litre and below

Per collection £17.55 £18.07 £0.52 2.97% Contaminated bins need to be emptied as an 
additional collection, and the contents sent to the 
appropriate disposal facility i.e. contaminated 
recycling may need to be sent for disposal as EfW

SS 95 Commercial Waste - Contaminated 
Bins (360L)

Recycling and 
Waste

Additional charge for collection of a 
contaminated  bin - 360 Litre

Per collection £18.79 £19.35 £0.56 2.98% Contaminated bins need to be emptied as an 
additional collection, and the contents sent to the 
appropriate disposal facility i.e. contaminated 
recycling may need to be sent for disposal as EfW

SS 96 Commercial Waste - Contaminated 
Bins (660L)

Recycling and 
Waste

Additional charge for collection of a 
contaminated  bin -  660 Litre

Per collection £23.55 £24.25 £0.70 2.97% Contaminated bins need to be emptied as an 
additional collection, and the contents sent to the 
appropriate disposal facility i.e. contaminated 
recycling may need to be sent for disposal as EfW

SS 97 Commercial Waste - Contaminated 
Bins (1100L and above)

Recycling and 
Waste

Additional charge for collection of a 
contaminated  bin - 1100 Litre and above

Per collection £28.33 £29.17 £0.84 2.97% Contaminated bins need to be emptied as an 
additional collection, and the contents sent to the 
appropriate disposal facility i.e. contaminated 
recycling may need to be sent for disposal as EfW

SS 98 Schools: Annual General Waste 
Collection (44 Weeks)

Recycling and 
Waste

Weekly collection of 240 Litre bin or smaller  
44 weeks a year

Per container £227.50 £234.32 £6.82 3.00% Revision on the charging for schools to promote 
recycling. Controlled Waste Regulations 2012 state
schools should only be charged for collection, as 
such collections charges will be based on 44 
weeks for a school year but have flexibility for 
schools add extra collections during holidays if 
required 

SS 99 Schools: Annual General Waste 
Collection (44 Weeks)

Recycling and 
Waste

Weekly collection of 360 Litre bin  44 weeks 
a year

Per container £268.13 £276.17 £8.04 3.00% Revision on the charging for schools to promote 
recycling. Controlled Waste Regulations 2012 state
schools should only be charged for collection, as 
such collections charges will be based on 44 
weeks for a school year but have flexibility for 
schools add extra collections during holidays if 
required 
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SS 100 Schools: Annual General Waste 
Collection (44 Weeks)

Recycling and 
Waste

Weekly collection of 660 Litre bin  44 weeks 
a year

Per container £372.99 £384.17 £11.18 3.00% Revision on the charging for schools to promote 
recycling. Controlled Waste Regulations 2012 state
schools should only be charged for collection, as 
such collections charges will be based on 44 
weeks for a school year but have flexibility for 
schools add extra collections during holidays if 
required 

SS 101 Schools: Annual General Waste 
Collection (44 Weeks)

Recycling and 
Waste

Weekly collection of 1100 Litre or above bin  
44 weeks a year

Per container £457.56 £471.28 £13.72 3.00% Revision on the charging for schools to promote 
recycling. Controlled Waste Regulations 2012 state
schools should only be charged for collection, as 
such collections charges will be based on 44 
weeks for a school year but have flexibility for 
schools add extra collections during holidays if 
required 

SS 102 Schools: Annual Recycling Collection 
(44 Weeks)

Recycling and 
Waste

Weekly collection of 240 Litre bin or smaller  
44 weeks a year

Per container £172.53 £177.70 £5.17 3.00% Revision on the charging for schools to promote 
recycling. Controlled Waste Regulations 2012 state
schools should only be charged for collection, as 
such collections charges will be based on 44 
weeks for a school year but have flexibility for 
schools add extra collections during holidays if 
required 

SS 103 Schools: Annual Recycling Collection 
(44 Weeks)

Recycling and 
Waste

Weekly collection of 360 Litre bin  44 weeks 
a year

Per container £195.75 £201.62 £5.87 3.00% Revision on the charging for schools to promote 
recycling. Controlled Waste Regulations 2012 state
schools should only be charged for collection, as 
such collections charges will be based on 44 
weeks for a school year but have flexibility for 
schools add extra collections during holidays if 
required 

SS 104 Schools: Annual Recycling Collection 
(44 Weeks)

Recycling and 
Waste

Weekly collection of 660 Litre bin  44 weeks 
a year

Per container £319.18 £328.75 £9.57 3.00% Revision on the charging for schools to promote 
recycling. Controlled Waste Regulations 2012 state
schools should only be charged for collection, as 
such collections charges will be based on 44 
weeks for a school year but have flexibility for 
schools add extra collections during holidays if 
required 

SS 105 Schools: Annual Recycling Collection 
(44 Weeks)

Recycling and 
Waste

Weekly collection of 1100 Litre or above bin  
44 weeks a year

Per container £400.63 £412.64 £12.01 3.00% Revision on the charging for schools to promote 
recycling. Controlled Waste Regulations 2012 state
schools should only be charged for collection, as 
such collections charges will be based on 44 
weeks for a school year but have flexibility for 
schools add extra collections during holidays if 
required 

SS 106 Schools: Annual Food Collection (44 
Weeks)

Recycling and 
Waste

Weekly collection of 30 Litre caddie or below 
44 weeks a year

Per container £61.59 £63.43 £1.84 2.98% Controlled Waste Regulations 2012 state schools 
should only be charged for collection 

SS 107 Schools: Annual Food Collection (44 
Weeks)

Recycling and 
Waste

Weekly collection of 140 Litre bin  44 weeks 
a year

Per container £209.97 £216.26 £6.29 3.00% Controlled Waste Regulations 2012 state schools 
should only be charged for collection 

SS 108 Schools: Annual Food Collection (44 
Weeks)

Recycling and 
Waste

Weekly collection of 240 Litre bin  44 weeks 
a year

Per container £329.56 £339.44 £9.88 3.00% Controlled Waste Regulations 2012 state schools 
should only be charged for collection 

SS 109 Schools: Waste and Recycling Recycling and 
Waste

Schools additional lifts for weeks 45-52 Per collection 
made

Pro rata cost of 
44 week 
contract per lift

Pro rata cost 
of 44 week 
contract per 
lift

£0.00 0.00% Schools generally close during the holiday period 
and this charge will enable them to better manage 
their waste needs

SS 110 Schedule 2: General Waste Recycling and 
Waste

Weekly collection of 240 Litre bin or smaller Per container £268.86 £276.92 £8.06 3.00% "Schedule 2" are organisation or business are 
those classed as "household waste" for which a 
charge can be made for collection only under the 
Controlled Waste Regulations 2012. Examples are 
school, charities (which are whole for a charitable 
purpose), schools and community premises
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SS 111 Schedule 2: General Waste Recycling and 
Waste

Weekly collection of 360 Litre bin  Per container £316.89 £326.39 £9.50 3.00% "Schedule 2" are organisation or business are 
those classed as "household waste" for which a 
charge can be made for collection only under the 
Controlled Waste Regulations 2012. Examples are 
school, charities (which are whole for a charitable 
purpose), schools and community premises

SS 112 Schedule 2: General Waste Recycling and 
Waste

Weekly collection of 660 Litre bin  Per container £440.81 £454.03 £13.22 3.00% "Schedule 2" are organisation or business are 
those classed as "household waste" for which a 
charge can be made for collection only under the 
Controlled Waste Regulations 2012. Examples are 
school, charities (which are whole for a charitable 
purpose), schools and community premises

SS 113 Schedule 2: General Waste Recycling and 
Waste

Weekly collection of 1100 Litre or above bin  Per container £540.76 £556.98 £16.23 3.00% "Schedule 2" are organisation or business are 
those classed as "household waste" for which a 
charge can be made for collection only under the 
Controlled Waste Regulations 2012. Examples are 
school, charities (which are whole for a charitable 
purpose), schools and community premises

SS 114 Schedule 2: Recycling Recycling and 
Waste

Weekly collection of 240 Litre bin or smaller Per container £203.89 £210.00 £6.11 2.99% "Schedule 2" are organisation or business are 
those classed as "household waste" for which a 
charge can be made for collection only under the 
Controlled Waste Regulations 2012. Examples are 
school, charities (which are whole for a charitable 
purpose), schools and community premises

SS 115 Schedule 2: Recycling Recycling and 
Waste

Weekly collection of 360 Litre bin  Per container £231.34 £238.28 £6.94 3.00% "Schedule 2" are organisation or business are 
those classed as "household waste" for which a 
charge can be made for collection only under the 
Controlled Waste Regulations 2012. Examples are 
school, charities (which are whole for a charitable 
purpose), schools and community premises

SS 116 Schedule 2: Recycling Recycling and 
Waste

Weekly collection of 660 Litre bin  Per container £377.21 £388.52 £11.31 3.00% "Schedule 2" are organisation or business are 
those classed as "household waste" for which a 
charge can be made for collection only under the 
Controlled Waste Regulations 2012. Examples are 
school, charities (which are whole for a charitable 
purpose), schools and community premises

SS 117 Schedule 2: Recycling Recycling and 
Waste

Weekly collection of 1100 Litre or above bin  Per container £473.47 £487.67 £14.20 3.00% "Schedule 2" are organisation or business are 
those classed as "household waste" for which a 
charge can be made for collection only under the 
Controlled Waste Regulations 2012. Examples are 
school, charities (which are whole for a charitable 
purpose), schools and community premises

SS 118 Schedule 2: Food Recycling and 
Waste

Weekly collection of 30 Litre caddie or below 
44 weeks a year

Per container £72.79 £74.97 £2.18 2.99% "Schedule 2" are organisation or business are 
those classed as "household waste" for which a 
charge can be made for collection only under the 
Controlled Waste Regulations 2012. Examples are 
school, charities (which are whole for a charitable 
purpose), schools and community premises
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SS 119 Schedule 2: Food Recycling and 
Waste

Weekly collection of 140 Litre bin  Per container £248.14 £255.58 £7.44 3.00% "Schedule 2" are organisation or business are 
those classed as "household waste" for which a 
charge can be made for collection only under the 
Controlled Waste Regulations 2012. Examples are 
school, charities (which are whole for a charitable 
purpose), schools and community premises

SS 120 Schedule 2: Food Recycling and 
Waste

Weekly collection of 240 Litre bin Per container £389.48 £401.16 £11.68 3.00% "Schedule 2" are organisation or business are 
those classed as "household waste" for which a 
charge can be made for collection only under the 
Controlled Waste Regulations 2012. Examples are 
school, charities (which are whole for a charitable 
purpose), schools and community premises
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Reference/ Area Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of 
Measure

Charges 
2017/18

Charges 2018/19 Change from 
prior year 
(actual)

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new charges / above inflation

Re HW 1 Highways Highways Section 50 Street works licence - additional 
phases of works on previously excavated sites

per 
application

£221.00 £225.00 £4.00 1.81% Some works under s50 
licences are undertaken 
under multiple phases to 
carry out remedial works or 
make an excavation 
permanent. Each additional 
phase incurs admin and 
inspection costs that are less 
than the initial licence cost 
but significant and  not 
covered elsewhere. This 
charge would cover such 
additional work when required

Re HW 2 Highways Highways Unlicensed Skip found on the highway Each £293.50 £293.50 £0.00 0.00%
Re HW 3 Highways Highways Traffic sensitive site inspection charge Skips Each £58.50 £58.50 £0.00 0.00%
Re HW 4 Highways Highways Licence to erect or retain on or over a highway 

any scaffolding or other structure
Each £176.00 £176.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re HW 5 Highways Highways Licence to erect a hoarding or fence and site 
inspections to monitor compliance

Each £176.00 £176.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re HW 6 Highways Highways Licence to construct works, cellars, cranes, 
portacabins, temporary crossovers, vaults or 
pavement lights under or on a street

Each £176.00 £176.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re HW 7 Highways Highways Licence to temporarily deposit materials in a 
street or to make an excavation in it and the 
undertaking of site inspections to monitor 
compliance

Each £176.00 £176.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re HW 8 Highways Highways Vehicle Crossover - Processing and monitoring 
of Crossover applications and works under 
possible alternative arrangements where works 
are arranged by residents rather than the 
Authority.

Each £404.50 £404.50 £0.00 0.00% Charge includes for an initial site visit on receipt of a crossover 
application, granting or refusing application, further site visits as 
required to monitor the works carried out and issuing a completion 
certificate.

Re HW 9 Highways Highways Vehicle Crossover - On occasions where it is 
necessary for obstructions to be considered for 
removal in order for a crossover to be 
constructed such as a tree or lighting column, 
thereby necessitating a site visit by a tree 
officer/lighting engineer.

Each £139.50 £139.50 £0.00 0.00%

Re HW 10 Highways Highways Rechargeable construction Works - Vehicle 
Crossovers, Street Lighting, Highway 
Construction, Sign supply and installation etc. 

Each £234.50 £234.50 £0.00 0.00% Administration charge includes: inspections; statutory searches, 
management of documents, scanning, archiving, confidential 
disposal of paper documents, officer time in dialogue with 
customer and council departments.

Re HW 11 Highways Highways Vehicle Crossover White Line Re-marking 
existing faded lines 

Each £115.50 £115.50 £0.00 0.00% Charge includes for up to 5 metres - Each additional metre is 
charged at £20.

Re HW 12 Highways Highways Section 50 Street works licence Per licence £505.50 £505.50 £0.00 0.00%
Re HW 13 Highways Highways Memorial Seat/bench, up to 6ft in length, 

Including on-going care for 10 years.
Each Bench £139.50 + 

£1025 for 
cost of 
bench + 
£132.50 for 
cost of 
plaque if 
required

£139.50 + £1025 
for cost of bench 
+ £132.50 for 
cost of plaque if 
required

£0.00 0.00% To be consistent with Hendon Cemetery



Highways (Re) Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ Area Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of 
Measure

Charges 
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Re HW 14 Highways Highways Type 1 Bronze Plaque Each £181.50 £181.50 £0.00 0.00%
Re HW 15 Highways Highways Type 2 Bronze Plaque Each £181.50 £181.50 £0.00 0.00%
Re HW 16 Highways Highways Works directed under the Highways Act 1980 

and the Town & Country Planning Act 1990: Pre-
application initial meeting to discuss proposed 
developments.

Each £587.50 £587.50 £0.00 0.00%

Re HW 17 Highways Highways Works directed under the Highways Act 1980 
and the Town & Country Planning Act 1990: Pre-
approval meeting to discuss the scope of 
adoptable highway works in connection with new 
roads within proposed developments

Hourly Rate 
up to Snr 
Eng.

£126.50 £126.50 £0.00 0.00%

Re HW 18 Highways Highways Works directed under the Highways Act 1980 
and the Town & Country Planning Act 1990: Pre-
approval meeting to discuss the scope of 
adoptable highway works in connection with new 
roads within proposed developments

Hourly Rate 
above Snr 
Eng.

£196.00 £196.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re HW 19 Highways Highways The alteration of parking layout through Traffic 
Management Order (TMO) processes.  Charge 
covers the public consultation, advertising and 
one TMO alteration

Each £1,963.50 £1,963.50 £0.00 0.00% 1. Where objections are received to traffic orders the cost is 
increased by an additional £210 to take into account staff time in 
considering the objections.  2. Additional charges may apply if 
there is significant design input required from Officers. 3. The cost 
of actual work will be a separate composite unit rate based on 
contractor's tendered rate plus 30% overhead costs

Re HW 20 Highways Highways Enquiries on Highway matters requiring an 
official response. To cover all enquiries including 
GIS, Traffic Management Order, traffic schemes, 
accident data, rights of way and similar

Each £212.00 £212.00 £0.00 0.00% Enquires requiring more than two items or queries to be 
addressed will be charged at £75 per additional item.

Re HW 21 Highways Highways Works directed under the Highways Act 1980 
and the Town & Country Planning Act 1990: Pre-
application advice following initial meeting to 
discuss proposed developments.

Hourly Rate 
up to Snr 
Eng.

£126.50 £126.50 £0.00 0.00% £0.00

Re HW 22 Highways Highways Works directed under the Highways Act 1980 
and the Town & Country Planning Act 1990: Pre-
application advice following initial meeting to 
discuss proposed developments.

Hourly Rate 
above Snr 
Eng.

£196.00 £196.00 £0.00 0.00% £0.00

Re HW 23 Highways Highways Section 38, 278 and 106 Highway Work : 
Technical approval of highway layout & 
construction details and the supervision of 
adoptable highway works in connection with new 
estate roads offered for adoption

Each 12%, 15.5% 
and 20.5%

12%, 15.5% and 
20.5%

£0.00 0.00% These works are carried out under Section 38 / 278 of the 
Highways Act 1980 and / or Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act by Agreement. Highest percentage figure used when 
works cost in under £400,000.  Lowest percentage used when 
works cost £1m to £2m. When works cost over £2m they are 
subject to individual negotiation. The Fees and Charges made will 
recover all expenses incurred in checking of the technical 
submission, site inspections, processing and administration. 
However, provision will also be made when dealing with external 
developers to recover all costs incurred by the Council as a result 
of the increased scope of the works, delay in developers 
programme for completion of highway works, concluding the 
relevant agreements under the Highways Act 1980 and dealing 
with any objections when processing statutory orders. 
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Re HW 24 Highways Highways Minor Offsite Highways Work : Technical 
approval of highway layout & construction details 
and the supervision of highway works on the 
public highway for minor offsite highways work 
necessitated by the new development

Each £2,938.50 £2,938.50 £0.00 0.00% Under section 184 of the Highways Act 1980, the charges relate 
to each access created or closed.

Re HW 25 Highways Highways Highway Licences : Processing of Licences 
under the Highways Act 1980 on new 
developments (i.e. under Sections 
142;177;179;181 etc.)

Each £3,682.00 £3,682.00 £0.00 0.00% Initial application fee. Additional charges may be levied as the 
Fees and Charges made will recover all expenses incurred in 
checking of the technical submission, site inspections, processing 
and administration. However, provision will be made when dealing 
with external developers to recover all costs incurred by the 
Council as a result of the increased scope of the works, delay in 
developers programme for completion of highway works, 
concluding the relevant agreements under the Highways Act 1980 
and dealing with any objections when processing statutory orders. 

Re HW 26 Highways Highways Processing of Stopping Up Order Under Section 
247 of Town & Country Planning Act 1990

Each £4,806.00 £4,806.00 £0.00 0.00% Initial application fee. Additional charges may be levied as the 
Fees and Charges made will recover all expenses incurred in 
checking of the technical submission, site inspections, processing 
and administration. However, provision will also be made when 
dealing with external developers to recover all costs incurred by 
the Council as a result of the increased scope of the works, delay 
in developers programme for completion of highway works, 
concluding the relevant agreements and statutory orders under 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and dealing with any 
objections when processing statutory orders. 

Re HW 27 Highways Highways Processing of Stopping Up Order Under the 
Highways Act 1980

Each £7,553.00 £7,553.00 £0.00 0.00% Initial application fee. Additional charges may be levied as the 
Fees and Charges made will recover all expenses incurred in 
checking of the technical submission, site inspections, processing 
and administration. However, provision will be made when dealing 
with external developers to recover all costs incurred by the 
Council as a result of the increased scope of the works, delay in 
developers programme for completion of highway works, 
concluding the relevant agreements under the Highways Act 1980 
and dealing with any objections when processing statutory orders. 

Re HW 28 Highways Highways Processing of Notification for Transport for 
London approval under TMA 2004

Each £3,682.00 £3,682.00 £0.00 0.00% Initial application fee. Additional charges may be levied as the 
Fees and Charges made will recover all expenses incurred in 
checking of the technical submission, site inspections, processing 
and administration. However, provision will be made when dealing 
with external developers to recover all costs incurred by the 
Council as a result of the increased scope of the works, delay in 
developers programme for completion of highway works, 
concluding the relevant agreements under the Highways Act 1980 
and dealing with any objections when processing statutory orders. 

Re HW 29 Highways Highways Consideration of a request to construct a vehicle 
crossover, where works are arranged by the 
authority via the highways term contractor

Each £173.00 £173.00 £0.00 0.00% Charge includes time taken to process the application with site 
visit, marking out site, calculating costs and preparing and posting 
a quotation, including recording all details on the data base. The 
increase above inflation is to ensure that time taken is fully 
recovered.

Re HW 30 Highways Highways Deposit related to an application for a licence to 
erect or retain on or over a highway any 
scaffolding or other structure

Each £535.00 £535.00 £0.00 0.00% Minimum deposit, however sum is calculated based on area and 
hence likely damage and estimated reinstatement costs
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Re HW 31 Highways Highways Deposit related to an application to erect a 
hoarding or fence and site inspections to monitor 
compliance

Each £535.00 £535.00 £0.00 0.00% Minimum deposit, however sum is calculated based on area and 
hence likely damage and estimated reinstatement costs

Re HW 32 Highways Highways Deposit in relation to a request to construct 
works, cellars, cranes, portacabins, temporary 
crossovers, vaults or pavement lights under or on 
a street

Each £535.00 £535.00 £0.00 0.00% Minimum deposit, however sum is calculated based on area and 
hence likely damage and estimated reinstatement costs

Re HW 33 Highways Highways Deposit in relation to an application to 
temporarily deposit materials in a street or to 
make an excavation in it and the undertaking of 
site inspections to monitor compliance

Each £235 
excluding 
deposit

£235 excluding 
deposit

£0.00 0.00% Minimum deposit, however sum is calculated based on area and 
hence likely damage and estimated reinstatement costs

Re HW 34 Highways Highways Vehicle Crossover Legal Agreement Each £187.50 £187.50 £0.00 0.00% Cost includes recovery of costs incurred relating to the processing 
of the application and scheduling agreement for Legal. Legal 
costs in preparing for signing agreements and Local Land 
charges. 

Re HW 35 Highways Highways Vehicle Crossover White Line - Process 
Application

Each £149.50 £149.50 £0.00 0.00% Charge includes time taken to process the application with site 
visit, marking out site, calculating costs and preparing and posting 
a quotation, including recording all details on the data base. The 
increase above inflation is to ensure that time taken is fully 
recovered.

Re HW 36 Highways Highways Vehicle Crossover White Line Installation Each £165.00 £165.00 £0.00 0.00% Charge includes for up to 5 metres - Each additional metre is 
charged at £20. 

Re HW 37 Highways Highways Private Street Name Plate - Supply and 
Installation

Each £280.50 £280.50 £0.00 0.00% £0.00

Re HW 38 Highways Highways Licence to place skip on the highway Each £26 per 
week with a 
£52 
minimum

£26 per week 
with a £52 
minimum

£0.00 0.00% Minimum of two weeks will apply

Re HW 39 Highways Highways Renewal for expired skip licence Each £26 per 
week with a 
£52 
minimum

£26 per week 
with a £52 
minimum

£0.00 0.00% Minimum of two weeks will apply

Re HW 40 Highways Highways Watercourse Consent Each £50.00 £50.00 £0.00 0.00% £0.00
Re HW 41 Highways Highways Private Street Name Plate - Quote and 

Specification Fee
Each £280.50 £280.50 £0.00 0.00% £0.00

Re HW42 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways Anything done to temporarily restrict or prohibit 
traffic in order to carry out works on or near the 
road when restriction is required without delay. 
Includes site meetings, making temporary traffic 
notices and erecting street notices. Excludes 
signs/road markings

Per order £1,627.00 £1,627.00 £0.00 0.00% Used in urgent/emergency situations.

Re HW 43 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways Recovery of costs in coring programme for failed 
sample - material and depth failure

Per failure £140.32 £140.32 £0.00 0.00%

Re HW 44 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways Recovery of costs in coring programme for failed 
sample - air void, 1 layer

Per failure £181.37 £181.37 £0.00 0.00%

Re HW 45 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways Recovery of costs in coring programme for failed 
sample - air void, 2 layers

Per failure £224.81 £224.81 £0.00 0.00%

Re HW 46 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways Recovery of costs in coring programme for failed 
sample - air void, 3 layers

Per failure £268.24 £268.24 £0.00 0.00%
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Re HW 47 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways Recovery of costs in coring programme for failed 
sample - air void, 4 layers

Per failure £311.68 £311.68 £0.00 0.00%

Re HW 48 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways Commuted sums from developers for future 
maintenance liabilites of new or improved areas 
of highways

Unit 
depends on 
the assets 
adopted

Commuted 
sum rates 
calculated 
based on 
APEPT 
guidelines

Commuted sum 
rates calculated 
based on APEPT 
guidelines

Rates for commuted sums in connection of highway infratsructure 
assets will be developed in accordance with the association of 
directors of environment, economy, planning and transportation, 
ADEPT (formerly the CSS or county surveyors society) issued 
national guidance in 2009 for Local Authorities in respect to the 
use of commuted for future maintenance: 'commuted sums for 
maintaining infrastrucutre assets'. Formula's in the guidance notes 
will be used to determine rates for all highway infrastrcuture 
assets adopted by the authority.

Re HW 49 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways Provide and place new salt bin, inc salt Item £357.00 £357.00 £0.00 0.00% Section 41 (1A) of the Highways Act 1980 places responsibility on 
the highways authority to ensure that all highways maintainable at 
the public expense are clear of snow and ice. However, there is 
no legal duty on the Council to provide a salt bin or replace/refill 
an existing salt bin. 

Re HW 50 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways Replace damaged salt bin, inc salt refill Item £357.00 £357.00 £0.00 0.00% Section 41 (1A) of the Highways Act 1980 places responsibility on 
the highways authority to ensure that all highways maintainable at 
the public expense are clear of snow and ice. However, there is 
no legal duty on the Council to provide a salt bin or replace/refill 
an existing salt bin. 

Re HW 51 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways Salt refill of bin Item £142.50 £142.50 £0.00 0.00% Section 41 (1A) of the Highways Act 1980 places responsibility on 
the highways authority to ensure that all highways maintainable at 
the public expense are clear of snow and ice. However, there is 
no legal duty on the Council to provide a salt bin or replace/refill 
an existing salt bin. 

Re HW 52 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways Recover keys from road gulley Item £282.50 £282.50 £0.00 0.00% Local Government Act 1988, Schedule 1 paragraph 3 allows the 
local authority to charge competitive rates for "the emptying of 
gullies." This can include the retrieval of keys. Although most of 
the Local Government Act 1988 has been repealed, the above 
mentioned paragraph is still in force. 

Re HW 53 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways Anything done to temporarily restrict or prohibit 
traffic in order to facilitate a Special Event or 
similar whether on or off-street. Includes site 
meetings, making and advertising temporary 
traffic orders and erecting street notice. Excludes 
signs/road markings.

Per order £201.00 £201.00 £0.00 0.00% Schedule 1 of SI.1998 No. 948 The Local Authorities (Transport 
Charges) Regulations 1998 

Re HW 54 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways Approval to carry out a traffic count on borough 
roads

Each £316.00 £316.00 £0.00 0.00% Sections 6, 14 and 16 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 
and regulations 3 and 4 and Schedule 1 of Local Authorities 
(Transport Charges) Regulations 1998/948 (This list is not 
exhaustive. There are other statutory provisions that can be relied 
upon i.e. provisions around traffic calming measures in the 
Highways Act 1980). If the above does not apply, then section 93 
of the Local Government 2003.

Re HW 55 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways Anything done to restrict or prohibit traffic on a 
road in order to carry out works on or near the 
road. Includes making temporary traffic orders, 
advertising, providing notification of the 
restrictions and making, erecting, maintaining 
diversion signs, barriers etc. to implement the 
road closure and removal thereof

Per order £3,886.00 £3,886.00 £0.00 0.00% Section 14(1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, regulations 
3 and 4 and Schedule 1 of Local Authorities (Transport Charges) 
Regulations 1998/948 and Schedules in the Traffic Signs 
Regulations and General Directions 2002/3113. If the above does 
not apply, then section 93 of the Local Government 2003.
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Re HW 56 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways Anything done to temporarily restrict or prohibit 
traffic in order to carry out works on or near the 
road. Includes site meetings, making and 
advertising temporary traffic orders and erecting 
street notice. Excludes signs/road markings

Per order £1,983.50 £1,983.50 £0.00 0.00% Sections 6 and 14 of Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and 
regulations 3 and 4 and Schedule 1 of Local Authorities 
(Transport Charges) Regulations 1998/948. If the above does not 
apply, section 93 of the Local Government 2003.

Re HW 57 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways Consideration of a request to place a traffic sign 
to indicate the route to specified land or premises 
and the placing of such a sign

Per Sign £336.50 £336.50 £0.00 0.00% Under section 65 (3A) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, no 
charge should be requested to permit a traffic sign to be placed 
on or near any road in their area if - (i) the sign conveys 
information of a temporary nature or is otherwise intended to be 
placed only temporarily; and
(ii) the sign is to be placed by a body which is prescribed for the 
purposes of this subsection as being a body appearing to the 
Secretary of State to be representative of the interests of road 
users or any class of road users.

Re HW 58 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways Provide traffic flow data from automatic traffic 
counters or previously conducted manual counts

Each £413.00 £413.00 £0.00 0.00% This depends on the purpose behind the request for the traffic 
flow data to be provided. For example, there is no charge for 
traffic counts done under the Road Traffic Reduction Act 1997 
where parliament has made a provision in the local authority's 
budget to carry out traffic counts and share traffic flow data and 
prepare reports on the same.  

Re HW 59 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways London Permit Scheme - Permit Fee - Cat 0, 1,2 
and TS roads - Major PAA

per permit £107.00 £105.00 -£2.00 -1.87% Fixed Fee Charge is as agreed by Department for Transport when approving 
the London Permitting Scheme LoP's. It should be noted that the 
Secretary of State can vary the fees downwards at any future 
point. Regulation 31 of the Traffic Management Permit Scheme 
(England) Regulations 2007/3372 says fee is subject to following: 
a) Highways Authorities do not pay any fee under the permit 
scheme; b) permit holders who do not request a variation cannot 
be charged; c) if time limits set out in regulation 16 run out then 
there is no charge; and d) 30% discount applies if 2 or more 
permits received within 3 working days counted from the day the 
first application is received and the applications are connected or 
the applicants are connected or working together. 

Re HW 60 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways London Permit Scheme - Permit Fee - Cat 0, 1,2 
and TS roads - Major

per permit £244.50 £240.00 -£4.50 -1.84% Fixed Fee Charge is as agreed by Department for Transport when approving 
the London Permitting Scheme LoP's. It should be noted that the 
Secretary of State can vary the fees downwards at any future 
point. Regulation 31 of the Traffic Management Permit Scheme 
(England) Regulations 2007/3372 says fee is subject to following: 
a) Highways Authorities do not pay any fee under the permit 
scheme; b) permit holders who do not request a variation cannot 
be charged; c) if time limits set out in regulation 16 run out then 
there is no charge; and d) 30% discount applies if 2 or more 
permits received within 3 working days counted from the day the 
first application is received and the applications are connected or 
the applicants are connected or working together. 
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Re HW 61 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways London Permit Scheme - Permit Fee - Cat 0, 1,2 
and TS roads - Standard

per permit £132.50 £130.00 -£2.50 -1.89% Fixed Fee Charge is as agreed by Department for Transport when approving 
the London Permitting Scheme LoP's. It should be noted that the 
Secretary of State can vary the fees downwards at any future 
point. Regulation 31 of the Traffic Management Permit Scheme 
(England) Regulations 2007/3372 says fee is subject to following: 
a) Highways Authorities do not pay any fee under the permit 
scheme; b) permit holders who do not request a variation cannot 
be charged; c) if time limits set out in regulation 16 run out then 
there is no charge; and d) 30% discount applies if 2 or more 
permits received within 3 working days counted from the day the 
first application is received and the applications are connected or 
the applicants are connected or working together. 

Re HW 62 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways London Permit Scheme - Permit Fee - Cat 0, 1,2 
and TS roads - Minor

per permit £66.00 £65.00 -£1.00 -1.52% Fixed Fee Charge is as agreed by Department for Transport when approving 
the London Permitting Scheme LoP's. It should be noted that the 
Secretary of State can vary the fees downwards at any future 
point. Regulation 31 of the Traffic Management Permit Scheme 
(England) Regulations 2007/3372 says fee is subject to following: 
a) Highways Authorities do not pay any fee under the permit 
scheme; b) permit holders who do not request a variation cannot 
be charged; c) if time limits set out in regulation 16 run out then 
there is no charge; and d) 30% discount applies if 2 or more 
permits received within 3 working days counted from the day the 
first application is received and the applications are connected or 
the applicants are connected or working together. 

Re HW 63 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways London Permit Scheme - Permit Fee - Cat 0, 1,2 
and TS roads - Immediate

per permit £61.00 £60.00 -£1.00 -1.64% Fixed Fee Charge is as agreed by Department for Transport when approving 
the London Permitting Scheme LoP's. It should be noted that the 
Secretary of State can vary the fees downwards at any future 
point. Regulation 31 of the Traffic Management Permit Scheme 
(England) Regulations 2007/3372 says fee is subject to following: 
a) Highways Authorities do not pay any fee under the permit 
scheme; b) permit holders who do not request a variation cannot 
be charged; c) if time limits set out in regulation 16 run out then 
there is no charge; and d) 30% discount applies if 2 or more 
permits received within 3 working days counted from the day the 
first application is received and the applications are connected or 
the applicants are connected or working together. 

Re HW 64 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways London Permit Scheme - Permit Fee - Cat 0, 1,2 
and TS roads - Permit Variation

per permit £45.50 £45.00 -£0.50 -1.10% Fixed Fee Charge is as agreed by Department for Transport when approving 
the London Permitting Scheme LoP's. It should be noted that the 
Secretary of State can vary the fees downwards at any future 
point. Regulation 31 of the Traffic Management Permit Scheme 
(England) Regulations 2007/3372 says fee is subject to following: 
a) Highways Authorities do not pay any fee under the permit 
scheme; b) permit holders who do not request a variation cannot 
be charged; c) if time limits set out in regulation 16 run out then 
there is no charge; and d) 30% discount applies if 2 or more 
permits received within 3 working days counted from the day the 
first application is received and the applications are connected or 
the applicants are connected or working together. 



Highways (Re) Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ Area Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of 
Measure

Charges 
2017/18

Charges 2018/19 Change from 
prior year 
(actual)

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new charges / above inflation

Re HW 65 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways London Permit Scheme - Permit Fee - Cat 3 and 
4 and non TS roads - Major PAA

per permit £76.50 £75.00 -£1.50 -1.96% Fixed Fee Charge is as agreed by Department for Transport when approving 
the London Permitting Scheme LoP's. It should be noted that the 
Secretary of State can vary the fees downwards at any future 
point. Regulation 31 of the Traffic Management Permit Scheme 
(England) Regulations 2007/3372 says fee is subject to following: 
a) Highways Authorities do not pay any fee under the permit 
scheme; b) permit holders who do not request a variation cannot 
be charged; c) if time limits set out in regulation 16 run out then 
there is no charge; and d) 30% discount applies if 2 or more 
permits received within 3 working days counted from the day the 
first application is received and the applications are connected or 
the applicants are connected or working together. 

Re HW 66 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways London Permit Scheme - Permit Fee - Cat 3 and 
4 and non TS roads - Major 

per permit £153.00 £150.00 -£3.00 -1.96% Fixed Fee Charge is as agreed by Department for Transport when approving 
the London Permitting Scheme LoP's. It should be noted that the 
Secretary of State can vary the fees downwards at any future 
point. Regulation 31 of the Traffic Management Permit Scheme 
(England) Regulations 2007/3372 says fee is subject to following: 
a) Highways Authorities do not pay any fee under the permit 
scheme; b) permit holders who do not request a variation cannot 
be charged; c) if time limits set out in regulation 16 run out then 
there is no charge; and d) 30% discount applies if 2 or more 
permits received within 3 working days counted from the day the 
first application is received and the applications are connected or 
the applicants are connected or working together. 

Re HW 67 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways London Permit Scheme - Permit Fee - Cat 3 and 
4 and non TS roads - Standard

per permit £76.50 £75.00 -£1.50 -1.96% Fixed Fee Charge is as agreed by Department for Transport when approving 
the London Permitting Scheme LoP's. It should be noted that the 
Secretary of State can vary the fees downwards at any future 
point. Regulation 31 of the Traffic Management Permit Scheme 
(England) Regulations 2007/3372 says fee is subject to following: 
a) Highways Authorities do not pay any fee under the permit 
scheme; b) permit holders who do not request a variation cannot 
be charged; c) if time limits set out in regulation 16 run out then 
there is no charge; and d) 30% discount applies if 2 or more 
permits received within 3 working days counted from the day the 
first application is received and the applications are connected or 
the applicants are connected or working together. 

Re HW 68 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways London Permit Scheme - Permit Fee - Cat 3 and 
4 and non TS roads - Minor

per permit £45.50 £45.00 -£0.50 -1.10% Fixed Fee Charge is as agreed by Department for Transport when approving 
the London Permitting Scheme LoP's. It should be noted that the 
Secretary of State can vary the fees downwards at any future 
point. Regulation 31 of the Traffic Management Permit Scheme 
(England) Regulations 2007/3372 says fee is subject to following: 
a) Highways Authorities do not pay any fee under the permit 
scheme; b) permit holders who do not request a variation cannot 
be charged; c) if time limits set out in regulation 16 run out then 
there is no charge; and d) 30% discount applies if 2 or more 
permits received within 3 working days counted from the day the 
first application is received and the applications are connected or 
the applicants are connected or working together. 



Highways (Re) Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ Area Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of 
Measure

Charges 
2017/18

Charges 2018/19 Change from 
prior year 
(actual)

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new charges / above inflation

Re HW 69 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways London Permit Scheme - Permit Fee - Cat 3 and 
4 and non TS roads - Immediate

per permit £40.50 £40.00 -£0.50 -1.23% Fixed Fee Charge is as agreed by Department for Transport when approving 
the London Permitting Scheme LoP's. It should be noted that the 
Secretary of State can vary the fees downwards at any future 
point. Regulation 31 of the Traffic Management Permit Scheme 
(England) Regulations 2007/3372 says fee is subject to following: 
a) Highways Authorities do not pay any fee under the permit 
scheme; b) permit holders who do not request a variation cannot 
be charged; c) if time limits set out in regulation 16 run out then 
there is no charge; and d) 30% discount applies if 2 or more 
permits received within 3 working days counted from the day the 
first application is received and the applications are connected or 
the applicants are connected or working together. 

Re HW 70 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways London Permit Scheme - Permit Fee - Cat 3 and 
4 and non TS roads - Permit Variation

per permit £35.50 £35.00 -£0.50 -1.41% Fixed Fee Charge is as agreed by Department for Transport when approving 
the London Permitting Scheme LoP's. It should be noted that the 
Secretary of State can vary the fees downwards at any future 
point. Regulation 31 of the Traffic Management Permit Scheme 
(England) Regulations 2007/3372 says fee is subject to following: 
a) Highways Authorities do not pay any fee under the permit 
scheme; b) permit holders who do not request a variation cannot 
be charged; c) if time limits set out in regulation 16 run out then 
there is no charge; and d) 30% discount applies if 2 or more 
permits received within 3 working days counted from the day the 
first application is received and the applications are connected or 
the applicants are connected or working together. 

Re HW 71 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways Permit Scheme Fixed Penalty Notice for failure 
to apply for a permit before commencing works

Per failure £510.00 £500.00 -£10.00 -1.96% Fixed Fee Charge is discounted to £300 if payment is made within 29 days 
(regulation 25 of Traffic Management Permit Scheme (England) 
Regulations 2007/3372). Maximum fee of £500 is prescribed by 
Secretary of State so should be monitored. Also subject to time 
limits for issuing fixed penalty notices set out in regulation 22.

Re HW 72 Rechargeable 
Works

Highways Permit Scheme Fixed Penalty Notice for failure 
to comply with a permit condition

Per failure £122.00 £120.00 -£2.00 -1.64% Fixed Fee Charge is discounted to £80 if payment is made within 29 days 
(regulation 25 of Traffic Management Permit Scheme (England) 
Regulations 2007/3372). Maximum fee of £120 is prescribed by 
Secretary of State so should be monitored. Also subject to time 
limits for issuing fixed penalty notices set out in regulation 22.



GLL Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ Area Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 
2017/18

Charges 
2018/19

Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from prior 
year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new 
charges / above inflation

Swimming Casual Swim - all sessions Adult Non Member Adult Non Member per session £6.65 £6.80 £0.15 2.26%
Casual Swim - all sessions Better H&F Adult Better H&F Adult per session £4.65 £4.75 £0.10 2.15%
Casual Swim - all sessions Better H&F Adult Con Better H&F Adult Con per session £3.35 £3.40 £0.05 1.49%
Casual Swim - all sessions Jnr Non Mem Jnr Non Mem per session £4.10 £4.20 £0.10 2.44%
Casual Swim - all sessions Better H&F Junior Better H&F Junior per session £2.70 £2.75 £0.05 1.85%
Casual Swim - all sessions Better H&F Jnr Con Better H&F Jnr Con per session £2.00 £2.05 £0.05 2.50%
Tots Water World Adult Non Member Adult Non Member per session £7.70 £7.90 £0.20 2.60%
Tots Water World Better H&F Adult Better H&F Adult per session £5.40 £5.55 £0.15 2.78%
Tots Water World Better H&F Adult Con Better H&F Adult Con per session £3.80 £3.90 £0.10 2.63%
Swim Only  - Monthly Better H&F Adult Better H&F Adult per session £29.95 £29.95 £0.00 0.00%

Health and Fitness Fitness Induction - (All Centres) Better H&F Adult Better H&F Adult per session £31.65 £32.50 £0.85 2.69%
Fitness Induction - (All Centres) Better H&F Adult Con Better H&F Adult Con per session £16.55 £17.00 £0.45 2.72%
Fitness Induction - (All Centres) Better H&F Junior Better H&F Junior per session £16.65 £17.10 £0.45 2.70%
Fitness Induction - (All Centres) Better H&F Jnr Con Better H&F Jnr Con per session £11.80 £12.10 £0.30 2.54%
Fitness induction and Programme - (All Centres) Better H&F Adult Better H&F Adult per session £39.00 £40.00 £1.00 2.56%
Fitness induction and Programme - (All Centres) Better H&F Adult Con Better H&F Adult Con per session £20.30 £20.80 £0.50 2.46%
Fitness induction and Programme - (All Centres) Better H&F Junior Better H&F Junior per session £19.45 £20.00 £0.55 2.83%
Fitness induction and Programme - (All Centres) Better H&F Jnr Con Better H&F Jnr Con per session £13.90 £14.25 £0.35 2.52%
Casual Gym (All Centres) Better H&F Adult Better H&F Adult per session £8.55 £8.75 £0.20 2.34%
Casual Gym (All Centres) Better H&F Adult Con Better H&F Adult Con per session £6.10 £6.25 £0.15 2.46%
Casual Gym (All Centres) Better H&F Junior Better H&F Junior per session £4.40 £4.50 £0.10 2.27%
Casual Gym (All Centres) Better H&F Jnr Con Better H&F Jnr Con per session £3.05 £3.10 £0.05 1.64%
Group Exercise Class (All Centres) Adult Non Member Adult Non Member per session £12.20 £12.50 £0.30 2.46%
Group Exercise Class (All Centres) Better H&F Adult Better H&F Adult per session £8.45 £8.65 £0.20 2.37%
Group Exercise Class (All Centres) Better H&F Adult Con Better H&F Adult Con per session £6.05 £6.20 £0.15 2.48%
Water Aerobics Class (1 hr) all centres Adult Non Member Adult Non Member per session £12.20 £12.50 £0.30 2.46%
Water Aerobics Class (1 hr) all centres Better H&F Adult Better H&F Adult per session £8.45 £8.65 £0.20 2.37%
Water Aerobics Class (1 hr) all centres Better H&F Adult Con Better H&F Adult Con per session £6.05 £6.20 £0.15 2.48%

Racket Sports Table Tennis - per table Adult Non Member Adult Non Member per session £11.60 £11.90 £0.30 2.59%
Table Tennis - per table Better H&F Adult Better H&F Adult per session £8.15 £8.35 £0.20 2.45%
Table Tennis - per table Better H&F Adult Con Better H&F Adult Con per session £6.00 £6.15 £0.15 2.50%
Table Tennis - per table Jnr Non Mem Jnr Non Mem per session £7.45 £7.65 £0.20 2.68%
Table Tennis - per table Better H&F Junior Better H&F Junior per session £6.00 £6.15 £0.15 2.50%
Table Tennis - per table Better H&F Jnr Con Better H&F Jnr Con per session £3.70 £3.80 £0.10 2.70%
Badminton - per court Adult Non Member Adult Non Member per session £17.35 £17.80 £0.45 2.59%
Badminton - per court Better H&F Adult Better H&F Adult per session £12.00 £12.30 £0.30 2.50%
Badminton - per court Better H&F Adult Con Better H&F Adult Con per session £9.20 £9.45 £0.25 2.72%
Badminton - per court Jnr Non Mem Jnr Non Mem per session £9.15 £9.40 £0.25 2.73%
Badminton - per court Better H&F Junior Better H&F Junior per session £6.25 £6.40 £0.15 2.40%
Badminton - per court Better H&F Jnr Con Better H&F Jnr Con per session £4.55 £4.65 £0.10 2.20%
Tennis - 1 hour per court Adult Non Member Adult Non Member per session £9.00 £9.20 £0.20 2.22%
Tennis - 1 hour per court Better H&F Adult Better H&F Adult per session £6.05 £6.20 £0.15 2.48%
Tennis - 1 hour per court Better H&F Adult Con Better H&F Adult Con per session £4.50 £4.60 £0.10 2.22%
Tennis - 1 hour per court Jnr Non Mem Jnr Non Mem per session £4.65 £4.75 £0.10 2.15%
Tennis - 1 hour per court Better H&F Junior Better H&F Junior per session £3.15 £3.20 £0.05 1.59%
Tennis - 1 hour per court Better H&F Jnr Con Better H&F Jnr Con per session £2.20 £2.25 £0.05 2.27%

Courses Gymnastics 1 hour - Hendon only Better H&F Junior Better H&F Junior per session £7.65 £7.85 £0.20 2.61%
Gymnastics 1 hour - Hendon only Better H&F Jnr Con Better H&F Jnr Con per session £5.40 £5.55 £0.15 2.78%
Gymnastics 1 hour Better H&F Junior Better H&F Junior per session £6.25 £6.40 £0.15 2.40%
Gymnastics 1 hour Better H&F Jnr Con Better H&F Jnr Con per session £4.70 £4.80 £0.10 2.13%
Football 1 hour Better H&F Junior Better H&F Junior per session £6.65 £6.80 £0.15 2.26%
Football 1 hour Better H&F Jnr Con Better H&F Jnr Con per session £4.80 £4.90 £0.10 2.08%
Badminton 1 hour Better H&F Junior Better H&F Junior per session £6.65 £6.80 £0.15 2.26%
Badminton 1 hour Better H&F Jnr Con Better H&F Jnr Con per session £4.80 £4.90 £0.10 2.08%



GLL Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ Area Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 
2017/18

Charges 
2018/19

Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from prior 
year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new 
charges / above inflation

Trampoline 1 hour - Hendon only Better H&F Junior Better H&F Junior per session £7.65 £7.85 £0.20 2.61%
Trampoline 1 hour - Hendon only Better H&F Jnr Con Better H&F Jnr Con per session £5.40 £5.55 £0.15 2.78%
Tennis 1 hour Better H&F Junior Better H&F Junior per session £8.40 £8.60 £0.20 2.38%
Tennis 1 hour Better H&F Jnr Con Better H&F Jnr Con per session £5.95 £6.10 £0.15 2.52%
Swimming 30 mins Better H&F Junior Better H&F Junior per session £6.95 £7.10 £0.15 2.16%
Swimming 30 mins Better H&F Jnr Con Better H&F Jnr Con per session £4.85 £4.95 £0.10 2.06%
Swimming 45 mins Better H&F Junior Better H&F Junior per session £7.15 £7.30 £0.15 2.10%
Swimming 45 mins Better H&F Jnr Con Better H&F Jnr Con per session £4.90 £5.00 £0.10 2.04%
Parent & Baby 30 mins Better H&F Junior Better H&F Junior per session £6.95 £7.10 £0.15 2.16%
Parent & Baby 30 mins Better H&F Jnr Con Better H&F Jnr Con per session £4.85 £4.95 £0.10 2.06%
Synchronised Swim 45 mins Better H&F Junior Better H&F Junior per session £6.95 £7.10 £0.15 2.16%
Synchronised Swim 45 mins Better H&F Jnr Con Better H&F Jnr Con per session £4.85 £4.95 £0.10 2.06%

Drop in Sessions Fun Session Jnr Non Mem Jnr Non Mem per session £4.15 £4.25 £0.10 2.41%
Fun Session Better H&F Junior Better H&F Junior per session £2.70 £2.75 £0.05 1.85%
Fun Session Better H&F Jnr Con Better H&F Jnr Con per session £2.00 £2.05 £0.05 2.50%
Gymnastics Session - Adults Adult Non Member Adult Non Member per session £16.85 £17.30 £0.45 2.67%
Gymnastics Session - Adults Better H&F Adult Better H&F Adult per session £11.75 £12.05 £0.30 2.55%
Gymnastics Session - Adults Better H&F Adult Con Better H&F Adult Con per session £8.30 £8.50 £0.20 2.41%
Gymnastics Assessment Adult Non Member Adult Non Member per session £17.05 £17.50 £0.45 2.64%
Gymnastics Assessment Better H&F Adult Better H&F Adult per session £17.05 £17.50 £0.45 2.64%
Gymnastics Assessment Better H&F Adult Con Better H&F Adult Con per session £17.00 £17.45 £0.45 2.65%
Better H&F Adult Burnt Oak - Floodlit artificial full Burnt Oak - Floodlit artificial per session £96.60 £99.00 £2.40 2.48%
Burnt Oak - Floodlit artificial (5-a-side) 1hr Better H&F Adult Better H&F Adult per session £48.20 £49.20 £1.00 2.07%
Burnt Oak - Floodlit artificial (5-a-side) 1hr Better H&F Adult Con Better H&F Adult Con per session £22.60 £23.10 £0.50 2.21%
Burnt Oak - Floodlit artificial (7-a-side) 1hr Better H&F Adult Better H&F Adult per session £79.15 £80.80 £1.65 2.08%
Burnt Oak - Floodlit artificial (7-a-side) 1hr Better H&F Adult Con Better H&F Adult Con per session £37.60 £38.40 £0.80 2.13%
Burnt Oak - Grass Pitch (junior) 7-a-side Better H&F Adult Better H&F Adult per session £28.20 £28.95 £0.75 2.66%
Burnt Oak - Grass Pitch (junior) 11-a-side Better H&F Adult Better H&F Adult per session £38.45 £39.50 £1.05 2.73%
Leisure Card: 50+ Health swim/year Better H&F Adult Better H&F Adult per session £87.00 £89.35 £2.35 2.70%
Toddlers' World sibling price at Burnt Oak Jnr Non Mem Jnr Non Mem per session £2.20 £2.25 £0.05 2.27%
Toddlers' World sibling price at Burnt Oak Better H&F Junior Better H&F Junior per session £2.20 £2.26 £0.06 2.64%
Toddlers' World sibling price at Burnt Oak Better H&F Jnr Con Better H&F Jnr Con per session £2.15 £2.20 £0.05 2.33%
Toddlers' World standard price at Burnt Oak (first Jnr Non Mem Jnr Non Mem per session £5.65 £5.80 £0.15 2.65%
Toddlers' World standard price at Burnt Oak (first Better H&F Junior Better H&F Junior per session £4.05 £4.15 £0.10 2.47%
Toddlers' World standard price at Burnt Oak (first Better H&F Jnr Con Better H&F Jnr Con per session £2.80 £2.85 £0.05 1.79%
Toddlers World (Hendon) Jnr Non Mem Jnr Non Mem per session £5.80 £5.95 £0.15 2.59%
Toddlers World (Hendon) Better H&F Junior Better H&F Junior per session £4.20 £4.30 £0.10 2.38%
Toddlers World (Hendon) Better H&F Jnr Con Better H&F Jnr Con per session £2.95 £3.00 £0.05 1.69%

Birthday Parties Burnt Oak Adult Non Member Adult Non Member per session £171.00 £175.00 £4.00 2.34%
Copthall Adult Non Member Adult Non Member per session £171.00 £175.00 £4.00 2.34%
Church Farm Adult Non Member Adult Non Member per session £155.00 £159.00 £4.00 2.58%
Hendon Adult Non Member Adult Non Member per session £191.00 £195.00 £4.00 2.09%
Finchley Lido Adult Non Member Adult Non Member per session £167.00 £171.00 £4.00 2.40%

Badminton Club - Burnt Oak Adult Non Member Adult Non Member per session £5.20 £5.30 £0.10 1.92%
Burnt Oak Better H&F Adult Better H&F Adult per session £3.40 £3.45 £0.05 1.47%
Burnt Oak Better H&F Adult Con Better H&F Adult Con per session £1.60 £1.60 £0.00 0.00%

Creche Burnt Oak Better H&F Adult Better H&F Adult per session £4.15 £4.20 £0.05 1.20%
Burnt Oak Better H&F Adult Con Better H&F Adult Con per session £3.40 £3.45 £0.05 1.47%

Sauna Finchley Lido Adult Non Member Adult Non Member per session £11.25 £11.50 £0.25 2.22%
Finchley Lido Better H&F Adult Better H&F Adult per session £7.80 £8.00 £0.20 2.56%
Finchley Lido Better H&F Adult Con Better H&F Adult Con per session £4.15 £4.25 £0.10 2.41%



Planning (Re) Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 2017/18 Charges 2018/19 Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new charges / above 
inflation

Re Planning Planning Briefs & Supplementary Planning Guidance Each £41.30 £43.00 £1.70 4.12% Available online
Re Planning (for residents only) Each £17.30 £18.00 £0.70 4.05% Available online
Re Planning Conservation Area Character Appraisals Each (sub areas within 

the Hampstead Garden 
Suburb Conservation 
Area will be charged as a 
single Appraisal 
document)

£34.65 £36.00 £1.35 3.90%

Re Planning (for residents only) Each.  (sub area within 
the Hampstead Garden 
Suburb Conservation 
Area will be charged as a 
single Appraisal 
document)

£17.30 £18.00 £0.70 4.05%

Re Planning Statutory List of Buildings of special architectural or historic 
interest 

Each £42.60 £44.00 £1.40 3.29%

Re Planning (for residents only) Each £22.80 £23.50 £0.70 3.07%

Re Planning Schedule of Building of local  or historic interest       Each £35.25 £37.00 £1.75 4.96%

Re Planning (for residents only) Each £17.30 £18.00 £0.70 4.05%

Re Planning Statutory List extracts                                                                      Each £22.25 £23.00 £0.75 3.37%

Re Planning One building per extra copy Each £17.30 £18.00 £0.70 4.05%

Re Planning Article 4 Directions   per area Each £32.60 £34.00 £1.40 4.29%

Re Planning Conservation Area Maps                                                                 Each £41.30 £43.00 £1.70 4.12%

Re Planning (for residents only) Each £23.25 £24.00 £0.75 3.23%

Re Planning Copies of Planning Decisions Each £29.55 £31.00 £1.45 4.91%

Re Planning Copies of Enforcement Notices Each £29.55 £31.00 £1.45 4.91%

Re Planning Weekly list of Planning applications per area by email Each Free Free

Re Planning Tree Preservation Order                                    Full Document Each £29.55 £30.00 £0.45 1.52%

Re Planning Tree Preservation Order                                       Extract Each £15.00 £15.50 £0.50 3.33%

Re Planning Photocopying per A3 copy Each £1.50 £1.50 £0.00 0.00%

Re Planning Photocopying per A4 copy Each £1.00 £1.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re Planning A1-A0 Each £22.50 £22.50 £0.00 0.00%



Planning (Re) Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 2017/18 Charges 2018/19 Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new charges / above 
inflation

Re Planning A2 Each £17.10 £17.10 £0.00 0.00%

Re Planning A3 Each £1.50 £1.50 £0.00 0.00%

Re Planning A4 Each £1.00 £1.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re Planning Per CD Each £34.78 £36.00 £1.22 3.51%

Re Planning (for residents only) Each £17.34 £18.00 £0.66 3.81%

Re Planning Price per file  Each £17.30 £18.00 £0.70 4.05%

Re Planning (for residents only for applications decided before 1 Jan 200) 
Requests for files may take a month to process as the files are 
archived off site.

Each £11.60 £12.00 £0.40 3.45%

Re Planning Per question per address Per question per address £79.55 £83.00 £3.45 4.34%

Re Planning Enforcement Enquiry per question per address Per question per address £79.55 £83.00 £3.45 4.34%

Re Planning Complaint Investigation (50% discount for income support) Per address £619.14 £645.00 £25.86 4.18%

Re Planning A5 Each £2.09 £2.09 £0.00 0.00%
Re Planning A4 package Each £6.42 £6.42 £0.00 0.00%
Re Planning A4 Each £4.28 £4.28 £0.00 0.00%
Re Planning Category A (Complex - 150+ residential units or 4000m2+ of 

commercial floor space)
Initial meeting £9,831.00 £10,030.00 £199.00 2.02%

Re Planning Category B (Complex - 100+ residential units or 4000m2+ of 
commercial floor space)

Initial meeting £7,646.00 £7,799.00 £153.00 2.00%

Re Planning Category C (Complex - 25+ residential units or 2000m2+ of 
commercial floor space)

Initial meeting £5,462.00 £5,572.00 £110.00 2.01%

Re Planning Category D 
Major - 10-24 residential units or 1000m2-2000m2 commercial 
floor space

Initial meeting £2,730.00 £3,000.00 £270.00 9.89% https://barnetintranet.moderngov
.co.uk/documents/s44016/Plannin
g%20Committee%20Report%20V5
%20612.3.pdf

Re Planning Category E (Minor - 2-9 residential units, 100m2-900m2 
commercial floor space)
HMO's (100m2 - 999m2)

Initial meeting £1,638.00 £1,710.00 £72.00 4.40%

Re Planning Category F (Minor - 2-4 residential units, 100m2-999m2 
commercial floor space)
HMO above 100m2

Written Advice only, no 
meeting

£873.00 £915.00 £42.00 4.81%

Re Planning Category G (Creation of one residential unit: creation of one 
additional residential house or flat; The replacement of an 
existing residential unit; The conversion of 1 property into 2 
residential units, including demolition and rebuild  

Written Advice only, no 
meeting

£290.00 £303.00 £13.00 4.48%

Re Planning Category H 
Creation of one residential unit in a conservation area / listed 
building  / or with associated complex heritage issues
with meeting including Heritage Officer

Initial meeting New £920.00 £920.00 100.00% https://barnetintranet.moderngov
.co.uk/documents/s44016/Plannin
g%20Committee%20Report%20V5
%20612.3.pdf

Introduced to incorporate the added 
complexity of the request because of 
heritage/conservation/listed building



Planning (Re) Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 2017/18 Charges 2018/19 Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new charges / above 
inflation

Re Planning Category i 
Creation of one residential unit in a conservation area / listed 
building  / or with associated complex heritage issues)

Written Advice only, no 
meeting

New £650.00 £650.00 100.00% https://barnetintranet.moderngov
.co.uk/documents/s44016/Plannin
g%20Committee%20Report%20V5
%20612.3.pdf

Introduced to incorporate the added 
complexity of the request because of 
heritage/conservation/listed building

Re Planning Category L 
Householder development: Extensions or alterations to a single 
residential unit with heritage issues

Written Advice only, no 
meeting

New £180.00 £180.00 100.00% https://barnetintranet.moderngov
.co.uk/documents/s44016/Plannin
g%20Committee%20Report%20V5
%20612.3.pdf

Introduced to incorporate the added 
complexity of the request because of 
heritage/conservation/listed building

Re Planning Category H (Small scale development: Small extensions/ 
alterations (including advertisements)  to commercial or similar 
premises below the threshold of category D; Small changes of 
use to such premises below the threshold of category D; Other 
small scale developments below the threshold of category D 
HMO below 100m2

Written Advice only, no 
meeting

£227.00 £220.00 -£7.00 -3.08%

Re Planning Category i (Householder development: Extensions or alterations 
to a single residential unit)

Written Advice only, no 
meeting

£124.00 £120.00 -£4.00 -3.23%

Re Planning Case Officer up to Principal Planner Per hour £228.00 £238.00 £10.00 4.39%

Re Planning Team Leader/Manager Per hour £285.00 £297.00 £12.00 4.21%

Re Planning Service Heads and Directors Per hour £342.00 £357.00 £15.00 4.39%

Re Planning Specialist Advice (Trees, Conservation & Design, Highways) Per hour £285.00 £297.00 £12.00 4.21%

Re Planning Choice of case officer Per application 10% on category 
charge, £51 
minimum charge

10% on category 
charge, £53.50 
minimum charge

£2.50 increase in 
minimum charge

4.90%

Re Planning Service 1
1- Registration of application within 24 hours
2- Consultation of neighbouring properties within 24 hours.
3- Provision of an officer's recommendation within 5 weeks of 
validation

£357.00 £373.00 £16.00 4.48%

Re Planning Service 2
Visit to site within 5 working days of registration

£102.00 £107.00 £5.00 4.90%

Re Planning Service 3
a - Registration of application within 1 day
b - Review of the information submitted with the application 
within 2 working days of the site visit, if Service 2 accepted, or 7 
working days from validation (if Service 2 not accepted)
c - Provision of an email setting out any required changes to the 
application or confirming support/refusal of the application.

£255.00 £305.00 £50.00 19.61% https://barnetintranet.moderngov
.co.uk/documents/s44016/Plannin
g%20Committee%20Report%20V5
%20612.3.pdf

Increased due to time and resource 
required to respond to the service 
request is higher than originally 
scoped 



Planning (Re) Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 2017/18 Charges 2018/19 Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new charges / above 
inflation

Re Planning Service 4
a - Registration of application within 1 day
b - Consultation of neighbours within 1 working day
c - Provision of an officers recommendation within 1 working day 
following on from the end of the consultation period (28 days)

New £650.00 £650.00 100.00% https://barnetintranet.moderngov
.co.uk/documents/s44016/Plannin
g Committee Report V5 612.3.pdf

Re Planning Service 5 - Tree Works
a- Registration of application within 24 hours
b - Consultation of neighbouring properties within 24 hours.
c - Provision of an officer's recommendation within 5 weeks of 
validation

New £373.00 £373.00 100.00% https://barnetintranet.moderngov
.co.uk/documents/s44016/Plannin
g Committee Report V5 612.3.pdf

New services introduced for tree 
works, in response to customer 
demand

Re Planning Service 6 - Tree Works
Visit to site within 5 working days of registration

New £107.00 £107.00 100.00% https://barnetintranet.moderngov
.co.uk/documents/s44016/Plannin
g Committee Report V5 612.3.pdf

New services introduced for tree 
works, in response to customer 
demand

Re Planning Service 7 - Tree Works
a- Registration of application within 1 day
b - Review of the information submitted with the application 
within 2 working days of the site visit, if Service 1b accepted, or 
7 working days from the validation (if Service 1b not accepted)
c - Provision of an email setting out any required changes to the 
application or confirming support/refusal of the application.

New £305.00 £305.00 100.00% https://barnetintranet.moderngov
.co.uk/documents/s44016/Plannin
g Committee Report V5 612.3.pdf

New services introduced for tree 
works, in response to customer 
demand

Re Planning Service 9
1- Registration of application within 1 day
2 - Review of the information submitted with the application 
within 2 working days of the site visit, if Service 1b accepted, or 
7 working days from the validation (if Service 1b not accepted)
2- Provision of an email setting out any required changes to the 
application or confirming support/refusal of the application.

£255.00 £255.00 £0.00 0.00%

Re Planning Additional and faster services on request on request

Re Planning Service 10
1- Registration of valid application within 1 working day of receipt
2- Provision of an email setting out any required changes to the 
application or confirming support/refusal of the application within 
15 working days of registration. 
3- Decision issued within 1 working day of confirmation of 
support or within 1 working of receipt of acceptable amendments 
/ additional information

£102.00 £106.50 £4.50 4.41%

Re Planning Service 11
1- Registration of valid application within 1 working day of receipt
2- Provision of an email setting out any required changes to the 
application or confirming support/refusal of the application within 
5 working days of registration. 
3- Decision issued within 1 working day of confirmation of 
support or within 1 working of receipt of acceptable amendments 
/ additional information

£306.00 £320.00 £14.00 4.58%



Planning (Re) Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 2017/18 Charges 2018/19 Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new charges / above 
inflation

Re Planning Service 12
1- Registration of valid application within 1 working day of receipt
2- Provision of an email setting out any required changes to the 
application or confirming support/refusal of the application within 
2 working days of registration. 
3- Decision issued within 1 working day of confirmation of 
support or within 1 working of receipt of acceptable amendments 
/ additional information

£408.00 £425.00 £17.00 4.17%

Re Planning Service 13
1- Registration of valid application within 1 working day of receipt
2- Provision of an email setting out any required changes to the 
application or confirming support/refusal of the application within 
1 working days of registration. 
3- Decision issued within 1 working day of confirmation of 
support or within 1 working of receipt of acceptable amendments 
/ additional information

£612.00 £640.00 £28.00 4.58%

Re Planning Service 14
1- Registration of valid application within 1 working day of receipt
2- Provision of an email setting out any required changes to the 
application or confirming support/refusal of the application within 
1 working days of registration. 
3- Decision issued within 1 working day of confirmation of 
support or within 1 working of receipt of acceptable amendments 
/ additional information

£612.00 £640.00 £28.00 4.58%

Re Planning Additional and faster services on request on request

Re Planning Service 15
1- Registration of valid application within 1 working day of receipt
2- Consultation of neighbouring properties within 24 hours
3- Provision of an officer's recommendation within 4 weeks of 
validation

£357.00 £367.53 £10.53 2.95%

Re Planning Service 16
Subject to a prior notification application is approved, provision 
of letter confirming compliance with relevant legislation.

£76.50 £78.71 £2.21 2.89%

Re Planning Additional and faster services on request on request

Re Planning Service 17
1- Registration of valid application within 1 working day of receipt
2- Consultation of neighbouring properties within 24 hours
3- Provision of an officer's recommendation within 5 weeks of 
validation

£204.00 £200.00 -£4.00 -1.96%

Re Planning Additional and faster services on request on request



Planning (Re) Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 2017/18 Charges 2018/19 Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new charges / above 
inflation

Re Planning Service 18 - Small Minor 
1- Registration of valid application within 1 working day of receipt
2- Consultation of neighbouring properties within 24 hours
1 - 4 residential units / 100m2 - 999m2

£255.00 £205.00 -£50.00 -19.61%

Re Planning Service 19 - Small Minor
1- Review of the information submitted within 5 working days 
from the validation of the application
2- Provision of an email setting out any required changes to the 
application or confirming support/refusal of the application.
1 - 4 residential units / 100m2 - 999m2

£357.00 £307.00 -£50.00 -14.01%

Re Planning Service 20 - Small Minor
Provision of an officer's recommendation within 5 weeks of 
validation.
1 - 4 residential units / 100m2 - 999m2

£255.00 £205.00 -£50.00 -19.61%

Re Planning Service 20
1- Registration of valid application within 1 working day of receipt
2- Consultation of neighbouring properties within 24 hours
5 - 9 residential units / 1000m2

£255.00 £305.00 £50.00 19.61% https://barnetintranet.moderngov
.co.uk/documents/s44016/Plannin
g%20Committee%20Report%20V5
%20612.3.pdf

Increased due to time and resource 
required to respond to the service 
request is higher than originally 
scoped. The cost for smaller 
developments has decreased by a 
similar percentage

Re Planning Service 21  only available if servcie 21 is taken
a - Review of the information submitted within 5 working days 
from the validation of the application
b - Provision of an email setting out any required changes to the 
application or confirming support/refusal of the application.

£357.00 £425.00 £68.00 19.05% https://barnetintranet.moderngov
.co.uk/documents/s44016/Plannin
g%20Committee%20Report%20V5
%20612.3.pdf

Increased due to time and resource 
required to respond to the service 
request is higher than originally 
scoped. The cost for smaller 
developments has decreased by a 
similar percentage

Re Planning Service 23
Provision of an officer's recommendation within 5 weeks of 
validation.

£255.00 £305.00 £50.00 19.61% https://barnetintranet.moderngov
.co.uk/documents/s44016/Plannin
g%20Committee%20Report%20V5
%20612.3.pdf

Increased due to time and resource 
required to respond to the service 
request is higher than originally 
scoped. The cost for smaller 
developments has decreased by a 
similar percentage

Re Planning Additional and faster services on request on request

Re Planning Tailored service - Quote provided on request on request on request

Re Planning Tailored service - Quote provided on request on request on request

Re Planning Service 24
1- Accelerated offer of meeting at our offices (or on site) within 
10 working days
2- Provision of meeting notes within 3 working days of meeting

25% of standard 
base pre-
application fee

25% of standard 
base pre-
application fee

£0.00 0.00%

Re Planning Service 25
1- Accelerated offer of meeting at our offices (or on site) within 5 
working days
2- Provision of meeting notes within 3 working days of meeting

50% of standard 
base pre-
application fee

50% of standard 
base pre-
application fee

£0.00 0.00%



Planning (Re) Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 2017/18 Charges 2018/19 Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new charges / above 
inflation

Re Planning Service 26
1- Accelerated offer of meeting at our offices (or on site) within 2 
working days
2- Provision of meeting notes within 3 working days of meeting

75% of standard 
base pre-
application fee

75% of standard 
base pre-
application fee

£0.00 0.00%

Re Planning Additional and faster services on request on request on request

Re Planning Service 27
Accelerated offer of meeting at our offices (or on site) within 10 
working days

25% of standard 
base pre-
application fee

25% of standard 
base pre-
application fee

£0.00 0.00%

Re Planning Service 28
Accelerated offer of meeting at our offices (or on site) within 5 
working days

50% of standard 
base pre-
application fee

50% of standard 
base pre-
application fee

£0.00 0.00%

Re Planning Service 29
Accelerated offer of meeting at our offices (or on site) within 2 
working days

75% of standard 
base pre-
application fee

75% of standard 
base pre-
application fee

£0.00 0.00%

Re Planning Service 30
Provision of written notes within 6 working days of  meeting

£51.00 £55.00 £4.00 7.84% https://barnetintranet.moderngov
.co.uk/documents/s44016/Plannin
g%20Committee%20Report%20V5
%20612.3.pdf

Re Planning Service 31
Provision of written notes within 3 working days of  meeting

£102.00 £107.00 £5.00 4.90%

Re Planning Service 32
Provision of written notes within 6 working days of  request 
(when no meeting is required)

£100.00 £107.00 £7.00 7.00% https://barnetintranet.moderngov
.co.uk/documents/s44016/Plannin
g Committee Report V5 612.3.pdf

Re Planning Service 33
Provision of written notes within 3  working days of  request 
(when no meeting is required)

£200.00 £208.00 £8.00 4.00%

Re Planning Additional and faster services on request on request on request

Re Planning Service 34
Accelerated offer of meeting at our offices (or on site) within 6 
working days

£153.00 £160.00 £7.00 4.58%

Re Planning Service 35
Accelerated offer of meeting at our offices (or on site) within 3 
working days

£306.00 £320.00 £14.00 4.58%

Re Planning Service 36
Accelerated offer of meeting at our offices (or on site) within 1 
working days

£510.00 £535.00 £25.00 4.90%

Re Planning Service 37
Provision of written notes within 6 working days of  meeting

£20.00 £20.99 £0.99 4.95%

Re Planning Service 38
Provision of written notes within 3 working days of  meeting

£76.50 £80.00 £3.50 4.58%

Re Planning Service 39
Provision of written notes within 1 working days of  meeting

£153.00 £160.00 £7.00 4.58%

Re Planning Service 40
Provision of written notes within 6 working days (when no 
meeting is required)

£75.00 £78.50 £3.50 4.67%

Re Planning Service 41
Provision of written notes within 3 working days (when no 
meeting is required)

£150.00 £156.50 £6.50 4.33%

Re Planning Service 42
Provision of written notes within 1 working day (when no meeting 
is required)

£300.00 £313.00 £13.00 4.33%



Planning (Re) Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 2017/18 Charges 2018/19 Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new charges / above 
inflation

Re Planning Additional and faster services on request on request on request

Re Planning Service 43
10 to 24 residential  units or 1000-1999 m2 commercial 
floorspace 

£6,220.00 £6,500.00 £280.00 4.50%

Re Planning Service 44
25 to 49 residential  units or 2000-3999m2 commercial 
floorspace

£9,330.00 £9,700.00 £370.00 3.97%

Re Planning Charge made for withdrawal of application post registration prior 
to consideration by a planning officer

25% of application 
fee

https://barnetintranet.moderngov
.co.uk/documents/s44016/Plannin
g Committee Report V5 612.3.pdf

Re Planning Requests to withdraw an Enforcement Notice New £450.00 £450.00 100.00% https://barnetintranet.moderngov
.co.uk/documents/s44016/Plannin
g Committee Report V5 612.3.pdf

Re Planning Requests to withdraw an Enforcement Notice – one hour 
meeting included

New £529.00 £529.00 100.00% https://barnetintranet.moderngov
.co.uk/documents/s44016/Plannin
g Committee Report V5 612.3.pdf

Re Planning Consideration of clauses in a S106 obligation New £357.00 £357.00 100.00% https://barnetintranet.moderngov
.co.uk/documents/s44016/Plannin
g Committee Report V5 612.3.pdf

Re Planning Enforcement meeting (at the Head of Development 
Management's discretion)

New £357.00 £357.00 100.00% https://barnetintranet.moderngov
.co.uk/documents/s44016/Plannin
g Committee Report V5 612.3.pdf

Re Planning Consultation in relation to proposed tree work, with written notes Base fee

+ per tree

New £445.50

£50

£445.50

£50

100.00% https://barnetintranet.moderngov
.co.uk/documents/s44016/Plannin
g Committee Report V5 612.3.pdf



Land Charges (Re) Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of 
Measure

Charges 
2017/18

Charges 
2018/19

Change from 
prior year 
(actual)

Change 
from prior 
year (%)

Comments Additional detail for 
new charges / above 
inflation

Re LC 1 Land Charges Land Charges Full Search                                                               £213.00 £217.26 £4.26 2.00%
Re LC 2 Land Charges Land Charges Expedited 24 hr Full Search £256.00 £261.12 £5.12 2.00%
Re LC 3 Land Charges Land Charges Certificate of Search (LLC1)                                       £69.00 £70.38 £1.38 2.00%
Re LC 4 Land Charges Land Charges Additional Enquiries (each)                                         £47.00 £47.94 £0.94 2.00%
Re LC 5 Land Charges Land Charges Extra Parcels of Land (each)                                      £47.00 £47.94 £0.94 2.00%
Re LC 6 Land Charges Land Charges CON29 ONLY £144.00 £146.88 £2.88 2.00%
Re LC 7 Land Charges Land Charges Search refresh - within 93 days of original search £90.50 £92.31 £1.81 2.00%
Online Search - via NLIS
Re LC 8 Land Charges Land Charges NLIS full search £209.00 £213.18 £4.18 2.00%
Re LC 9 Land Charges Land Charges NLIS LLC1 £67.60 £68.93 £1.33 1.97%
Re LC 10 Land Charges Land Charges NLIS CON 29 £141.40 £144.23 £2.83 2.00%
Re LC 11 Land Charges Land Charges Any one requesting 9 Searches or more at the same time will 

be entitled to a 10% discount.
Personal Searches
Re LC 12 Land Charges Land Charges One Parcel of Land (copy of documentation provided) £26.50 £27.03 £0.53 2.00%
Re LC 13 Land Charges Land Charges Extra Parcels of Land (each)                                      £1.50 £1.50 £0.00 0.00%
Re LC 14 Land Charges Inspection of Documents £3.05 £3.05 £0.00 0.00%
Copy of Official Documentation
Re LC 15 Land Charges Land Charges Copies of Planning Decisions Each £29.55 £30.14 £0.59 2.00%
Re LC 16 Land Charges Land Charges Copies of Enforcement Notices Each £29.55 £30.14 £0.59 2.00%
Re LC 17 Land Charges Land Charges Tree Preservation Order  - Full Document Each £29.55 £30.14 £0.59 2.00% To match Planning's 

cost of provision
Re LC 18 Land Charges Land Charges Listed Buildings                                                         Each £42.60 £43.45 £0.85 2.00%
Re LC 19 Land Charges Land Charges Light Obstruction Notices                                         Each £39.50 £40.29 £0.79 2.00%
Re LC 20 Land Charges Land Charges Repair Notices                                                          Each £37.70 £38.45 £0.75 1.99%
Re LC 21 Land Charges Land Charges Improvement Grants                                                 Each £37.70 £38.45 £0.75 1.99%
Re LC 22 Land Charges Land Charges Covenants                                                                 Each £37.70 £38.45 £0.75 1.99%
Re LC 23 Land Charges Land Charges Agreements                                                              Each £51.00 £52.02 £1.02 2.00%
Re LC 24 Land Charges Land Charges Article 4 Directions                                                    Each £32.60 £33.25 £0.65 1.99%
Re LC 25 Land Charges Land Charges Duplicate Searches                                                  Each £48.85 £49.82 £0.97 1.99%
CON29R Enquires of local authority (2007)
Planning and Building Regulations
1.1. Planning and building decisions and pending applications
Which of the following relating to the property have been granted, issued or refused or (were applicable) are the subject of pending applications?
Re LC 26 Land Charges Land Charges (a) a planning permission *
Re LC 27 Land Charges Land Charges (b) a listed building consent *
Re LC 28 Land Charges Land Charges c) a conservation area consent *
Re LC 29 Land Charges Land Charges (d) a certificate of lawfulness of existing use or development *

Re LC 30 Land Charges Land Charges (e) a certificate of lawfulness of proposed use or development 
*

Re LC 31 Land Charges Land Charges (f) building regulations approval
Re LC 32 Land Charges Land Charges (g) a building regulation completion certification
Re LC 33 Land Charges Land Charges (h) any building regulations certificate or notice issued in 

respect of work carried out under a competent person self-
certification scheme

£17.30 £17.64 £0.34 1.97%

£17.30 £17.64 £0.34 1.97%



Land Charges (Re) Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of 
Measure

Charges 
2017/18

Charges 
2018/19

Change from 
prior year 
(actual)

Change 
from prior 
year (%)

Comments Additional detail for 
new charges / above 
inflation

1.2. Planning designations and proposals
Re LC 34 Land Charges Land Charges What designations of land use for the property or the area, 

and what specific proposals of the property, are contained in 
any existing  or proposed development plan?

£11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%

Roads
2.1 Roadways, footways and footpaths
Which of the roads, footways and footpaths named in the application for this search (via boxes B and C) are:
Re LC 35 Land Charges Land Charges (a) highways maintainable at public expense * £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 36 Land Charges Land Charges (b) subject to adoption and, supported by a bond and bond 

waver
£11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%

Re LC 37 Land Charges Land Charges c) to be made up by a local authority who will reclaim the cost 
from the frontagers

£11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%

Re LC 38 Land Charges Land Charges (d) to be adopted by a local authority without reclaiming the 
cost from the frontagers

£11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%

Re LC 39 Land Charges Land Charges 2.2 Is any public right of way which abuts on, or crosses the 
property, shown in a definitive map or revised definitive map?

£17.50 £17.85 £0.35 2.00%

Re LC 40 Land Charges Land Charges 2.3 Are there any pending applications to record a public right 
of way which abuts or crosses the property, on the register?

£17.50 £17.85 £0.35 2.00%

Re LC 41 Land Charges Land Charges 2.4 Are there any legal orders to stop up, or divert, alter or 
create a public right of way which abuts on, or crosses the 
property, not yet implemented or shown on a revised definitive 
map?

£17.50 £17.85 £0.35 2.00%

Re LC 42 Land Charges Land Charges 2.5 If so, please attach a plan showing the approximate route. £17.50 £17.85 £0.35 2.00%

Other Matters
3.1 Land required for public purposes
Re LC 43 Land Charges Land Charges Is the property included in the land required for public 

purposes?
£11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%

3.2 Land to be acquired for road works
Re LC 44 Land Charges Land Charges Is the property included in land to be acquired for road works? £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%

3.3 Drainage agreements and consents
Re LC 45 Land Charges Land Charges Do either of the following  exist in relation to the property?
Re LC 46 Land Charges Land Charges (a) an agreement to drain buildings in combination into an 

existing sewer by means of a private sewer **
Re LC 47 Land Charges Land Charges (b) an agreement or consent for (i) a building, or (ii) extension 

to a building on the property, to be built over, or in the vicinity 
of a drain, sewer or disposal main? **

3.4 Nearby road schemes
Is the property (or will it be) within 200 metres of any of the following?
Re LC 48 Land Charges Land Charges (a) the centre line of a new trunk road or special road 

specified in any order, draft order or scheme
£17.80 £18.15 £0.35 1.97%

Please 
contact 
Thames 
Water or 
Veola

Please 
contact 
Thames 
Water or 
Veola

N/A N/A



Land Charges (Re) Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of 
Measure

Charges 
2017/18

Charges 
2018/19

Change from 
prior year 
(actual)

Change 
from prior 
year (%)

Comments Additional detail for 
new charges / above 
inflation

Re LC 49 Land Charges Land Charges (b) the centre line of a proposed alteration or improvement to 
an existing road involving construction of a subway, 
underpass flyover, footbridge, elevated road or duel 
carriageway

£11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%

Re LC 50 Land Charges Land Charges c) the outer limits of construction works for a proposed 
alteration or improvement to an existing road involving (i) 
construction of a roundabout (other than a mini roundabout) 
or (ii) widening by construction of one additional traffic lanes

£11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%

Re LC 51 Land Charges Land Charges (d) the outer limits of (i) construction of a new road to be built 
by a local authority (ii) an approved alteration or improvement 
to an existing road involving construction of a subway, 
underpass, flyover, footbridge, elevated road or dual 
carriageway (iii) construction of a roundabout (other than a 
mini roundabout) or widening by construction or one or more 
additional traffic lanes.

£11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%

Re LC 52 Land Charges Land Charges (e) the centre line of the line proposed route of the new road 
under proposals published for public consultation

£11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%

Re LC 53 Land Charges Land Charges (f) the outer limits of (i) construction of a proposed alteration 
or improvement to an existing road involving construction of a 
subway, underpass, flyover, footbridge, elevated road or dual 
carriageway (ii) construction of a roundabout (other than a 
mini roundabout) (iii) widening by construction of one or more 
additional traffic lanes, under proposals published for public 
consultation

£11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%

3.5. Nearby railway schemes
Re LC 54 Land Charges Land Charges Is the property (or will it be) within 200 metres of the centre 

line of a proposed railway, tram, light railway or monorail?
£11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%

3.6. Traffic schemes
Has a local authority approved but not yet implemented any of the following for the roads, footways and footpaths (named in box B) which abut the boundaries of the property?
Re LC 55 Land Charges Land Charges (a) permanent stopping up or diversion £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 56 Land Charges Land Charges (b) waiting or loading restrictions £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 57 Land Charges Land Charges c) one way driving £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 58 Land Charges Land Charges (d) prohibition of driving £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 59 Land Charges Land Charges (e) pedestrianisation £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 60 Land Charges Land Charges (f) vehicle width or weight restriction £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 61 Land Charges Land Charges (g) traffic calming works including road humps £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 62 Land Charges Land Charges (h) residents parking controls £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 63 Land Charges Land Charges (i) minor road widening of improvement £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 64 Land Charges Land Charges (j) pedestrian crossings £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 65 Land Charges Land Charges (k) cycle tracks £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 66 Land Charges Land Charges (l) bridge building £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
3.7. Outstanding notices
Do any statutory notices which relate to the following matters subsist in relation to the property other than those revealed in a response to any other enquiry in this form?
Re LC 67 Land Charges Land Charges (a) building works £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 68 Land Charges Land Charges (b) environment £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 69 Land Charges Land Charges c) health and safety £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%



Land Charges (Re) Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of 
Measure

Charges 
2017/18

Charges 
2018/19

Change from 
prior year 
(actual)

Change 
from prior 
year (%)

Comments Additional detail for 
new charges / above 
inflation

Re LC 70 Land Charges Land Charges (d) housing £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 71 Land Charges Land Charges (e) highways £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 72 Land Charges Land Charges (f) public health £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
3.8. Contravention of building regulations
Re LC 73 Land Charges Land Charges Has a local authority authorised in relation to the property any 

proceedings for the contravention of any provision contained 
in Building Regulations?

£11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%

3.9 Notices, orders, directions and proceedings under Planning Acts
Do any of the following subsist in relation to the property, or has a local authority decided to issue, serve, make or commence any of the following?
Re LC 74 Land Charges Land Charges (a) an enforcement notice £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 75 Land Charges Land Charges (b) a stop notice £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 76 Land Charges Land Charges c) a listed building enforcement notice £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 77 Land Charges Land Charges (d) a breach of condition notice £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 78 Land Charges Land Charges (e) a planning contravention notice £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 79 Land Charges Land Charges (f) another notice relation to a breach of planning control £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 80 Land Charges Land Charges (g) a listed building repairs notice £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 81 Land Charges Land Charges (h) in the case of a listed building deliberately allowed to fall 

into disrepair, a compulsory purchase order with a direction 
for minimum compensation

£11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%

Re LC 82 Land Charges Land Charges (i) a building preservation notice £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 83 Land Charges Land Charges (j) a direction restricting permitted development £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 84 Land Charges Land Charges (k) an order revoking or modifying planning permission £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 85 Land Charges Land Charges (l) an order requiring discontinuance of use or alteration or 

removal of building works
£11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%

Re LC 86 Land Charges Land Charges (m) a tree preservation order £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 87 Land Charges Land Charges (n) proceedings to enforce a planning agreement or planning 

contribution
£11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%

3.10 Comminity Infrastructure Levy
Re LC 88 Land Charges Land Charges (a) Is there a CIL charging schedule?
Re LC 89 Land Charges Land Charges Yes - There are two charging schedules (i) Mayor of London 

CIL Charging Schedule (ii) London Borough of Barnet CIL 
Charging Schedule

Re LC 90 Land Charges Land Charges (b) If, yes, do any of the following subsist in relation to the 
property, or has a Local Authority decided to issue, seve, 
make or commence any of the following?:

Re LC 91 Land Charges Land Charges (i) a liability notice?
Re LC 92 Land Charges Land Charges (ii) a notice of chargeable development?
Re LC 93 Land Charges Land Charges (iii) a demand notice?
Re LC 94 Land Charges Land Charges (iv) a default liability notice?
Re LC 95 Land Charges Land Charges (v) an assumption of liability notice?
Re LC 96 Land Charges Land Charges (vi) a commencement notice?
Re LC 97 Land Charges Land Charges (c ) Has any demand notice been suspended?
Re LC 98 Land Charges Land Charges (d) Has the Local Authority received full or partial payment of 

any CIL liability?
£17.50 £17.50 £0.00 0.00%

Re LC 99 Land Charges Land Charges (e) Has the Local Authority received any appeal against any of 
the above?

£17.50 £17.50 £0.00 0.00%

Re LC 100 Land Charges Land Charges (f) Has a decision been taken to apply for a liability order?

£17.50 £0.00 0.00%

£17.50 £17.50 £0.00 0.00%

£17.50



Land Charges (Re) Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of 
Measure

Charges 
2017/18

Charges 
2018/19

Change from 
prior year 
(actual)

Change 
from prior 
year (%)

Comments Additional detail for 
new charges / above 
inflation

Re LC 101 Land Charges Land Charges (g) Has a liability order been granted?
Re LC 102 Land Charges Land Charges (h) Have any other enforcement measures been taken?
3.11 Conservation area
Do the following apply in relation to the property?
Re LC 103 Land Charges Land Charges (a) the making of the area a conservation area before 31 

August 1974
£11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%

Re LC 104 Land Charges Land Charges (b) an unimplemented resolution to designate the area a 
conservation area

£11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%

3.12 Compulsory purchase 
Re LC 105 Land Charges Land Charges Has any enforceable order or decision been made to 

compulsorily purchase or acquire the property?
£11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%

3.13 Contaminated land
Do any of the following apply (including any relating land adjacent to or adjoining the property which has been identified as contaminated land because it is in such a condition that harm or pollution of
 controlled waters might be caused on the property)?
Re LC 106 Land Charges Land Charges (a) a contaminated land notice £11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%
Re LC 107 Land Charges Land Charges (b) in relation to a register maintained under section 78R of 

the Environmental Protection Act 1990
£11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%

Re LC 108 Land Charges Land Charges (i) a decision to make an entry
Re LC 109 Land Charges Land Charges (ii) an entry
Re LC 110 Land Charges Land Charges c) consultation with the owner or occupier of the property 

conducted under section78G(3) of the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 before the service of a remediation notice

£11.70 £11.93 £0.23 1.97%

3.14 Radon gas
Re LC 111 Land Charges Land Charges Do records indicate that the property is in a 'Radon Affected 

Area' as identified by the Health Protection Agency? 

Re LC 112 Land Charges Land Charges * Information available free of charge online
3.15 Assets of Community Value
Re LC 113 Land Charges Land Charges (a) Has the property been nominated as an asset of 

community value?
Re LC 114 Land Charges Land Charges (i) Is it listed as an asset of community value?
Re LC 115 Land Charges Land Charges (ii) Was it excluded and placed on the "nominated but not 

listed" list?
Re LC 116 Land Charges Land Charges (iii) Has the listing expired?
Re LC 117 Land Charges Land Charges (iv) Is the Local Authority reviewing or proprosing to review 

the listing?
Re LC 118 Land Charges Land Charges (v) Are there any subsisting appeals against the listing?
Re LC 119 Land Charges Land Charges (b) If the property is listed
Re LC 120 Land Charges Land Charges (i) Has the Local Authority decided to apply to the Land 

Registry for an entry or cancellation of a restriction in respect 
of listed land affecting the property?

Re LC 121 Land Charges Land Charges (ii) Has the Local Authority received a notice of disposal?
Re LC 122 Land Charges Land Charges (iii) Has an community interest group requested to be treated 

as a bidder?
CON 29O Optional enquiries of the Local Authority (2007)
Re LC 123 Land Charges Land Charges 4. Road proposals by private bodies £23.50 £23.97 £0.47 2.00%

£11.50 £11.50 £0.00

Not 
available 
from LA

Not 
available 
from LA

N/A

£11.50 £11.50 £0.00

0.00%

N/A

0.00%



Land Charges (Re) Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of 
Measure

Charges 
2017/18

Charges 
2018/19

Change from 
prior year 
(actual)

Change 
from prior 
year (%)

Comments Additional detail for 
new charges / above 
inflation

Re LC 124 Land Charges Land Charges 5. Advertisements £23.50 £23.97 £0.47 2.00%
Re LC 125 Land Charges Land Charges 6. Completion notices £23.50 £23.97 £0.47 2.00%
Re LC 126 Land Charges Land Charges 7  Parks and Countryside £23.50 £23.97 £0.47 2.00%
Re LC 127 Land Charges Land Charges 8. Pipelines £23.50 £23.97 £0.47 2.00%
Re LC 128 Land Charges Land Charges 9. Houses in multiple occupation £23.50 £23.97 £0.47 2.00%
Re LC 129 Land Charges Land Charges 10. Noise abatement £23.50 £23.97 £0.47 2.00%
Re LC 130 Land Charges Land Charges 11. Urban development areas £23.50 £23.97 £0.47 2.00%
Re LC 131 Land Charges Land Charges 12. Enterprise zones, Local Development Orders & BIDS £23.50 £23.97 £0.47 2.00%
Re LC 132 Land Charges Land Charges 13. Inner urban improvement areas £23.50 £23.97 £0.47 2.00%
Re LC 133 Land Charges Land Charges 14. Simplified planning zones £23.50 £23.97 £0.47 2.00%
Re LC 134 Land Charges Land Charges 15. Land maintenance notices £23.50 £23.97 £0.47 2.00%
Re LC 135 Land Charges Land Charges 16. Mineral Consultation and Safeguarding Areas £23.50 £23.97 £0.47 2.00%
Re LC 136 Land Charges Land Charges 17. Hazardous substance consents £23.50 £23.97 £0.47 2.00%
Re LC 137 Land Charges Land Charges 18. Environmental and pollution notices £23.50 £23.97 £0.47 2.00%
Re LC 138 Land Charges Land Charges 19. Food safety notices £23.50 £23.97 £0.47 2.00%
Re LC 139 Land Charges Land Charges 20. Hedgerow notices £23.50 £23.97 £0.47 2.00%
Re LC 140 Land Charges Land Charges 21. Flood Defence and Land Drainage Consents £23.50 £23.97 £0.47 2.00%
Re LC 141 Land Charges Land Charges 22. Common land and town or village greens £23.50 £23.97 £0.47 2.00%



Trading Standards and Licensing (Re) Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Area Description Unit of 
Measure

Charges 2017/18 Charges 2018/19 Change from 
prior year 
(actual)

Change from 
prior year (%)

Comments Additional detail for 
new charges / above 
inflation

Re Trading Standards 
and Licensing

Street Trading – Permanent &
Temporary licences
Transfer

New £25.00 £25.00 100.00% https://barnetin
tranet.moderng
ov.co.uk/docum
ents/s43463/Str
eet%20Trading
%20Fees%20and
%20Charges.pdf

Re Trading Standards 
and Licensing

Street Trading – A Boards
- Transfer of Licence

New £25.00 £25.00 100.00% https://barnetin
tranet.moderng
ov.co.uk/docum
ents/s43463/Str
eet%20Trading
%20Fees%20and
%20Charges.pdf

Re Trading Standards 
and Licensing

Street Trading – Permanent and
Temporary Licences
Variation of Licence

New £95.00 £95.00 100.00% https://barnetin
tranet.moderng
ov.co.uk/docum
ents/s43463/Str
eet%20Trading
%20Fees%20and
%20Charges.pdf

Re Trading Standards 
and Licensing

Street Trading – All Licences
Change of details

New £25.00 £25.00 100.00% https://barnetin
tranet.moderng
ov.co.uk/docum
ents/s43463/Str
eet%20Trading
%20Fees%20and
%20Charges.pdf

Re Trading Standards 
and Licensing

Street Trading – All Licences
Duplicate Licence

New £20.00 £20.00 100.00% https://barnetin
tranet.moderng
ov.co.uk/docum
ents/s43463/Str
eet%20Trading
%20Fees%20and
%20Charges.pdf



Building Control (Re) Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 2017/18 Charges 2018/19 Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from prior 
year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new charges 
/ above inflation

Dangerous Structures
Re BC 1 Building 

Control
Building 
Control

Surveying and 
certification of 
dangerous structure 
(office hours)

£260.00 £270.00 £10.00 3.85%

Re BC 2 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

Surveying and 
certification of 
dangerous structure 
(Out of office hours)

£364.00 £375.00 £11.00 3.02%

Re BC 3 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

Cost recovery, in 
accordance with The 
London Building Acts 
(Amendment) Act 1939 

Cost recovery Cost recovery

Demolition 
Re BC 4 Building 

Control
Building 
Control

Cost recovery, in 
accordance with The 
London Local Authority 
Act 2004

Up to 3 hours officer time £270.00 £280.00 £10.00 3.70%

Re BC 5 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

Complex/large 
demolitions

More than 3 hours officer 
time

£540 for between 3 
and 6 hours officer 
time + £88/hour for 
more than 6 hours

£560 for between 3 
and 6 hours officer 
time + £91/hour for 
more than 6 hours

£20 for between 
3 and 6 hours 
officer time + 
£3/hour for more 
than 6 hours

3.70%
3.41%

Pre application advice - Offset against future application (First hour free)
Re BC 6 Building 

Control
Building 
Control

A) Small, < £30k £260.00 £270.00 £10.00 3.85%

Re BC 7 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

B) Medium £30k to £60k £520.00 £540.00 £20.00 3.85%

Re BC 8 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

C) Large £60k to £250k £1,040.00 £1,080.00 £40.00 3.85%

Re BC 9 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

D) > £250 k By negotiation By negotiation

Cancellation Charge
Re BC 10 Building 

Control
Building 
Control

Before validation £52.00 £54.00 £2.00 3.85%

Re BC 11 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

Validated but plans not 
reviewed

£104.00 £108.00 £4.00 3.85%

Re BC 12 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

Validated and plans 
reviewed

50% of building 
notice charge

50% of building 
notice charge

Fast track completion certificate
Re BC 13 Building 

Control
Building 
Control

Fast track completion 
certificate

£156.00 £162.00 £6.00 3.85%



Building Control (Re) Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 2017/18 Charges 2018/19 Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from prior 
year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new charges 
/ above inflation

Certificate of building regulation exemption
Re BC 14 Building 

Control
Building 
Control

Certificate of building 
regulation exemption

£78.00 £82.00 £4.00 5%

Reactivation charge
Re BC 15 Building 

Control
Building 
Control

Reactivation charge £104.00 £108.00 £4.00 3.85%

Re BC 16 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

Correspondence 
requiring research to 
answer

Per question per address £75.40 £78.00 £2.60 3.45%

Hourly Rate
Re BC 20 Building 

Control
Building 
Control

BC Surveyor Per hour £88.20 £88.20 £0.00 0.00%

Table A
Building Notice and Full Plans
Re BC 25 Building 

Control
Building 
Control

<40m2 £617.00 £640.00 £23.00 3.73%

Re BC 26 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

40-60m2 £748.50 £775.00 £26.50 3.54%

Re BC 27 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

Each additional 40m2 £156.00 £162.00 £6.00 3.85%

Re BC 28 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

Basements, as above but 
add on

£384.00 £398.00 £14.00 3.65%

Re BC 29 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

Detached 
garage/carport/conservator
y as above rates but 
deduct

£156.00 £162.00 £6.00 3.85%

Re BC 30 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

Ancillary insulated 
detached e.g. 
store/gym/playroom; as 
above

£612.00 £635.00 £23.00 3.76%

Re BC 31 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

Garage/conservatory to 
habitable use

£384.50 £399.00 £14.50 3.77%

Re BC 32 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

New bathroom or w/c 
compartment

£296.50 £308.00 £11.50 3.88%

Re BC 33 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

Reroofing; per dwelling 
immediately below roof

£296.50 £308.00 £11.50 3.88%

Re BC 34 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

Structural opening £296.50 £308.00 £11.50 3.88%

Re BC 35 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

Removal of chimney breast £296.50 £308.00 £11.50 3.88%

Re BC 36 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

Electrical wiring 12 or < 
circuits (Typical 4 bed 
house)

£296.50 £308.00 £11.50 3.88%

Re BC 37 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

Conversion of building into 
one dwelling

£717.50 £745.00 £27.50 3.83%

Re BC 38 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

Conversion of flat or 
building into two dwellings

£717.50 £745.00 £27.50 3.83%

Extensions, loft 
conversions and 
ancillary accommodation

Other works

Conversion and New 
Build



Building Control (Re) Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 2017/18 Charges 2018/19 Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from prior 
year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new charges 
/ above inflation

Re BC 39 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

Each additional dwelling £296.50 £308.00 £11.50 3.88%

Re BC 40 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

New dwelling < 300m2 £1,020.00 £1,060.00 £40.00 3.92%

Re BC 41 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

Each additional dwelling £296.50 £308.00 £11.50 3.88%

Table B - Building Notice and Full Plans
Estimated Cost of works
Re BC 42 Building 

Control
Building 
Control

£0 - £500 £176.00 £183.00 £7.00 3.98%

Re BC 43 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

£500 - £5,000 £275.00 £285.50 £10.50 3.82%

Re BC 44 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

£5,001 - £6,000 £290.50 £302.00 £11.50 3.96%

Re BC 45 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

£6,001 - £7,000 £306.00 £318.00 £12.00 3.92%

Re BC 46 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

£7,001 - £8,000 £327.00 £340.00 £13.00 3.98%

Re BC 47 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

£8,001 - £9,000 £342.50 £356.00 £13.50 3.94%

Re BC 48 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

£9,001 - £10,000 £364.00 £378.00 £14.00 3.85%

Re BC 49 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

£10,001 - £11,000 £379.00 £394.00 £15.00 3.96%

Re BC 50 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

£11,001 - £12,000 £394.58 £410.00 £15.42 3.91%

Re BC 51 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

£12,001 - £13,000 £416.00 £432.00 £16.00 3.85%

Re BC 52 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

£13,001 - £14,000 £431.00 £448.00 £17.00 3.94%

Re BC 53 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

£14,001 - £15,000 £451.50 £469.00 £17.50 3.88%

Re BC 54 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

£15,001 - £16,000 £468.00 £486.00 £18.00 3.85%

Re BC 55 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

£16,001 - £17,000 £488.50 £508.00 £19.50 3.99%

Re BC 56 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

£17,001 - £18,000 £503.50 £523.50 £20.00 3.97%

Re BC 57 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

£18,001 - £19,000 £525.00 £545.50 £20.50 3.90%

Re BC 58 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

£19,001 - £20,000 £540.50 £562.00 £21.50 3.98%

Re BC 58 Building 
Control

Building 
Control

20,001 + by assessment by assessment

Regularisation
Re BC 59 Building 

Control
Building 
Control

building notice fee 
+ 40%. 

building notice fee + 
40%. 

Conversion and New 
Build



Re (Other) Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of 
Measure

Charges 
2017/18

Charges 
2018/19

Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from prior 
year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new 
charges / above inflation

Strategic Planning & Regeneration
Re SPR 1 Strategic 

Planning & Regen
Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Director of Place, Assistant Director  (Day Rates)
Commissioning Director

0 - 20 Days £909.55 £927.74 £18.19 2.00%

Re SPR 2 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Director of Place, Assistant Director  (Day Rates)
Commissioning Director

Projects 21 -
60 Days

£840.75 £857.56 £16.81 2.00%

Re SPR 3 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Director of Place, Assistant Director  (Day Rates)
Commissioning Director

Projects 60 
days +

£796.31 £812.23 £15.93 2.00%

Re SPR 4 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Director of Place, Assistant Director  (Day Rates)
Commissioning Director

0 - 20 Days £126.33 £128.85 £2.53 2.00%

Re SPR 5 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Director of Place, Assistant Director  (Day Rates)
Commissioning Director

Projects 21 -
60 Days

£116.77 £119.11 £2.34 2.00%

Re SPR 6 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Director of Place, Assistant Director  (Day Rates)
Commissioning Director

Projects 60 
days +

£110.60 £112.81 £2.21 2.00%

Re SPR 7 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Head of Regeneration / Head of Service / Regeneration Transport 
Manager / Programme Director / Senior Commercial Manager (Day Rates)

0 - 20 Days £708.63 £722.80 £14.17 2.00%

Re SPR 8 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Head of Regeneration / Head of Service / Regeneration Transport 
Manager / Programme Director / Senior Commercial Manager (Day Rates)

Projects 21 -
60 Days

£655.78 £668.90 £13.12 2.00%

Re SPR 9 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Head of Regeneration / Head of Service / Regeneration Transport 
Manager / Programme Director / Senior Commercial Manager (Day Rates)

Projects 60 
days +

£619.75 £632.15 £12.40 2.00%

Re SPR 10 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Head of Regeneration / Head of Service / Regeneration Transport 
Manager / Programme Director / Senior Commercial Manager (Hourly 
Rates)

0 - 20 Days £98.42 £100.39 £1.97 2.00%

Re SPR 11 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Head of Regeneration / Head of Service / Regeneration Transport 
Manager / Programme Director / Senior Commercial Manager (Hourly 
Rates)

Projects 21 -
60 Days

£91.08 £92.90 £1.82 2.00%

Re SPR 12 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Head of Regeneration / Head of Service / Regeneration Transport 
Manager / Programme Director / Senior Commercial Manager (Hourly 
Rates)

Projects 60 
days +

£86.08 £87.80 £1.72 2.00%

Re SPR 13 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Housing Development Partnership Manager / Planning Policy Manager / 
Urban Design and Heritage Manager / Skills and Enterprise Manager / 
Infrastructure Planning and Delivery Manager / Major Developments Team 
Manager /  Programme Manager / Regeneration Manager /  Senior 
Regeneration Manager / Property Support (Day Rates)

0 - 20 Days £588.52 £600.29 £11.77 2.00%

Re SPR 14 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Housing Development Partnership Manager / Planning Policy Manager / 
Urban Design and Heritage Manager / Skills and Enterprise Manager / 
Infrastructure Planning and Delivery Manager / Major Developments Team 
Manager /  Programme Manager / Regeneration Manager /  Senior 
Regeneration Manager / Property Support (Day Rates)

Projects 21 -
60 Days

£544.08 £554.96 £10.88 2.00%

Re SPR 15 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Housing Development Partnership Manager / Planning Policy Manager / 
Urban Design and Heritage Manager / Skills and Enterprise Manager / 
Infrastructure Planning and Delivery Manager / Major Developments Team 
Manager /  Programme Manager / Regeneration Manager /  Senior 
Regeneration Manager / Property Support (Day Rates)

Projects 60 
days +

£515.25 £525.56 £10.31 2.00%

Re SPR 16 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Housing Development Partnership Manager / Planning Policy Manager / 
Urban Design and Heritage Manager / Skills and Enterprise Manager / 
Infrastructure Planning and Delivery Manager / Major Developments Team 
Manager /  Programme Manager / Regeneration Manager /  Senior 
Regeneration Manager / Property Support (Hourly Rate)

0 - 20 Days £81.74 £83.37 £1.63 2.00%

Re SPR 17 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Housing Development Partnership Manager / Planning Policy Manager / 
Urban Design and Heritage Manager / Skills and Enterprise Manager / 
Infrastructure Planning and Delivery Manager / Major Developments Team 
Manager /  Programme Manager / Regeneration Manager /  Senior 
Regeneration Manager / Property Support (Hourly Rate)

Projects 21 -
60 Days

£75.57 £77.08 £1.51 2.00%



Re (Other) Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of 
Measure

Charges 
2017/18

Charges 
2018/19

Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from prior 
year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new 
charges / above inflation

Re SPR 18 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Housing Development Partnership Manager / Planning Policy Manager / 
Urban Design and Heritage Manager / Skills and Enterprise Manager / 
Infrastructure Planning and Delivery Manager / Major Developments Team 
Manager /  Programme Manager / Regeneration Manager /  Senior 
Regeneration Manager / Property Support (Hourly Rate)

Projects 60 
days +

£71.57 £73.00 £1.43 2.00%

Re SPR 19 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Senior Regeneration Officer / Colindale Project Manager / Housing 
Strategy Manager / Principal Planner (Planning Policy) / Commercial 
Manager / Principal Planner (MDT) (Day Rates)

0 - 20 Days £499.13 £509.11 £9.98 2.00%

Re SPR 20 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Senior Regeneration Officer / Colindale Project Manager / Housing 
Strategy Manager / Principal Planner (Planning Policy) / Commercial 
Manager / Principal Planner (MDT) (Day Rates)

Projects 21 -
60 Days

£461.21 £470.43 £9.22 2.00%

Re SPR 21 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Senior Regeneration Officer / Colindale Project Manager / Housing 
Strategy Manager / Principal Planner (Planning Policy) / Commercial 
Manager / Principal Planner (MDT) (Day Rates)

Projects 60 
days +

£437.19 £445.93 £8.74 2.00%

Re SPR 22 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Senior Regeneration Officer / Colindale Project Manager / Housing 
Strategy Manager / Principal Planner (Planning Policy) / Commercial 
Manager / Principal Planner (MDT) (Hourly Rates)

0 - 20 Days £69.32 £70.71 £1.39 2.00%

Re SPR 23 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Senior Regeneration Officer / Colindale Project Manager / Housing 
Strategy Manager / Principal Planner (Planning Policy) / Commercial 
Manager / Principal Planner (MDT) (Hourly Rates)

Projects 21 -
60 Days

£64.06 £65.34 £1.28 2.00%

Re SPR 24 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Senior Regeneration Officer / Colindale Project Manager / Housing 
Strategy Manager / Principal Planner (Planning Policy) / Commercial 
Manager / Principal Planner (MDT) (Hourly Rates)

Projects 60 
days +

£60.72 £61.93 £1.21 2.00%

Re SPR 25 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Regeneration Officer / Skills Development Programme Officer / Senior 
Planning (Planning Policy) / Senior Planner (MDT) /  Senior Planning 
(Urban Design & Heritage (Day Rates)

0 - 20 Days £409.44 £417.63 £8.19 2.00%

Re SPR 26 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Regeneration Officer / Skills Development Programme Officer / Senior 
Planning (Planning Policy) / Senior Planner (MDT) /  Senior Planning 
(Urban Design & Heritage (Day Rates)

Projects 21 -
60 Days

£378.34 £385.91 £7.57 2.00%

Re SPR 27 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Regeneration Officer / Skills Development Programme Officer / Senior 
Planning (Planning Policy) / Senior Planner (MDT) /  Senior Planning 
(Urban Design & Heritage (Day Rates)

Projects 60 
days +

£357.92 £365.08 £7.16 2.00%

Re SPR 28 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Regeneration Officer / Skills Development Programme Officer / Senior 
Planning (Planning Policy) / Senior Planner (MDT) /  Senior Planning 
(Urban Design & Heritage (Hourly Rates)

0 - 20 Days £56.87 £58.00 £1.14 2.00%

Re SPR 29 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Regeneration Officer / Skills Development Programme Officer / Senior 
Planning (Planning Policy) / Senior Planner (MDT) /  Senior Planning 
(Urban Design & Heritage (Hourly Rates)

Projects 21 -
60 Days

£52.55 £53.60 £1.05 2.00%

Re SPR 30 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Regeneration Officer / Skills Development Programme Officer / Senior 
Planning (Planning Policy) / Senior Planner (MDT) /  Senior Planning 
(Urban Design & Heritage (Hourly Rates)

Projects 60 
days +

£49.71 £50.70 £0.99 2.00%

Re SPR 31 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Business Liaison Officer / Town Centre Projects Officer / Management 
Accountant / Planning Officer (Planning Policy) / Planning Obligations 
Officer / Planning Officer (Urban Design & Heritage) (Day Rates)

0 - 20 Days £393.44 £401.31 £7.87 2.00%

Re SPR 32 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Business Liaison Officer / Town Centre Projects Officer / Management 
Accountant / Planning Officer (Planning Policy) / Planning Obligations 
Officer / Planning Officer (Urban Design & Heritage) (Day Rates)

Projects 21 -
60 Days

£363.93 £371.21 £7.28 2.00%

Re SPR 33 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Business Liaison Officer / Town Centre Projects Officer / Management 
Accountant / Planning Officer (Planning Policy) / Planning Obligations 
Officer / Planning Officer (Urban Design & Heritage) (Day Rates)

Projects 60 
days +

£344.70 £351.60 £6.89 2.00%

Re SPR 34 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Business Liaison Officer / Town Centre Projects Officer / Management 
Accountant / Planning Officer (Planning Policy) / Planning Obligations 
Officer / Planning Officer (Urban Design & Heritage) (Hourly Rates)

0 - 20 Days £54.64 £55.73 £1.09 2.00%

Re SPR 35 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Business Liaison Officer / Town Centre Projects Officer / Management 
Accountant / Planning Officer (Planning Policy) / Planning Obligations 
Officer / Planning Officer (Urban Design & Heritage) (Hourly Rates)

Projects 21 -
60 Days

£50.54 £51.55 £1.01 2.00%



Re (Other) Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ 
Area

Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of 
Measure

Charges 
2017/18

Charges 
2018/19

Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from prior 
year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new 
charges / above inflation

Re SPR 36 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Business Liaison Officer / Town Centre Projects Officer / Management 
Accountant / Planning Officer (Planning Policy) / Planning Obligations 
Officer / Planning Officer (Urban Design & Heritage) (Hourly Rates)

Projects 60 
days +

£47.87 £48.83 £0.96 2.00%

Re SPR 37 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Support Officer (Day Rates) 0 - 20 Days £298.53 £304.50 £5.97 2.00%

Re SPR 38 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Support Officer (Day Rates) Projects 21 -
60 Days

£276.25 £281.77 £5.52 2.00%

Re SPR 39 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Support Officer (Day Rates) Projects 60 
days +

£260.63 £265.84 £5.21 2.00%

Re SPR 40 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Support Officer (Hourly Rates) 0 - 20 Days £41.47 £42.29 £0.83 2.00%

Re SPR 41 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Support Officer (Hourly Rates) Projects 21 -
60 Days

£38.36 £39.13 £0.77 2.00%

Re SPR 42 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Support Officer (Hourly Rates) Projects 60 
days +

£36.20 £36.93 £0.72 2.00%

Re SPR 43 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Support (Day Rates) 0 - 20 Days £210.44 £214.65 £4.21 2.00%

Re SPR 44 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Support (Day Rates) Projects 21 -
60 Days

£194.57 £198.47 £3.89 2.00%

Re SPR 45 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Support (Day Rates) Projects 60 
days +

£183.77 £187.44 £3.68 2.00%

Re SPR 46 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Support (Hourly Rates) 0 - 20 Days £29.23 £29.81 £0.58 2.00%

Re SPR 47 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Support (Hourly Rates) Projects 21 -
60 Days

£27.02 £27.56 £0.54 2.00%

Re SPR 48 Strategic 
Planning & Regen

Strategic Planning & 
Regen

Support (Hourly Rates) Projects 60 
days +

£25.52 £26.03 £0.51 2.00%

Street Naming & Numbering
SNN 1 Street Naming & 
Numbering

Street Naming & 
Numbering

Application for numbering a property Per 
block/house

£96.50 £99.80 £3.30 3.42%

SNN 2 Street Naming & 
Numbering

Street Naming & 
Numbering

Application for naming a road (Authority choice of name) Per 
block/house

£340.00 £351.75 £11.75 3.46%

SNN 3 Street Naming & 
Numbering

Street Naming & 
Numbering

Application for naming a road (Applicants choice of name adhering to SNN 
Policy, with Fire Brigade approval)

Per premise £504.00 £521.50 £17.50 3.47%

SNN 4 Street Naming & 
Numbering

Street Naming & 
Numbering

Naming or renaming of house or block of flats (Authority choice of name) Per premise £137.00 £141.75 £4.75 3.47%

SNN 5 Street Naming & 
Numbering

Street Naming & 
Numbering

Naming or renaming of house or block of flats (Applicants choice of name, 
adhering to SNN Policy, with Fire Brigade approval)

per 
unit/street

£227.00 £234.80 £7.80 3.44%

SNN 6 Street Naming & 
Numbering

Street Naming & 
Numbering

Naming or renaming of commercial premises (Authority choice of name) per 
unit/street

£199.00 £205.80 £6.80 3.42%

SNN 7 Street Naming & 
Numbering

Street Naming & 
Numbering

Naming or renaming of commercial premises (Applicants choice of name, 
adhering to SNN Policy, with Fire Brigade approval)

5 to 19 
units

£285.00 £294.75 £9.75 3.42%

SNN 8 Street Naming & 
Numbering

Street Naming & 
Numbering

Retrospective street naming (where an application hasn't been made) 20 to 50 
units

£171.00 £179.00 £8.00 4.68%

SNN 9 Street Naming & 
Numbering

Street Naming & 
Numbering

Retrospective numbering (where an application hasn't been made) £171.00 £179.00 £8.00 4.68%

SNN 10 Street Naming 
& Numbering

Street Naming & 
Numbering

Per 
application 
reference

£468.00 + 
£37.00 per 
unit

£485.00 + 
£38.25 per 
unit

£17.00+£1.25 per 
unit

3.63%
3.38%

SNN 11 Street Naming 
& Numbering

Street Naming & 
Numbering

£1,029.00 
+ £26.50 
per unit

£1,065.00 
+ £27.45 
per unit

£36.00+£0.95 per 
unit

3.50%
3.58%

SNN 12 Street Naming 
& Numbering

Street Naming & 
Numbering

Per hour 
(minimum 1 
hour 
charge)

Above 50 
units by 
assessmen
t

Above 50 
units by 
assessmen
t

Numbering new developments
Fixed price plus reduced price per unit



Greenspaces and Trees Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ Area Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 2017/18 Charges 2018/19 Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from prior 
year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new 
charges / above inflation

GT1 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Cricket season adult (inc 
pavilion)

Based On A 20 Week 
Season

£1,458.05 £1,501.79 £43.74 3.00%

GT2 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Cricket season junior (inc 
pavilion)

Based On A 20 Week 
Season

£729.00 £750.87 £21.87 3.00%

GT3 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Football casual adult (inc 
pavilion)

Game £102.40 £105.47 £3.07 3.00%

GT4 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Football casual junior (inc 
pavilion)

Game £50.85 £52.38 £1.53 3.00%

GT5 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Football season adult (inc 
pavilion)

Based On A 30 Week 
Season

£1,386.45 £1,428.04 £41.59 3.00%

GT6 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Football season junior (inc 
pavilion)

Based On A 30 Week 
Season

£692.40 £713.17 £20.77 3.00%

GT7 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Football summer adult Game £76.10 £78.38 £2.28 3.00%
GT8 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Football summer junior Game £38.75 £39.91 £1.16 3.00%
GT9 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Gaelic season adult (inc 

pavilion)
Based On A 34 Week 
Season

£1,479.00 £1,523.37 £44.37 3.00%

GT10 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Gaelic season junior (inc 
pavilion)

Based On A 34 Week 
Season

£740.15 £762.35 £22.20 3.00%

GT11 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Rugby casual adult (inc 
pavilion)

Game £95.70 £98.57 £2.87 3.00%

GT12 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Rugby casual child (inc 
pavilion)

Game £47.45 £48.87 £1.42 3.00%

GT13 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Rugby season adult (inc 
pavilion)

Based On A 34 Week 
Season

£1,709.30 £1,760.58 £51.28 3.00%

GT14 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Rugby season child (inc 
pavilion)

Based On A 34 Week 
Season

£889.50 £916.19 £26.68 3.00%

GT15 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Tennis per court - Adult Hour £6.85 £7.06 £0.21 3.00%
GT16 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Tennis per court - Junior Hour £3.40 £3.50 £0.10 3.00%
GT17 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Tennis per court - Adult & 

Junior
Hour £5.15 £5.30 £0.15 3.00%

GT18 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Tennis per court - Coaching  
(Min. 10 bookings)

Hour £11.60 £11.95 £0.35 3.00%

GT19 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Tennis per court - Club/group 
bookings - OAP/Junior (Over 
10 bookings VAT exempt)

Hour £2.60 £2.68 £0.08 3.00%

GT20 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Bowls casual - per rink Hour £6.60 £6.80 £0.20 3.00%
GT21 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Bowls season flat rate (April - 

Oct)
Each  Inc. Pavilion £135.80 £139.87 £4.07 3.00%

GT22 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Bowls Pavilion - Winter use  
(Nov to Mar)

Each £32.80 £33.78 £0.98 3.00%

GT23 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Cricket casual adult (inc 
Pavilion)

Game £127.30 £131.12 £3.82 3.00%

GT24 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Cricket casual junior (inc 
Pavilion)

Game £64.65 £66.59 £1.94 3.00%

GT25 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Cricket nets adult Hour £7.85 £8.09 £0.24 3.00%
GT26 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Cricket nets junior Hour £3.85 £3.97 £0.12 3.00%
GT27 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Netball/Multi sport court  

booking
Per game £10.00 £10.30 £0.30 3.00%

GT28 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Netball/Multi sport court hour £14.80 £15.24 £0.44 3.00%
GT29 Pitches & Lettings Greenspaces Tennis per court - Club/group 

bookings  (Over 10 bookings 
VAT exempt)

Hour £5.10 £5.25 £0.15 3.00%

GT30 Schools Pitches and lettings Greenspaces LBB Schools Rounders (inc 
pavilion)

Per Game £22.20 £22.87 £0.67 3.00%

GT31 Schools Pitches and lettings Greenspaces Non LBB Schools Rugby (inc 
pavilion)

Per Game £30.70 £31.62 £0.92 3.00%



Greenspaces and Trees Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ Area Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 2017/18 Charges 2018/19 Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from prior 
year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new 
charges / above inflation

GT32 Schools Pitches and lettings Greenspaces Pavilion hire for schools or 
groups such as cubs and 
scouts

Session (Max 2 Hours) £16.15 £16.63 £0.48 3.00%

GT33 Schools Pitches and lettings Greenspaces LBB Schools Cricket (inc 
pavilion)

Per Game £36.05 £37.13 £1.08 3.00%

GT34 Schools Pitches and lettings Greenspaces LBB Schools Football (inc 
pavilion)

Per Game £23.35 £24.05 £0.70 3.00%

GT35 Schools Pitches and lettings Greenspaces LBB Schools Rugby (inc 
pavilion)

Per Game £25.40 £26.16 £0.76 3.00%

GT36 Schools Pitches and lettings Greenspaces Non LBB Schools Cricket (inc 
pavilion)

Per Game £38.75 £39.91 £1.16 3.00%

GT37 Schools Pitches and lettings Greenspaces Non LBB Schools Football 
(inc pavilion)

Per Game £27.80 £28.63 £0.83 3.00%

GT38 Schools Pitches and lettings Greenspaces Non LBB Schools Rounders 
(inc pavilion)

Per Game £24.35 £25.08 £0.73 3.00%

GT39 Schools Pitches and lettings Greenspaces Site hire (inc pavilion) for 
events/sports days etc

Per Booking £23.35 £24.05 £0.70 3.00%

GT40 Schools Pitches and lettings Greenspaces Netball/Multi sport court 
booking

Per game £7.85 £8.09 £0.24 3.00%

GT41 Other Bookings Greenspaces Storage room rental small Per Event £16.40 £16.89 £0.49 3.00%
GT42 Other Bookings Greenspaces Storage room rental large Per Event £27.50 £28.33 £0.82 3.00%
GT43 Other Bookings Greenspaces Charge for bounced cheques Per Event £55.90 £57.58 £1.68 3.00%

GT44 Other Bookings Greenspaces Admin charge for changing 
dates etc

Per Event £11.10 £11.43 £0.33 3.00%

GT45 Other Bookings Greenspaces Pavilion with event/sports 
booking per hour (min charge 
2 hrs per day)

Per Event £16.15 £16.63 £0.48 3.00%

GT46 Other Bookings Greenspaces Pavilion - without sport 
booking per hour 
(min charge 2 hrs per day)

Per Event £32.80 £33.78 £0.98 3.00%

GT47 Other Bookings Greenspaces Sports markings - mini soccer 
pitch, rounders, soft ball or 
similar 
(25% discount on additional 
marking on the same site)

Per Event £100.25 £103.26 £3.01 3.00%

GT48 Other Bookings Greenspaces Sports markings - 8x100m 
track similar

Per Event £100.25 £103.26 £3.01 3.00%

GT49 Other Bookings Greenspaces Postage - per set of keys 
return and or collection

Per Event £11.10 £11.43 £0.33 3.00%

GT50 Other Bookings Greenspaces Sports course bookings (no 
pavilion) 2hrs max per day

Per Event £23.35 £24.05 £0.70 3.00%

GT51 Other Bookings Greenspaces Sports course bookings (no 
pavilion) over 2hrs per day

Per Event £58.85 £60.62 £1.77 3.00%

GT52 Other Bookings Greenspaces Fitness programmes i.e. 
exercise classes. - Min. 20 
session booking

Per Event £11.60 £11.95 £0.35 3.00%

GT53 Other Bookings Greenspaces Sport markings - 200 m track Per Event £188.55 £194.21 £5.66 3.00%
GT54 Other Bookings Greenspaces Sport markings - 400 m track Per Event £318.05 £327.59 £9.54 3.00%
GT55 Other Bookings Greenspaces Additional markings (eg relay 

boxes, markers)
Per Event £23.35 £24.05 £0.70 3.00%

GT56 Other Bookings Greenspaces Not for profit fitness 
programmes - ie volunteer led 
programmes

One off fee, every 6 
months

£53.00 £54.59 £1.59 3.00%



Greenspaces and Trees Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ Area Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 2017/18 Charges 2018/19 Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from prior 
year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new 
charges / above inflation

GT57 Other Bookings Greenspaces Over mark for sports markings Per Event £34.95 £36.00 £1.05 3.00%

GT58 Tree Inspection / Survey. Basic Greenspaces Inspection of trees already on 
the system for verification 
and/or management 
recommendations. 

Per hour / day £290 per day 
(£43.35 per hour)

£298.70 per day     
(£44.65 per hour)

£8.70 per day 
(£1.30 per hour)

3.00%

GT59 Tree Inspection / Survey. 
Intermediate

Greenspaces Tree Inspection / survey. To 
include:
• Identification
• Plotting onto GIS system
• Safety and condition 
assessment
• Recommendations and 
management plans

Per hour / day £67.60 £69.63 £2.03 3.00%

GT60 Trees - Professional advice Greenspaces Assessment of development 
impact on public trees

Per hour £88.40 £91.05 £2.65 3.00%

GT61 Memorial Tree Greenspaces Memorial Tree (Standard 
45/65 litre, 12-14cm girth)

Per Tree, Species Varies £382.80 - £589.65 On application £0.00 0.00%

GT62 Events Greenspaces Commercial event - Fun Fairs 
(up to 12 rides) and Private 
Functions

Per Event (Per Day) £641.95 £661.21 £19.26 3.00%  - 25% discount is applied 
to non-trading e.g set and 
close down of the event      
- Events are priced by 
estimated attendance 
however prices may differ 
when spatial requirements 
need consideration 

GT63 Events Greenspaces Commercial Events  - size 1-
100

Per Event (Per Day) £286.50 £295.10 £8.60 3.00%

GT64 Events Greenspaces  - Event size 101-1,000 Per Event (Per Day) £641.95 £661.21 £19.26 3.00%
GT65 Events Greenspaces  - Event size 1,001-2,500 Per Event (Per Day) £859.80 £885.59 £25.79 3.00%
GT66 Events Greenspaces  - Event size 2,501-5,000 Per Event (Per Day) £1,146.30 £1,180.69 £34.39 3.00%
GT67 Events Greenspaces  - Event size 5,000 + Per Event (Per Day) By Negotiation £0.00 £0.00 0.00%
GT68 Events Greenspaces Community Event Per Event (Per Day) 80% Discount £0.00 £0.00 0.00% Standard charges for 

different types of event 
inline with the events 
policy. 80% discount on 
commercial rate for 
community events. 80% 
discount on commercial  
rate for charity events - A 
discount may be applied to 
the daily rate for 
Charitable/Community 
events at the discretion of 
the Street Scene Director

GT69 Events Greenspaces Charity Event Per Event (Per Day) 80% Discount £0.00 £0.00 0.00%



Greenspaces and Trees Fees and Charges 2018/19

Reference/ Area Fee/Charge Title Area Description Unit of Measure Charges 2017/18 Charges 2018/19 Change from prior 
year (actual)

Change from prior 
year (%)

Comments Additional detail for new 
charges / above inflation

GT70 Events Greenspaces Banner in/on Parks Per Week £30.60 £31.52 £0.92 3.00% Charge to manage 
appropriate display of 
publicity materials. A 
weekly charge for 
displaying an 
advertisement banner on 
park fencing/furniture or 
free standing e.g. fairs, 
fetes, fitness groups etc

GT71 Hendon Park Car Park Greenspaces Hendon Park Short Stay Bays 
- Up to 30 mins

Per Visit Free of Charge £0.00 £0.00 0.00%

GT72 Hendon Park Car Park Greenspaces Hendon Park Short Stay Bays 
- Up to 1 hour

Per Visit £1.00 £1.03 £0.03 3.00%

GT73 Hendon Park Car Park Greenspaces Hendon Park Short Stay Bays 
- Up to 2 hours

Per Visit £1.50 £1.55 £0.04 3.00%

GT74 Hendon Park Car Park Greenspaces Hendon Park Short Stay Bays 
- Up to 3 hours

Per Visit £2.00 £2.06 £0.06 3.00%

GT75 Hendon Park Car Park Greenspaces Hendon Park Long Stay Bays 
Up to 4 hours

Per Visit £5.00 £5.15 £0.15 3.00%

GT76 Hendon Park Car Park Greenspaces Hendon Park Long Stay Bays 
All Day

Per Visit £6.00 £6.18 £0.18 3.00%

GT77 Allotments Greenspaces Rent - Residents of the 
Borough per pole

Each £12.30 £12.67 £0.37 3.00% No concessionary discount 
for over 60's.

GT78 Allotments Greenspaces Rent - Non Residents of the 
Borough per pole

Each £25.70 £26.47 £0.77 3.00% No concessionary discount 
for over 60's.

GT79 Allotments Greenspaces Water per pole Each £1.64 £1.69 £0.05 3.00% No concessionary discount 
for over 60's.




